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Executive Summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide a comprehensive and accurate listing of all City fees, 

charges and rates to be used as a “quick” reference guide. This purpose is consistent with the City 

Council’s Goals and Objectives “To Operate in a Businesslike Manner”. 

This report includes 1,530 fees, rates and charges as adopted by the City Council since the City’s 

incorporation in 1952. This report includes City fees, charges and rates as of July 2019. 
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Fees By Department and Type 

C I T  Y  0  F 



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Administrative Engineered and/or Consultant 
Plan Check

Fee paid for an Engineered and/or 
Consultant plan check.

Direct Labor + 
Approved Overhead 
Rate

Building Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141895

Administrative Computer Fee Fee per square foot of building area for 
cost support, maintenance and 
amortization of Building & Safety's 
computer system unique to development 
activity.

$.045Miscellaneous Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141890

Administrative Training Fee Fee per permit for providing continuing 
education for the Building Inspectors, 
Plans Examiners and Building Officials as 
required by California Health & Safety 
Code, Section 18949.29, and as authorized 
by California Health & Safety Code, 

$4.00Miscellaneous Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141891

Administrative Archive Fee per sheet for Laser imaging of all 
issued permits, plans or other related 
document to keep as permanent records. 
(A sheet is a single page up to size "E" 
(36"x48") or 6 letter size (8.5"x11) pages).

$3.00Miscellaneous Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141892

Administrative Plans Copied on CD Fee for the authorization for release of 
plans from Architect/Engineer/Designer of 
Record and transfer of plans to electronic 
copy.

$20.00Miscellaneous Res. 2013-071 10/1/20141985

Administrative Mobilehome Fees Fees for various permits for mobilehomes 
and accessory structures for mobilehomes.

As Specified in 
Chapter 3, Title 25 of 
the CA code of 
Regulations.

Mobilehome Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141896
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Administrative Strong Motion 
Instrumentation Program 
(SMI)

Pass through fee to State for seismic 
hazard mapping and strong motion 
instrumentation.

As specified in CA 
Public Resources 
Code, Division 2, 
Chapter 8.

Pass Through Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141893

Administrative Pass Through- Building 
Standards

Pass through fee to State to support the 
State Building Standard's Commission.

As specified in CA 
Health & Safety Code, 
Division 13, Chapter 3.

Pass Through Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141894

Administrative Plan Check Expedite 
(Consultant)

Fee to to expedite a plan check, typically 
requiring a consultant and Plans Examiner 
Overtime

Plan Check Fee + 50%Plan Check Res. 2016-021 3/22/20162002

Administrative Archiving of Digital 
Documents

Fee to archive digital documents $23.00Plan Check Res 2015-064 10/1/20142003

Alternative 
Energy

Photovoltaic - Single Family 
Residence

Fee for Residential, Single-Family 
Photovoltaic Systems 0-15kw, building 
inspection and permit

$56.00Inspection/Permit - 
Building

Res. 2015-064 10/1/20142006
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Alternative 
Energy

Photovoltaic - Single Family 
Residence

Fee for Residential, Single-Family 
Photovoltaic Systems 0-15kw, electrical 
inspection and permit

$56.00Inspection/Permit - 
Electrical

Res. 2015-064 10/1/20142007

Alternative 
Energy

Photovoltaic - Single Family 
Residence

Fee for Residential, Single-Family 
Photovoltaic Systems 0-15kw, building 
plan check

$68.00Plan Check - 
Building

Res. 2015-064 10/1/20142004

Alternative 
Energy

Photovoltaic - Single Family 
Residence

Fee for Residential, Single-Family 
Photovoltaic Systems 0-15kw, electrical 
plan check

$68.00Plan Check - 
Electrical

Res. 2015-064 10/1/20142005

Extension Extension Request - Plan 
Check or Permit

Fee to process requests to consider 
extension of time for plan checks and/or 
pemits that have exceeded time allocated 
for respective activity

$110.00Administration Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182045

Investigation Investigation (Illegal 
Construction)

Fee for special investigation inspection; 
fee shall be equal to actual permit fee per 
Section 304.5 of Uniform Administration 
Code

Equal to Permit FeeAdministration Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182044
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Other Incidental/Nuisance Inspection Fee for incidental/nuisance inspection $135.00Building Res. 2015-064 10/1/20142008

Other New Buisness Certificate of 
Occupancy - Existing

Fee for a new Business Certificate of 
Occupancy at an existing building

$160.00Building Res. 2015-064 10/1/20142009

Permit Window Replacement or 
Retrofit - Inspection

Inspection fee for window replacement or 
window retrofit within an existing 
structure. Fee if for 1st 6 windows plus 
$14 for each additional

$165.00Building & Safety Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182046

Permit Administration Issuance fee, each permit $41.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141850

Permit Residential Up to 1,200 sq. ft. $27.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141851

Permit Residential 1,201 - 2,000 sq. ft. $55.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141852
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit Residential 2,001 - 3,000 sq. ft. $83.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141853

Permit Residential 3,001 - 4,500 sq. ft. $110.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141854

Permit Residential 4,501 - 6,000 sq. ft. $138.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141855

Permit Residential 6,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $166.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141856

Permit Residential 10,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. $194.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141857

Permit Commercial/Industrial First 500 sq. ft. $55.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141858
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit Commercial/Industrial 501 - 1,500 sq. ft. $110.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141859

Permit Commercial/Industrial 1,501 - 3,000 sq. ft. $166.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141860

Permit Commercial/Industrial 3,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $221.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141861

Permit Commercial/Industrial 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $277.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141862

Permit Commercial/Industrial 10,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. $332.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141863

Permit Commercial/Industrial 30,001 - 80,000 sq. ft. $388.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141864
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit Commercial/Industrial 80,001 - 150,000 sq. ft. $443.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141865

Permit Commercial/Industrial 150,001 - 300,000 sq. ft. $499.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141866

Permit Commercial/Industrial 300,001 - 500,000 sq. ft. $554.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141867

Permit Commercial/Industrial 500,001 + sq. ft. $610.00Building Disabled 
Access Permit

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141868

Permit Administration Issuance fee, each permit $41.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181686

Permit A Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $813.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181687
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit A Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $998.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181688

Permit A Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $1,923.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181689

Permit A Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $2,293.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181690

Permit A Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $2,662.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181691

Permit A Occupancies 100,001 + sq. ft. $3,587.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181692

Permit B Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $813.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181693
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit B Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $998.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181694

Permit B Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $1,923.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181695

Permit B Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $2,293.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181696

Permit B Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $2,662.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181697

Permit B Occupancies 100,001 + sq. ft. $3,587.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181698

Permit E Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $998.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181699
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit E Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $1,923.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181700

Permit E Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $2,293.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181701

Permit E Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $2,662.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181702

Permit E Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $3,032.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181703

Permit E Occupancies 100,001 + sq. ft. $3,587.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181704

Permit F Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $813.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181705

Page 10 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit F Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $998.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181706

Permit F Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $1,923.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181707

Permit F Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $2,293.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181708

Permit F Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $2,662.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181709

Permit F Occupancies 100,001 - 200,000 sq. ft. $2,755.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181710

Permit F Occupancies 200,001 - 400,000 sq. ft. $3,032.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181711
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit F Occupancies 400,001 - 600,000 sq. ft. $3,402.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181712

Permit F Occupancies 600,001 + sq. ft. $3,587.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181713

Permit H Occupancies Up to 200 sq. ft. $628.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181740

Permit H Occupancies 201 - 1,000 sq. ft. $998.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181741

Permit H Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $2,108.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181742

Permit H Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $2,662.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181743
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit H Occupancies 10,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. $3,587.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181744

Permit H Occupancies 20,001 + sq. ft. $4,882.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181745

Permit I Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $943.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181746

Permit I Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $1,183.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181747

Permit I Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $1,368.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181748

Permit I Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $2,108.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181749

Page 13 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit I Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $3,032.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181750

Permit I Occupancies 100,001 + sq. ft. $4,882.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181751

Permit L Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $1,368.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181752

Permit L Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $1,553.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181753

Permit L Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $2,108.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181754

Permit L Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $3,032.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181755
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit L Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $3,957.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181756

Permit L Occupancies 100,001 + sq. ft. $4,882.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181757

Permit M Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $628.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181758

Permit M Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $998.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181759

Permit M Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $1,923.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181760

Permit M Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $2,662.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181761
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit M Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $3,032.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181762

Permit M Occupancies 100,001 + sq. ft. $4,882.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181763

Permit R Occupancies Up to 500 sq. ft. $665.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181789

Permit R Occupancies 501 - 1,200 sq. ft. $998.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181790

Permit R Occupancies 1,201 - 2,000 sq. ft. $1,109.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181791

Permit R Occupancies 2,001 - 3,000 sq. ft. $1,276.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181792
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit R Occupancies 3,001 - 4,500 sq. ft. $1,497.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181793

Permit R Occupancies 4,501 - 6,000 sq. ft. $1,830.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181794

Permit R Occupancies 6,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $2,330.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181795

Permit R Occupancies 10,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. $3,106.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181796

Permit R Occupancies 25,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $3,883.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181797

Permit R Occupancies 50,001 + sq. ft. $4,715.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181798

Page 17 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit S Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $1,941.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181799

Permit S Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $2,219.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181800

Permit S Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $2,496.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181801

Permit S Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $3,051.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181802

Permit S Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $3,606.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181803

Permit S Occupancies 100,001 - 200,000 sq. ft. $4,715.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181804
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit S Occupancies 200,001 - 400,000 sq. ft. $6,102.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181805

Permit S Occupancies 400,001 - 600,000 sq. ft. $7,489.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181806

Permit S Occupancies 600,001 + sq. ft. $9,708.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181807

Permit U Occupancies Up to 500 sq. ft. $332.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181808

Permit U Occupancies 501 - 1,000 sq. ft. $443.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181809

Permit U Occupancies 1,001 - 1,500 sq. ft. $554.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181810
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit U Occupancies 1,501 + sq. ft. $665.00Building 
Occupancies, Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181811

Permit Administration Issuance fee, each permit $41.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141585

Permit Re-Roof, Residential Composition/built-up, concrete or clay 
tile, Metal: First 1,000 sq. ft.

$110.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141586

Permit Re-Roof, Residential Composition/built-up, concrete or clay 
tile, Metal: 1,001 - 3,000 sq. ft.

$138.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141587

Permit Re-Roof, Residential Composition/built-up, concrete or clay 
tile, Metal: 3,001+ sq. ft.

$166.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141588

Permit Re-Roof, 
Commercial/Industrial

Composition/build-up, membrane (TPO) 
systems, other: first 5,000 sq. ft.

$221.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141589
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit Re-Roof, 
Commercial/Industrial

Composition/build-up, membrane (TPO) 
systems, other: 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft.

$277.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141590

Permit Re-Roof, 
Commercial/Industrial

Composition/build-up, membrane (TPO) 
systems, other: 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft.

$332.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141591

Permit Re-Roof, 
Commercial/Industrial

Composition/build-up, membrane (TPO) 
systems, other: 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft.

$388.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141592

Permit Re-Roof, 
Commercial/Industrial

Composition/build-up, membrane (TPO) 
systems, other: 100,001 - 500,000 sq. ft.

$443.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141593

Permit Re-Roof, 
Commercial/Industrial

Composition/build-up, membrane (TPO) 
systems, other: 500,001 + sq. ft.

$554.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141594

Permit Patio Cover, Residential First 500 sq. ft. $166.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141595
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Permit Patio Cover, Residential 501 - 1,500 sq. ft. $180.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141596

Permit Patio Cover, Residential 1,501 + sq. ft. $194.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141597

Permit Patio Enclosure Walls, 
Residential

First 500 sq. ft. of wall area $110.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141598

Permit Patio Enclosure Walls, 
Residential

501 - 1,500 sq. ft. of wall area. $138.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141599

Permit Patio Enclosure Walls, 
Residential

1,501 + sq. ft. of wall area. $166.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141600

Permit Awning/Cover, 
Commercial/Industrial

First 1,000 sq. ft. $194.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141601
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Permit Awning/Cover, 
Commercial/Industrial

1,001 - 3,000 sq. ft. $221.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141602

Permit Awning/Cover, 
Commercial/Industrial

3,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $249.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141603

Permit Awning/Cover, 
Commercial/Industrial

5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $277.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141604

Permit Awning/Cover, 
Commercial/Industrial

Over 10,000 sq. ft. $305.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141605

Permit Storage Shed, Residential First 300 sq. ft. $194.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141606

Permit Storage Shed, Residential 301 - 600 sq. ft. $221.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141607
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Permit Storage Shed, Residential 601 + sq. ft. $249.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141608

Permit Storage Tank, Above Ground Up to 499 gal. $110.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141609

Permit Storage Tank, Above Ground 500 + gal. $138.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141610

Permit Trash Enclosure First 500 sq. ft. $138.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141611

Permit Trash Enclosure 501 + sq. ft. $152.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141612

Permit Storage/Pallet Racks Under 12 ft. in height: Up to 30,000 sq. ft. 
in floor area.

$194.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141613
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Permit Storage/Pallet Racks Under 12 ft. in height: 30,001 - 100,000 
sq. ft. in floor area.

$208.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141614

Permit Storage/Pallet Racks Over 12 ft. in height: Up to 30,000 sq. ft. 
in floor area.

$235.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141615

Permit Storage/Pallet Racks Over 12 ft. in height: 30,001 - 100,000 sq. 
ft. in floor area.

$263.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141616

Permit Storage/Pallet Racks Over 12 ft. in height: 100,001 + sq. ft. $277.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141617

Permit Paint Spray Booth Up to 20,000 sq. ft. $332.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141618

Permit Paint Spray Booth 20,001 + sq. ft. $388.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141619
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Permit Commercial Coach Up to 1,000 sq. ft., each. $194.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141620

Permit Commercial Coach 1,001 + sq. ft., each $221.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141621

Permit Dock Levelers/Doors Up to 10, each. $221.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141622

Permit Dock Levelers/Doors 11 +, each. $235.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141623

Permit Cell Tower, Monopoles 
including Equipment Shelter

Up to 150 ft. in height. $305.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141624

Permit Temporary Certificate of 
Occupancy

Commercial/Industrial. $277.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141625
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Permit Duplicate Permit/Job Card Costs incurred in creating a replacement 
permit/job card.

$18.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141626

Permit Demolition Each structure/building $110.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141627

Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Public Pool $221.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141628

Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Public Spa. $221.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141629

Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Private Pool. $166.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141630

Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Private Pool & Spa $194.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141631
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Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Private Spa $166.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141632

Permit Other Inspections for which no fee is specifically 
indicated, per hour (1 hour minimum).

$55.00Building Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141633

Permit Administration Issuance fee, each permit $41.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) 
Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181646

Permit Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

First 500 sq. ft. $203.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) 
Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181647

Permit Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

501 - 1,500 sq. ft. $388.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) 
Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181648

Permit Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

1,501 - 3,000 sq. ft. $573.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) 
Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181649
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Permit Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

3,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $758.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) 
Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181650

Permit Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $943.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) 
Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181651

Permit Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

10,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. $1,128.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) 
Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181652

Permit Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/IndustrialTenant 
Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

30,001 - 80,000 sq. ft. $1,312.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) 
Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181653

Permit Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

80,001 - 150,000 sq. ft. $1,497.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) 
Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181654

Permit Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

150,001 - 300,000 sq. ft. $1,682.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) 
Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181655
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Permit Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

300,001 - 500,000 sq. ft. $1,867.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) 
Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181656

Permit Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

500,001 + sq. ft. $2,625.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) 
Permit

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181657

Permit Administration Issuance fee, each permit. $41.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141388

Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Public Pool $138.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141389

Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Public Spa $138.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141390

Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Private Pool $83.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141391
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Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Private Pool & Spa $83.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141392

Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Private Spa $83.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141393

Permit Carnivals and Circuses 3 hours, includes one re-inspection. $166.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141394

Permit Carnivals and Circuses Re-inspection over one, each. $55.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141395

Permit Temporary Power Service Power pole or pedestal, each. $41.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141396

Permit Temporary Power Service Subpole, each. $13.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141397

Page 31 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Permit Temporary Power Service Lighting and receptacles for construction 
sites, decorative lighting, Christmas tree 
lots, firework stands, etc.

$27.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141398

Permit Receptacle, Switch and Light 
Outlets

First 20 fixtures. $69.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141399

Permit Receptacle, Switch and Light 
Outlets

Additional fixtures, each. $4.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141400

Permit Lighting Fixtures First 20 fixtures $69.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141401

Permit Lighting Fixtures Additional Fixtures, each. $4.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141402

Permit Lighting Fixtures Pole or platform mounted lighting 
fixtures, each.

$13.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141403
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Permit Lighting Fixtures Theatrical-type lighting fixtures or 
assembles, each.

$13.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141404

Permit Residential Appliances Appliances or receptacles not exceeding 1 
jp in rating, each.

$13.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141405

Permit Non-Residential Appliances Non-residential appliances and self-
contained factory wired appliances not 
exceeding 1 hp or 1 (kw) in rating, each.

$27.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141406

Permit Power Apparatus Motors, generators, transformers, cooking 
and/or baking equipment, rating in HP, 
each: 1

$27.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141407

Permit Power Apparatus Motors, generators, transformers, cooking 
and/or baking equipment, rating in HP, 
each: 2 - 10

$32.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141408

Permit Power Apparatus Motors, generators, transformers, cooking 
and/or baking equipment, rating in HP, 
each: 11 - 50.

36.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141409
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Permit Power Apparatus Motors, generators, transformers, cooking 
and/or baking equipment, rating in HP, 
each: 51 - 100.

$41.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141410

Permit Power Apparatus Motors, generators, transformers, cooking 
and/or baking equipment, rating in HP, 
each: 100+

$46.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141411

Permit Signs and Marquees One branch circuit, each. $41.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141412

Permit Services Services of 600 volts or less and not over 
200 amps in rating, each.

$55.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141413

Permit Services Services of 600 volts or less and over 200 
amps to 1,000 amps in rating.

$83.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141414

Permit Services Services over 600 volts of 1,000 amps in 
rating, each.

$110.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141415
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Permit Miscellaneous Electrical 
Apparatus, Conduits and 
Conductors

Electrical apparatus, conduits and 
conductors for which not specifically 
addressed, each.

$55.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141416

Permit Electrical Meter Reset Residential. $55.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141417

Permit Electrical Meter Reset Commercial/Industrial. $83.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141418

Permit Alternate Energy Photovoltaic, multi-family residence- first 
1,000 sq. ft. of panal/collector area.

$55.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141420

Permit Alternate Energy Photovoltaic, multi-family residence- first 
1,000 sq. ft. of panal/collector area plus 
per every 100 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction 
there of.

$13.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141421

Permit Alternate Energy Photovoltaic, commercial/industrial- first 
10,000 sq. ft. of panal/collector area.

$138.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141422
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Permit Alternate Energy Photovoltaic, multi-family residence- first 
1,000 sq. ft. of panal/collector area plus 
every 1,000 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction 
there of.

$13.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141423

Permit Alternate Energy Other. $55.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141424

Permit Other Inspction and Fee Inspection outside of normal business 
hours (2 hour minimum).

$110.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141425

Permit Other Inspction and Fee Re-inspection fee, 1 hour minimum. $55.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141426

Permit Other Inspction and Fee Inspections for which no fee is specifically 
indicated, per hour (1 hour minimum).

$55.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141427

Permit Permit per sq. ft. if not 
Itemized

Residential, per 250 sq. ft. $9.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141428
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Permit Permit per sq. ft. if not 
Itemized

Commercial/Industrial, per 250 sq. ft. $4.00Electrical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141429

Permit Administration Issuance fee, each permit. $41.00Fencing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141519

Permit Fencing Not over 6 ft. in height, for first 25 lf. $55.00Fencing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141520

Permit Fencing Each additional 50 lf. or fraction there of. $13.00Fencing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141521

Permit Administration Issuance fee, each permit. $41.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141463

Permit Precise Grading First 10,000 sq. ft. $55.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141464
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Permit Precise Grading First 10,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 
1,000 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(10,001 - 100,000).

$1.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141465

Permit Precise Grading 100,000 sq. ft. $166.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141466

Permit Precise Grading 100,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 sq. 
ft. thereafter or fraction there of (100,001 - 
500,000).

$.28Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141467

Permit Precise Grading 500,000 sq. ft. $277.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141468

Permit Precise Grading 500,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 sq. 
ft. thereafter or fraction there of (500,001 - 
1,000,000).

$.44Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141469

Permit Precise Grading 1,000,000 sq. ft. $499.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141470
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Permit Precise Grading 1,000,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 
sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(1,000,000+).

$.44Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141471

Permit Rough Grading First 10,000 sq. ft. $55.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141472

Permit Rough Grading First 10,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 
1,000 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(10,001 - 100,000).

$.62Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141473

Permit Rough Grading 100,000 sq. ft. $110.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141474

Permit Rough Grading 100,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 sq. 
ft. thereafter or fraction there of (100,001 - 
500,000).

$.28Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141475

Permit Rough Grading 500,000 sq. ft. $221.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141476
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Permit Rough Grading 500,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 sq. 
ft. thereafter or fraction there of (500,001 - 
1,000,000).

$.44Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141477

Permit Rough Grading 1,000.000 sq. ft. $443.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141478

Permit Rough Grading 1,000.000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 
sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(1,000,001+).

$.44Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141479

Permit Mass Grading First 500,000 sq. ft. $388.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141480

Permit Mass Grading First 500,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 
50,000 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(500,001 - 1,000,000).

$5.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141481

Permit Mass Grading 1,000,000 sq. ft. $443.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141482
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Permit Mass Grading 1,000,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 
100,000 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there 
of (1,000,000+).

$110.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141483

Permit Paving First 10,000 sq. ft. $55.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141484

Permit Paving First 10,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 
1,000 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(10,001 - 100,000).

$.62Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141485

Permit Paving 100,000 sq. ft. $110.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141486

Permit Paving 100,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 sq. 
ft. thereafter or fraction there of (100,001 - 
500,000).

$.28Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141487

Permit Paving 500,000 sq. ft. $221.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141488
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Permit Paving 500,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 sq. 
ft. thereafter or fraction there of (500,001 - 
1,000,000).

$.44Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141489

Permit Paving 1,000,000 sq. ft. $443.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141490

Permit Paving 1,000,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 
sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(1,000,000+).

$.44Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141491

Permit On-Site Drainage System On-site drainage system, per lot/pacel plus 
below.

$110.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141492

Permit On-Site Drainage System Inlet/catch basins, manholes or 
receptacles, each.

$13.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141493

Permit On-Site Sewer System On-site sewer system, per lot/parcel plus 
below.

$110.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141494
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Permit On-Site Sewer System Manholes & clean-outs, each. $13.00Grading Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141495

Permit Administration Issuance fee, each permit $41.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141328

Permit Furnaces Installation or relocation of each forced-air 
or gravity furnace including ducts/vents 
attached to such appliance up to and 
including 100,000 Btu/h

$27.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141329

Permit Furnaces Installation or relocation of each forced-air 
or gravity furnace including ducts/vents 
attached to such appliance over 100,000 
Btu/h

$41.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141330

Permit Furnaces Installation or relocation of each 
suspended heater or wall furnace

$41.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141331

Permit Appliance Vent Installation, relocation or replacement of 
each appliance vent.

$13.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141332
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Permit Boiler, Compressor and 
Absorption System

Installation or relocation of each boiler or 
compressor to and including 3 hp or each 
abosorption system to and including 
100,000 Btu/h.

$41.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141333

Permit Boiler, Compressor and 
Absorption System

Installation or relocation of each boiler or 
compressor over 3 hp to and including 15 
hp or each abosorption system to and 
including 100,000 Btu/h to and including 
500,000 Btu/h

$55.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141334

Permit Boiler, Compressor and 
Absorption System

Installation or relocation of each boiler or 
compressor over 15 hp to and including 30 
hp or each abosorption system to and 
including 500,000 Btu/h to and including 
1,000,000 Btu/h

$69.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141335

Permit Boiler, Compressor and 
Absorption System

Installation or relocation of each boiler or 
compressor over 30 hp to and including 50 
hp or each abosorption system over 
1,000,000 Btu/h to and including 
1,750,000 Btu/h

$83.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141336

Permit Boiler, Compressor and 
Absorption System

Installation or relocation of each boiler or 
compressor over 50 hp or each 
abosorption system over 1,750,000 Btu/h.

$97.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141337

Permit Air Handler Air-handling unit, including attached ducts 
to and including 10,000 cfm., each.

$13.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141338
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Permit Air Handler Air-handling unit, including attached ducts 
over 10,000 cfm., each.

$27.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141339

Permit Evaporation Cooler Evaporation cooler other than portable 
type.

$41.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141340

Permit Ventilation and Exhaust Ventilation fan connected to a single duct, 
each.

$13.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141341

Permit Ventilation and Exhaust Ventilation System which is not a portion 
of any heating or cooling sytem, each.

$13.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141342

Permit Ventilation and Exhaust Installation of each hood which is served 
by mechanical exhaust, including ducts for 
such hood.

$13.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141343

Permit Miscellaneous Each appliance or piece of equipment 
regulated by the CMC but not classified in 
other appliance category

$27.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141344
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Permit Other Inspection and Fee Inspection outside of normal business 
hours (2 hour minimum).

$110.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141345

Permit Other Inspection and Fee Re-inspection fee (1 hour minimum). $55.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141346

Permit Other Inspection and Fee Inspections for which no fee is specifically 
indicated, per hour (1 hour minimum).

$55.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141347

Permit Permit per sq. ft. if not 
itemized

Residential, per 250 sq. ft. $9.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141348

Permit Permit per sq. ft. if not 
itemized

Commercial/Industrial, per 250 sq. ft. $4.00Mechanical Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141349

Permit Pavement Inspection - 1st 
10,000 sf.

Inspection fee for restriping existing 
parking lots to ensure 
conformance/compliance for ADA 
accessibility, energy codes, egress and 
parking spaces. Fee covers 1st 10,000 sf. 
Plus $0.62 per 1,000 sf. To 99,999 sf.

$55.00 first 10,000 sf. 
Plus $0.62 per 1,000 
sf. To 99,000

Parking Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182052
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Permit Pavement Inspection - 
100,000-499,999 sf.

Inspection fee for the review/approval of 
restriping existing parking lots to ensure 
conformance/compliance for ADA 
accessability, energy costs, egress, and 
parking spaces. Greater than 100,000 sf., 
plus $0.28 for each 1,000 ft. to 499,999 sf.

$110 plus $0.28  for 
each 1,000 sf. To 
999,999

Parking Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182053

Permit Pavement Inspection - 
500,000-999,999 sf.

Inspection fee for the review/approval of 
restriping existing parking lots to ensure 
conformance/compliance for ADA 
accessability, energy costs, egress, and 
parking spaces. Greater than 500,000 sf., 
plus $0.44 for each 1,000 ft. to 999,999 sf.

$221.00 plus $0.44 foe 
rach 1,000 sf to 
1,000,000

Parking Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182054

Permit Pavement Inspection 
1,000,000 sf +

Inspection fee for the review/approval of 
restriping existing parking lots to ensure 
conformance/compliance for ADA 
accessability, energy costs, egress, and 
parking spaces of 1,000,000 sf., plus $0.44 
for each 1,000 ft. thereafter

$443.00 plus $0.44 for 
each 1,000 sf thereafter

Parking Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182055

Permit Administration Issuance fee, each permit $41.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141281

Permit Gas Meter Reset Residential, each. $55.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141282

Permit Gas Meter Reset Commercial/Industrial, each $73.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141283
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Permit Fixtures and Vents Plumbing fixture, trap or set of fixtures in 
one trap, each.

$27.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141284

Permit Fixtures and Vents Repair or alteration of drainage or vent 
piping, each fixture.

$27.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141285

Permit Sewers, Disposal Systems and 
Interceptors

Building sewer, each, per lot. $27.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141286

Permit Sewers, Disposal Systems and 
Interceptors

Private sewage disposal system including 
seepage pit or leach lines, each system

$83.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141287

Permit Sewers, Disposal Systems and 
Interceptors

Industrial waste pretreatment interceptor, 
including its trap and vent, except kitchen-
type grease interceptors functioning as 
fixture traps, each.

$83.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141288

Permit Sewers, Disposal Systems and 
Interceptors

Replacement seepage pit or leach lines $41.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141289
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Permit Sewers, Disposal Systems and 
Interceptors

Rainwater/roof drain system, per drain $18.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141290

Permit Water Piping and Water 
Heaters

Installation, alteration or repair of water 
piping or water-treating equipment, or 
both.

$110.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141291

Permit Water Piping and Water 
Heaters

Water heater including vent, each $27.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141292

Permit Gas Piping Systems Each gas piping system of one to five 
outlets

$83.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141293

Permit Gas Piping Systems Each additional outlet, over five. $13.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141294

Permit Miscellaneous Each appliance or piece of equipment 
(regulated by the Plumbing Code but not 
classified in other catagories).

$27.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141295
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Permit Lawn Sprinklers, Vacuum 
Breakers and Backflow 
Protection Devices

Lawn sprinkler system on any one meter, 
including backflow protection devices, 
each system: 1 to 5 devices

$41.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141296

Permit Lawn Sprinklers, Vacuum 
Breakers and Backflow 
Protection Devices

Lawn sprinkler system on any one meter, 
including backflow protection devices, 
each system: each additional over 5 
devices.

$9.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141297

Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Public Pool $110.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141298

Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Public Spa $110.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141299

Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Private Pool $83.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141300

Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Private Pool & Spa $110.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141301
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Permit Swimming Pool & Spa Private Spa $83.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141302

Permit Other Inspection and Fee Inspection outside of normal business 
hours, 2 hour minimum.

$110.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141303

Permit Other Inspection and Fee Re-inspection fee, 1 hour minimum. $55.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141304

Permit Other Inspection and Fee Inspections for which no fee is specifically 
indicated, per hour, 1 hour minimum

$55.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141305

Permit Permit per sq. ft. if not 
itemized

Residential, per 250 sq. ft. $9.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141306

Permit Permit per sq. ft. if not 
itemized

Commercial/Industrial, per 250 sq. ft. $4.00Plumbing Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141307
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Permit Administration Issuance fee, each permit $41.00Sign Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141514

Permit Sign Wall-mounted. $55.00Sign Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141515

Permit Sign Pylon. $166.00Sign Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141516

Permit Sign Monument. $83.00Sign Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141517

Permit Sign Other. $55.00Sign Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141518

Permit Administration Issuance fee, each permit. $41.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141869
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Permit Residential Up to 1,200 sq. ft. $27.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141870

Permit Residential 1,201 - 2,000 sq. ft. $55.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141871

Permit Residential 2,001 - 3,000 sq. ft. $83.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141872

Permit Residential 3,001 - 4,500 sq. ft. $110.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141873

Permit Residential 4,501 - 6,000 sq. ft. $138.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141874

Permit Residential 6,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $166.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141875
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Permit Residential 10,001 + sq. ft. $194.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141876

Permit Commercial/Industrial Up to 500 sq. ft. $27.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141877

Permit Commercial/Industrial 501 - 1,500 sq. ft. $55.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141878

Permit Commercial/Industrial 1,501 - 3,000 sq. ft. $83.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141879

Permit Commercial/Industrial 3,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $110.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141880

Permit Commercial/Industrial 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $138.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141881
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Permit Commercial/Industrial 10,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. $166.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141882

Permit Commercial/Industrial 30,001 - 80,000 sq. ft. $194.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141883

Permit Commercial/Industrial 80,001 - 150,000 sq. ft. $208.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141884

Permit Commercial/Industrial 150,001 - 300,000 sq. ft. $221.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141885

Permit Commercial/Industrial 300,001 - 500,000 sq. ft. $235.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141886

Permit Commercial/Industrial 500,001 + sq. ft. $249.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141887
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Permit State Energy Permit Residential: single family. $249.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141888

Permit State Energy Permit Residential: multi family. $249.00State Energy Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141889

Permit Administration Issuance fee, each permit $41.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141522

Permit Wall City standard garden masonry block wall, 
for first 25 lf.

$110.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141523

Permit Wall City standard garden masonry block wall, 
each additional 50 lf or fraction there of.

$27.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141524

Permit Wall Combination wrought iron masonry per 
City standard for first 25 lf.

$110.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141525
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Permit Wall Combination wrought iron masonry per 
City standard, each additional 50 lf or 
fraction there of.

$27.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141526

Permit Wall Engineered masonry wall up to 500 sq. ft. $110.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141527

Permit Wall Engineered masonry wall, each additional 
100 sq. ft.

$13.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141528

Permit Retaining Wall City standard retaining wall, for first 25 lf. $110.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141529

Permit Retaining Wall City standard retaining wall, each 
additional 50 lf or fraction there of.

$27.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141530

Permit Retaining Wall Engineered retaining wall up to 500 sq. ft. $110.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141531
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Permit Retaining Wall Engineered retaining wall, each additional 
100 sq. ft.

$13.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141532

Permit Combination retaining/garden 
wall

City standard combination 
retaining/garden wall, for first 25 lf.

$110.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141533

Permit Combination retaining/garden 
wall

City standard combination 
retaining/garden wall, each additional 50 
lf or fraction there of.

$27.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141534

Permit Combination retaining/garden 
wall

Engineered retaining wall up to 500 sq. ft. $110.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141535

Permit Combination retaining/garden 
wall

Engineered retaining wall, each additional 
100 sq. ft.

$13.00Wall Permit Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141536

Plan Check Window Replacement or 
Retrofit - Plan Check

Plan check fee for the review and approval 
to replace windows within an existing 
structure

$67.00Building & Safety Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182047
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Plan Check Pavement Restriping - 1st 
10,000 sf.

Plan check fee for the review/approval of 
restriping existing parking lots to ensure 
conformance/compliance for ADA 
accessability, energy costs, egress, and 
parking spaces. 1st 10,000 sf., plus $1.00 
for each 1,000 ft. to 99,999 sf.

$67 Plus $1 per 1,000 
sf. Over 10,000

Building & Safety Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182048

Plan Check Pavement Restriping - 
100,000-499,999 sf.

Plan check fee for the review/approval of 
restriping existing parking lots to ensure 
conformance/compliance for ADA 
accessability, energy costs, egress, and 
parking spaces. Greater than 100,000 sf., 
plus $0.50 for each 1,000 ft. to 499,999 sf.

$134.00 plus $0.50 per 
1,000 sf. To 499,999

Building & Safety Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182049

Plan Check Pavement Restriping - 
500,000-999,999 sf.

Plan check fee for the review/approval of 
restriping existing parking lots to ensure 
conformance/compliance for ADA 
accessability, energy costs, egress, and 
parking spaces. Greater than 500,000 sf., 
plus $0.40 for each 1,000 ft. to 999,999 sf.

$201.00 plus $0.40 per 
1,000 sf. To 999,999

Building & Safety Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182050

Plan Check Pavement Restriping - 
1,000,000 sf and above

Plan check fee for the review/approval of 
restriping existing parking lots to ensure 
conformance/compliance for ADA 
accessability, energy costs, egress, and 
parking spaces of 1,000,000 sf., plus $0.20 
for each 1,000 ft. thereafter

$268.00 plus $0.20 per 
1,000 sf. Thereafter

Building & Safety Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182051

Plan Check Administration Application processing fee $40.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141812

Plan Check Residential Up to 1,200 sq. ft. $33.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141813
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Plan Check Residential 1,201 - 2,000 sq. ft. $67.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141814

Plan Check Residential 2,001 - 3,000 sq. ft. $100.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141815

Plan Check Residential 3,001 - 4,500 sq. ft. $134.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141816

Plan Check Residential 4,501 - 6,000 sq. ft. $167.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141817

Plan Check Residential 6,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $201.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141818

Plan Check Residential 10,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. $234.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141819
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Plan Check Commercial/Industrial First 500 sq. ft. $67.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141820

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 501 - 1,500 sq. ft. $134.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141821

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 1,501 - 3,000 sq. ft. $201.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141822

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 3,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $268.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141823

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $335.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141824

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 10,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. $402.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141825
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Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 30,001 - 80,000 sq. ft. $469.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141826

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 80,001 - 150,000 sq. ft. $536.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141827

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 150,001 - 300,000 sq. ft. $603.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141828

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 300,001 - 500,000 sq. ft. $670.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141829

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 500,001 + sq. ft. $737.00Building Disabled 
Access Review Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141830

Plan Check Administration Application processing fee. $40.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181658
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Plan Check A Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $312.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181659

Plan Check A Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $536.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181660

Plan Check A Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $759.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181661

Plan Check A Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $1,206.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181662

Plan Check A Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $1,653.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181663

Plan Check A Occupancies 100,001 + sq. ft. $2,100.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181664
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Plan Check B Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $312.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181665

Plan Check B Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $536.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181666

Plan Check B Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $759.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181667

Plan Check B Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $1,206.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181668

Plan Check B Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $1,653.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181669

Plan Check B Occupancies 100,001 + sq. ft. $2,100.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181670
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Plan Check E Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $312.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181671

Plan Check E Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $536.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181672

Plan Check E Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $759.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181673

Plan Check E Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $1,206.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181674

Plan Check E Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $1,653.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181675

Plan Check E Occupancies 100,001 + sq. ft. $2,100.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181676
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Plan Check F Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $312.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181677

Plan Check F Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $536.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181678

Plan Check F Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $759.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181679

Plan Check F Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $1,206.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181680

Plan Check F Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $1,653.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181681

Plan Check F Occupancies 100,001 - 200,000 sq. ft. $2,100.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181682
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Plan Check F Occupancies 200,001 - 400,000 sq. ft. $2,547.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181683

Plan Check F Occupancies 400,001 - 600,000 sq. ft. $2,994.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181684

Plan Check F Occupancies 600,001 + sq. ft. $3,217.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181685

Plan Check H Occupancies Up to 200 sq. ft. $536.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181715

Plan Check H Occupancies 201 - 1,000 sq. ft. $759.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181716

Plan Check H Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $1,206.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181717
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Plan Check H Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $1,877.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181718

Plan Check H Occupancies 10,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. $2,547.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181719

Plan Check H Occupancies 20,001 + sq. ft. $3,217.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181720

Plan Check I Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $983.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181721

Plan Check I Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $1,430.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181722

Plan Check I Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $1,653.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181723
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Plan Check I Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $2,324.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181724

Plan Check I Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $2,770.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181725

Plan Check I Occupancies 100,001 + sq. ft. $4,335.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181726

Plan Check L Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $1,430.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181727

Plan Check L Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $1,653.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181728

Plan Check L Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $1,877.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181729
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Plan Check L Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $2,547.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181730

Plan Check L Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $2,994.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181731

Plan Check L Occupancies 100,001 + sq. ft. $3,217.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181732

Plan Check M Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $1,206.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181733

Plan Check M Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $1,653.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181734

Plan Check M Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $1,877.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181735
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Plan Check M Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $2,547.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181736

Plan Check M Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $2,994.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181737

Plan Check M Occupancies 100,001 + sq. ft. $3,217.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181738

Plan Check R Occupancies Up to 500 sq. ft. $402.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181765

Plan Check R Occupancies 501 - 1,200 sq. ft. $670.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181766

Plan Check R Occupancies 1,201 - 2,000 sq. ft. $938.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181767
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Plan Check R Occupancies 2,001 - 3,000 sq. ft. $1,072.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181768

Plan Check R Occupancies 3,001 - 4,500 sq. ft. $1,340.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181769

Plan Check R Occupancies 4,501 - 6,000 sq. ft. $1,608.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181770

Plan Check R Occupancies 6,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $2,145.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181771

Plan Check R Occupancies 10,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. $3,217.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181772

Plan Check R Occupancies 25,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $5,027.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181773
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Plan Check R Occupancies 50,001 + sq. ft. $6,703.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181774

Plan Check S Occupancies Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $938.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181775

Plan Check S Occupancies 1,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $1,206.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181776

Plan Check S Occupancies 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $1,474.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181777

Plan Check S Occupancies 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $1,743.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181778

Plan Check S Occupancies 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft. $2,011.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181779

Page 73 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Building & Safety

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Plan Check S Occupancies 100,001 - 200,000 sq. ft. $2,279.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181780

Plan Check S Occupancies 200,001 - 400,000 sq. ft. $2,547.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181781

Plan Check S Occupancies 400,001 - 600,000 sq. ft. $2,815.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181782

Plan Check S Occupancies 600,001 + sq. ft. $3,083.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181783

Plan Check U Occupancies Up to 500 sq. ft. $268.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181784

Plan Check U Occupancies 501 - 1,000 sq. ft. $402.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181785
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Plan Check U Occupancies 1,001 - 1,500 sq. ft. $536.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181786

Plan Check U Occupancies 1,501 + sq. ft. $670.00Building 
Occupancies, Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181787

Plan Check Administration Issuance fee, each permit. $40.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141537

Plan Check Re-Roof, Residential Composition/built-up, concrete or clay 
tile, Metal: up to 1,000 sq. ft.

$67.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141538

Plan Check Re-Roof, Residential Composition/built-up, concrete or clay 
tile, Metal: 1,001 - 3,000 sq. ft.

$100.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141539

Plan Check Re-Roof, Residential Composition/built-up, concrete or clay 
tile, Metal: over 3,000 sq. ft.

$134.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141540
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Plan Check Re-Roof, 
Commercial/Industrial

Composition/Built-up, Membrane (TPO) 
systems, other: up to 5,000 sq. ft.

$134.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141541

Plan Check Re-Roof, 
Commercial/Industrial

Composition/Built-up, Membrane (TPO) 
systems, other: 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft.

$167.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141542

Plan Check Re-Roof, 
Commercial/Industrial

Composition/Built-up, Membrane (TPO) 
systems, other: 10,001 - 50,000 sq. ft.

$201.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141543

Plan Check Re-Roof, 
Commercial/Industrial

Composition/Built-up, Membrane (TPO) 
systems, other: 50,001 - 100,000 sq. ft.

$234.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141544

Plan Check Re-Roof, 
Commercial/Industrial

Composition/Built-up, Membrane (TPO) 
systems, other: 100,001 - 500,000 sq. ft.

$268.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141545

Plan Check Re-Roof, 
Commercial/Industrial

Composition/Built-up, Membrane (TPO) 
systems, other: over 500,000 sq. ft.

$301.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141546
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Plan Check Patio Cover, Residential Up to 500 sq. ft. $33.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141547

Plan Check Patio Cover, Residential 501 - 1,500 sq. ft. $67.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141548

Plan Check Patio Cover, Residential Over 1,500 sq. ft. $100.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141549

Plan Check Patio Enclosure Walls, 
Residential

Up to 500 sq. ft. of wall area $33.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141550

Plan Check Patio Enclosure Walls, 
Residential

501 - 1,500 sq. ft. of wall area. $67.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141551

Plan Check Patio Enclosure Walls, 
Residential

Over 1,500 sq. ft. of wall area. $100.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141552
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Plan Check Awning/Cover, 
Commercial/Industrial

Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $134.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141553

Plan Check Awning/Cover, 
Commercial/Industrial

1,001 - 3,000 sq. ft. $167.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141554

Plan Check Awning/Cover, 
Commercial/Industrial

3,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $201.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141555

Plan Check Awning/Cover, 
Commercial/Industrial

5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $234.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141556

Plan Check Awning/Cover, 
Commercial/Industrial

Over 10,000 sq. ft. $268.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141557

Plan Check Storage Shed, Residential Up to 300 sq. ft. $33.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141558
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Plan Check Storage Shed, Residential 301 - 600 sq. ft. $67.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141559

Plan Check Storage Shed, Residential Over 600 sq. ft. $100.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141560

Plan Check Storage Tank, above ground Up to 499 gal. $134.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141561

Plan Check Storage Tank, above ground Over 499 gal. $201.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141562

Plan Check Trash Enclosure Up to 500 sq. ft. $67.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141563

Plan Check Trash Enclosure Over 500 sq. ft. $100.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141564
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Plan Check Storage/Pallet Racks Up to 30,000 sq. ft. in floor area, under 12 
ft. in height.

$201.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141565

Plan Check Storage/Pallet Racks 30,001 sq. ft. and up to 100,000 sq. ft. in 
floor area, under 12 ft. in height.

$268.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141566

Plan Check Storage/Pallet Racks 100,001 sq. ft. and more in floor area, 
under 12 ft. in height.

$335.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141567

Plan Check Storage/Pallet Racks Up to 30,000 sq. ft. in floor area, 12 ft. or 
more in height.

$268.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141568

Plan Check Storage/Pallet Racks Over 30,000 sq. ft. and up to 100,000 sq. 
ft in floor area, 12 ft. or more in height.

$335.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141569

Plan Check Storage/Pallet Racks Over 100,000 sq. ft. in floor area, 12 ft. or 
more in height.

$402.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141570
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Plan Check Paint Spray Booth Up to 20,000 sq. ft. $268.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141571

Plan Check Paint Spray Booth Over 20,000 sq. ft. $335.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141572

Plan Check Commercial Coach Up to 1,000 sq. ft. $134.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141573

Plan Check Commercial Coach Over 1,000 sq. ft. $167.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141574

Plan Check Dock Levelers/Doors Up to 10. $134.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141575

Plan Check Dock Levelers/Doors Over 10, each additional $16.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141576
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Plan Check Cell Tower, Monopoles 
including Equipment Shelter

Each. $268.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141577

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Public Pool $67.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141578

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Public Spa $67.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141579

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Private Pool $33.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141580

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Private Pool & Spa $50.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141581

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Private Spa $33.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141582
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Plan Check Other Plan checks for which no fee is 
specifically indicated, per hour (1 hour 
minimum).

$67.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141583

Plan Check Phasing Tract homes of single family dwellings 
per lot.

$67.00Building Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141584

Plan Check Administration Issuance fee, each permit. $40.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141634

Plan Check Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

First 500 sq. ft. $201.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181635

Plan Check Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

501 - 1,500 sq. ft. $312.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181636

Plan Check Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

1,501 - 3,000 sq. ft. $424.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181637
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Plan Check Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

3,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $536.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181638

Plan Check Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $648.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181639

Plan Check Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

10,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. $983.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181640

Plan Check Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

30,001 - 80,000 sq. ft. $1,206.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181641

Plan Check Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

80,001 - 150,000 sq. ft. $1,430.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181642

Plan Check Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

150,001 - 300,000 sq. ft. $1,653.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181643
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Plan Check Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

300,001 - 500,000 sq. ft. $1,877.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181644

Plan Check Tenant Improvement(s), 
Commercial/Industrial

500,001 + sq. ft. $2,100.00Building: Tenant 
Improvement(s) Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 3/27/20181645

Plan Check Administration Issuance fee, each permit $40.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141350

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Public Pool $67.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141351

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Public Spa $67.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141352

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Private Pool $33.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141353
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Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Private Pool & Spa $50.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141354

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Private Spa $33.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141355

Plan Check Carnivals and Circuses Electrically driven rides, each. $16.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141356

Plan Check Carnivals and Circuses Attraction or display having lighting, each. $16.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141357

Plan Check Temporary Power Service Power pole or pedestal. $33.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141358

Plan Check Temporary Power Service Subpole, each. $5.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141359
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Plan Check Temporary Power Service Lighting and receptacles for construction 
sites, decorative lighting, Christmas tree 
sales lots, firework stands, etc.

$33.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141360

Plan Check Receptacle, Switch and Light 
Outlets

First 20 fixtures $16.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141361

Plan Check Receptacle, Switch and Light 
Outlets

Additional fixtures, each. $1.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141362

Plan Check Lighting Fixtures First 20 fixtures. $16.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141363

Plan Check Lighting Fixtures Additional fixtures, each. $1.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141364

Plan Check Lighting Fixtures Pole or platform mounted lighting 
fixtures, each.

$11.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141365
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Plan Check Lighting Fixtures Theatrical-type lighting fixtures or 
assemblies, each.

$5.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141366

Plan Check Residential Appliances Appliances or receptacles not exceeding 1 
hp in rating, each.

$5.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141367

Plan Check Non-Residential Appliances Non-residential appliances and self-
contained factory wired appliances not 
exceeding 1 hp or 1 (kw) in rating, each.

$11.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141368

Plan Check Power Apparatus Motors, generators, transformers, cooking 
and/or baking equipment, rating in HP, 
each: 1

$5.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141369

Plan Check Power Apparatus Motors, generators, transformers, cooking 
and/or baking equipment, rating in HP, 
each: 2 - 10.

$11.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141370

Plan Check Power Apparatus Motors, generators, transformers, cooking 
and/or baking equipment, rating in HP, 
each: 11 - 50.

$16.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141371
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Plan Check Power Apparatus Motors, generators, transformers, cooking 
and/or baking equipment, rating in HP, 
each: 51 - 100

$22.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141372

Plan Check Power Apparatus Motors, generators, transformers, cooking 
and/or baking equipment, rating in HP, 
each: 101+

$27.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141373

Plan Check Signs and Marquees One branch circuit, each $16.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141374

Plan Check Services Services of 600 volts or less and not over 
200 amps in rating, each.

$33.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141375

Plan Check Services Services of 600 volts or less and over 200 
amps to 1,000 amps in rating.

$50.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141376

Plan Check Services Services over 600 volts or 1,000 amps in 
rating, each.

$67.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141377
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Plan Check Miscellaneous Electrical 
Apparatus, Conduits and 
Conductors

Electrical Apparatus, Conduits and 
Conductors for which not specifically 
addressed, each.

$33.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141378

Plan Check Alternate Energy Photovoltaic, multi-family residence- first 
1,000 sq. ft. of panal/collector area.

$67.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141380

Plan Check Alternate Energy Photovoltaic, multi-family residence- first 
1,000 sq. ft. of panal/collector area plus 
per every 100 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction 
there of.

$11.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141381

Plan Check Alternate Energy Photovoltaic, commercial/industrial- first 
10,000 sq. ft. of panal/collector area.

$100.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141382

Plan Check Alternate Energy Photovoltaic, commercial/industrial- first 
10,000 sq. ft. of panal/collector area plus 
per every 1,000 sq. ft. thereafter or 
fraction there of.

$16.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141383

Plan Check Alternate Energy Other. $67.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141384
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Plan Check Other Plan Review Residential, per 250 sq. ft. $6.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141385

Plan Check Other Plan Review Commercial/Industrial, per 250 sq. ft. $2.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141386

Plan Check Other Plan Review Plan Checks for which no fee is 
specifically indicated, per hour (1 hour 
minimum).

$67.00Electrical Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141387

Plan Check Administration Issuance fee, each permit $40.00Fencing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141501

Plan Check Fencing Wood, not over 6 ft. in height. $33.00Fencing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141502

Plan Check Fencing Chain link, not over 6 ft. in height. $33.00Fencing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141503
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Plan Check Fencing Other, not over 6 ft. in height. $67.00Fencing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141504

Plan Check Fencing Engineering fencing $134.00Fencing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141505

Plan Check Administration Issuance fee, each permit. $40.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141430

Plan Check Precision Grading First 10,000 sq. ft. $201.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141431

Plan Check Precision Grading First 10,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 
1,000 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(10,001 - 100,000).

$2.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141432

Plan Check Precision Grading 100,000 sq. ft. $402.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141433
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Plan Check Precision Grading 100,000 sq. ft. plus fee for every 1,000 sq. 
ft. thereafter or fraction there of (100,001 - 
500,000).

$.50Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141434

Plan Check Precision Grading 500,000 sq. ft. $603.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141435

Plan Check Precision Grading 500,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 sq. 
ft. thereafter or fraction there of (500,001 - 
1,000,000).

$.40Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141436

Plan Check Precision Grading 1,000,000 sq. ft. $804.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141437

Plan Check Precision Grading 1,000,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 
sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(1,000,000+).

$.20Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141438

Plan Check Rough Grading First 10,000 sq. ft. $134.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141439
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Plan Check Rough Grading First 10,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 
1,000 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(10,001 - 100,000).

$2.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141440

Plan Check Rough Grading 100,000 sq. ft. $335.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141441

Plan Check Rough Grading 100,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 sq. 
ft. thereafter or fraction there of (100,001 - 
500,000).

$.50Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141442

Plan Check Rough Grading 500,000 sq. ft. $536.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141443

Plan Check Rough Grading 500,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 sq. 
ft. thereafter or fraction there of (500,001 - 
1,000,000).

$.40Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141444

Plan Check Rough Grading 1,000.000 sq. ft. $737.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141445
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Plan Check Rough Grading 1,000.000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 
sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(1,000,000+).

$.20Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141446

Plan Check Mass Grading First 500,000 sq. ft. $536.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141447

Plan Check Mass Grading First 500,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 
100,000 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there 
of (500,001 - 1,000,000).

$40.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141448

Plan Check Mass Grading 1,000,000 sq. ft. $737.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141449

Plan Check Mass Grading 1,000,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 
250,000 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there 
of (1,000,000+).

$50.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141450

Plan Check Paving First 10,000 sq. ft. $134.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141451
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Plan Check Paving First 10,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 
1,000 sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(10,001 - 100,000).

$2.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141452

Plan Check Paving 100,000 sq. ft. $335.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141453

Plan Check Paving 100,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 sq. 
ft. thereafter or fraction there of (100,001 - 
500,000).

$.50Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141454

Plan Check Paving 500,000 sq. ft. $536.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141455

Plan Check Paving 500,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 sq. 
ft. thereafter or fraction there of (500,001 - 
1,000,000).

$.40Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141456

Plan Check Paving 1,000,000 sq. ft. $737.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141457
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Plan Check Paving 1,000,000 sq. ft. plus fee per every 1,000 
sq. ft. thereafter or fraction there of 
(1,000,000+).

$.20Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141458

Plan Check On-Site Drainage System On-site drainage system, per lot/parcel 
plus below.

$201.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141459

Plan Check On-Site Drainage System Inlet/catch basins, manholes or 
receptacles, each.

$16.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141460

Plan Check On-Site Sewer System On-site sewer system, per lot/parcel plus 
below.

$201.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141461

Plan Check On-Site Sewer System Manholes & clean-outs, each. $16.00Grading Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141462

Plan Check Administration Issuance fee, each permit. $40.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141308
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Plan Check Furnaces Installation or relocation of each forced-air 
or gravity furnace including ducts/vents 
attached to such appliance up to & 
including 100,000 Btu/h.

$16.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-11 10/1/20141309

Plan Check Furnaces Installation or relocation of each forced-air 
or gravity furnace including ducts/vents 
attached to such appliance over 100,000 
Btu/h.

$16.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-11 10/1/20141310

Plan Check Furnaces Installation or relocation of each 
suspended heater or wall furnace

$16.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-11 10/1/20141311

Plan Check Appliance Vent Installation, relocation or replacement of 
each appliance vent.

$16.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141312

Plan Check Boiler, Compressor and 
Absorption System

Installation or relocation of each boiler or 
compressor to and including 3 hp or each 
absorption system to and including 
100,000 Btu/h.

$16.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141313

Plan Check Boiler, Compressor and 
Absorption System

Installation or relocation of each boiler or 
compressor to and including 3 hp to and 
including 15 hp or each absorption system 
over 100,000 Btu/h and including 500,000 
Btu/h.

$22.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141314
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Plan Check Boiler, Compressor and 
Absorption System

Installation or relocation of each boiler or 
compressor over 15 hp to and including 30 
hp or each absorption system over 
500,000 Btu/h and including 1,000,000 
Btu/h.

$27.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141315

Plan Check Boiler, Compressor and 
Absorption System

Installation or relocation of each boiler or 
compressor over 30 hp to and including 50 
hp or each absorption system over 
1,000,000 Btu/h and including 1,750,000 
Btu/h.

$33.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141316

Plan Check Boiler, Compressor and 
Absorption System

Installation or relocation of each boiler or 
compressor over 50 hp or each absorption 
system over 1,750,000 Btu/h.

$39.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141317

Plan Check Air Handler Air-handling unit, including attached ducts 
to and including 10,000 cfm., each.

$16.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141318

Plan Check Air Handler Air-handling unit, including attached ducts 
over 10,000 cfm., each

$22.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141319

Plan Check Evaporation Cooler Evaporation cooler other than portable 
type.

$16.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141320
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Plan Check Ventilation and Exhaust Ventilation fan connected to a single duct, 
each.

$16.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141321

Plan Check Ventilation and Exhaust Venitlation system which is not a portion 
of any heating or cooling system, each.

$16.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141322

Plan Check Ventilation and Exhaust Installation of each hood which is served 
by mechanical exhaust, including ducts for 
such hood.

$16.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141323

Plan Check Miscellaneous Each appliance or piece of equipment 
regulated by the CMC but not classified in 
other appliance category.

$16.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141324

Plan Check Other Inspection and Fee Plan check for which no fee is specifically 
indicated, per hour, minimum 1 hour.

$67.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141325

Plan Check Other Inspection and Fee Residential, per 250 sq. ft. $6.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141326
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Plan Check Other Inspection and Fee Commercial/Industrial, per 250 sq. ft. $2.00Mechanical Plan 
Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141327

Plan Check Administration Issuance fee, each permit. $40.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141258

Plan Check Fixtures and Vents Plumbing fixture, trap or set of fixtures in 
one trap, each.

$16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141259

Plan Check Fixtures and Vents Repair or alteration of drainage or vent 
piping, each fixture.

$16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141260

Plan Check Sewers, Disposal Systems and 
Interceptors

Building sewer, per lot. $100.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141261

Plan Check Sewers, Disposal Systems and 
Interceptors

Private sewage disposal system including 
seepage pit or leach lines, each system.

$100.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141262
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Plan Check Sewers, Disposal Systems and 
Interceptors

Industrial waste pretreatment interceptor, 
including its trap and vent, except kitchen-
type grease interceptors functioning as 
fixture traps, each.

$100.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141263

Plan Check Sewers, Disposal Systems and 
Interceptors

Replacement seepage pit or leach lines. $100.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141264

Plan Check Sewers, Disposal Systems and 
Interceptors

Rainwater/roof drains systems, per drain $16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141265

Plan Check Water Piping and Water 
Heaters

Installation, alteration or repair of water 
piping or water-treating equipment, or 
both.

$16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141266

Plan Check Water Piping and Water 
Heaters

Water heater including vent, each. $16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141267

Plan Check Gas Piping Systems Each gas piping system of one to five 
outlets.

$16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141268
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Plan Check Gas Piping Systems Each additional outlet, over five. $16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141269

Plan Check Miscellaneous Each appliance or piece of equipment 
(regulated by the Plumbing Code but does 
not classified in other catagories).

$16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141270

Plan Check Lawn Sprinklers, Vacuum, 
Breakers and Backflow 
Protection Devices

Lawn sprinkler system on any one meter, 
including backflow protection devices, 
each system. 1 to 5 devices.

$16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141271

Plan Check Lawn Sprinklers, Vacuum, 
Breakers and Backflow 
Protection Devices

Lawn sprinkler system on any one meter, 
including backflow protection devices, 
each system. Over 5 devices.

$16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141272

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Public Pool $16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141273

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Public Spa $16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141274
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Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Private Pool $16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141275

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Private Pool & Spa $16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141276

Plan Check Swimming Pool & Spa Private Spa $16.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141277

Plan Check Other Plan Review Residential, per 250 sq. ft. $6.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141278

Plan Check Other Plan Review Commercial/Industrial, per 250 sq. ft. $2.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141279

Plan Check Other Plan Review Plan checks for which no fee is 
specifically indicated, per hour (minimum 
1 hour).

$67.00Plumbing Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141280
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Plan Check Administration Issuance fee, each permit $40.00Sign Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141496

Plan Check Sign Wall-mounted $100.00Sign Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141497

Plan Check Sign Pylon $134.00Sign Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141498

Plan Check Sign Monument $100.00Sign Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141499

Plan Check Sign Other $100.00Sign Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141500

Plan Check Administration Application processing fee. $40.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141831
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Plan Check Residential Up to 1,200 sq. ft. $33.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141832

Plan Check Residential 1,201 - 2,000 sq. ft. $67.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141833

Plan Check Residential 2,001 - 3,000 sq. ft. $100.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141834

Plan Check Residential 3,001 - 4,500 sq. ft. $134.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141835

Plan Check Residential 4,501 - 6,000 sq. ft. $167.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141836

Plan Check Residential 6,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $201.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141837
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Plan Check Residential 10,001 + sq. ft. $234.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141838

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial Up to 500 sq. ft. $33.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141839

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 501 - 1,500 sq. ft. $67.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141840

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 1,501 - 3,000 sq. ft. $100.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141841

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 3,001 - 5,000 sq. ft. $134.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141842

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. $167.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141843
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Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 10,001 - 30,000 sq. ft. $201.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141844

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 30,001 - 80,000 sq. ft. $234.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141845

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 80,001 - 150,000 sq. ft. $251.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141846

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 150,001 - 300,000 sq. ft. $268.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141847

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 300,001 - 500,000 sq. ft. $284.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141848

Plan Check Commercial/Industrial 500,001 + sq. ft. $301.00State Energy Review 
Plan Check

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141849
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Plan Check Administration Issuance fee, each permit. $40.00Wall Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141506

Plan Check Wall City standard garden masonry block wall, 
not over 6 ft. in height.

$33.00Wall Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141507

Plan Check Wall Combination wroght iron masonry per 
City standard.

$33.00Wall Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141508

Plan Check Wall Engineered masonry wall, not over 6 ft. in 
height.

$134.00Wall Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141509

Plan Check Retaining Wall City standard retaining wall $33.00Wall Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141510

Plan Check Retaining Wall Engineered retaining wall $134.00Wall Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141511
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Plan Check Combination 
Retaining/Garden Wall

City standard $33.00Wall Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141512

Plan Check Combination 
Retaining/Garden Wall

Engineered. $134.00Wall Plan Check Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141513

Stormwater Construction Site - Low 
Priority

Fee will offset the cost to the City for 
inspection of construction sites to 
determine compliance with the 
developments Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Plan & determine if the project 
is incorporating the Water Quality Mgmt 

$350.00Compliance Fee Res. 2011-108 10/1/2014803

Stormwater Construction Site - Medium 
Priority

Fee will offset the cost to the City for 
inspection of construction sites to 
determine compliance with NPDES 
Stormwater Permit.

$700.00Compliance Fee Res. 2011-108 10/1/2014804

Stormwater Construction Site - High 
Priority

Fee will offset the cost to the City for 
inspection of construction sites to 
determine compliance with NPDES 
Stormwater Permit.

$1400.00Compliance Fee Res. 2011-108 10/1/2014805

Number of Fees for Division: Building & Safety 657
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Administrative Plan Check Expedite - In 
House

Cost to expedite a plan check in house. 
Fee is 1.5 times that of the original plan 
check fee which varies per type of plan 
check.

Plan Check + 50%Plan Check Res. 2016-021 3/22/20162023

Archive Laser Imaging Fee charged for laser imaging of all issued 
permits, plans or other related documents 
to keep as permanent archived records. 
(Fee is based on average of 15 sheets 
imaged)

$30.00Miscellaneous Res. 2009-105 10/1/201444

Archive Archive Fee - Oversize (>11 x 
14) Plans

Fee for scanning plans greater than 11 x 
14 for permanent archived records.

Actual Costs + City-
Wide G & A rate

Plans Res. 99-108 10/1/2014652

Development 
Impact Fee

Multifamily Rental Apartment 
Impact Fee

Impact fee per unit of improvement for 
Multifamily Rental apartments

$658.00/ per unitInclusionary 
Housing Impact Fee

10/1/20141973

Development 
Impact Fee

Residential Ownership in Lieu Impact fee per unit of improvements for 
residential ownership in lieu.

$1,350 per unitInclusionary 
Housing In Lieu Fee

10/1/20141980
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Division: Planning

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Development 
Impact Fee

Office Impact fee per sq. ft. of improvements for 
Office Space.

$1.12/ per Building 
sq.ft.

Inclusionary 
Housing Non 
Residential Impact 
Fee

10/1/20141974

Development 
Impact Fee

Hospital/ Medical Impact fee per sq. ft. of improvements for 
Hospital/ Medical space.

$1.38/ per Building sq. 
ft.

Inclusionary 
Housing Non 
Residential Impact 
Fee

10/1/20141975

Development 
Impact Fee

Hotel/Motel Hospitality Impact fee per sq. ft. of improvements for 
Hotel/ Motel Hospitality space.

$0.69/ per Building 
Sq. Ft.

Inclusionary 
Housing Non 
Residential Impact 
Fee

10/1/20141976

Development 
Impact Fee

Retail/ Entertainment Impact Fee per sq. ft. of improvements for 
Retail/ Entertainment space.

$1.61/ per Building sq. 
ft.

Inclusionary 
Housing Non 
Residential Impact 
Fee

10/1/20141977

Development 
Impact Fee

Manufacturing/ Industrial Impact fee per sq. ft. of improvements for 
Manufacturing/ Industrial space.

$0.12/ per Building sq. 
ft.

Inclusionary 
Housing Non 
Residential Impact 
Fee

10/1/20141978
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Development 
Impact Fee

Warehouse/ Distribution Impact fee per sq. ft. of improvements for 
Warehouse/ Distribution space.

$0.13. per Building sq. 
ft.

Inclusionary 
Housing Non 
Residential Impact 
Fee

10/1/20141979

Development 
Impact Fee

Restorable Non Native 
Grassland Habitat

Impact fee per gross acre of improvements 
for Restorable non native Grassland 
Habitat.

$4,140 per Gross AcreMulti Species 
Habitat Conservation 
Plan - HSHCP

10/1/20141981

Development 
Impact Fee

Suitable Habitat Impact fee per gross acre of improvements 
for Suitable Habitat

$6,6210 per Gross 
Acre

Multi Species 
Habitat Conservation 
Plan - HSHCP

10/1/20141982

Development 
Impact Fee

Restorable RAFSS Habitat Impact fee per gross acre of improvements 
for Restorable RAFSS Habitat.

$2,070 per Gross AcreMulti Species 
Habitat Conservation 
Plan - HSHCP

10/1/20141983

Development 
Impact Fee

Unsuitable Habitat Impact fee per gross acre of improvements 
for Unsuitable Habitat

$1,035 per Gross AcreMulti Species 
Habitat Conservation 
Plan - HSHCP

10/1/20141984

Page 113 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Planning

Department: Community Development
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Development 
Impact Fees

Residential Single Family Circulation impact fee per dwelling unit of 
improvement for residential single family 
land use.

$5,734.00/DUCirculation Fee Res. 2008-157 10/1/2014301

Development 
Impact Fees

Residential Multi-Family Circulation impact fee per dwelling unit of 
improvement for residential multi-family 
land use.

$3,509.00/DUCirculation Fee Res. 2008-157 10/1/2014465

Development 
Impact Fees

Commercial Retail Circulation impact fee per 1,000 square 
feet of improvement for commercial land 
use.

$8,605.00Circulation Fee Res. 2008-157 10/1/2014466

Development 
Impact Fees

Industrial Circulation impact fee per 1,000 square 
feet of improvement for industrial land use.

$3,509.00Circulation Fee Res. 2008-157 10/1/2014467

Development 
Impact Fees

Commercial Office Circulation impact fee per 1,000 square 
feet of improvement for Office Space use.

$6962.00Circulation Fee Res. 2008-157 10/1/2014814
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Development 
Impact Fees

Public Facilities Circulation impact fee per 1,000 square 
feet of improvement for Office Space use.

$6,962.00Circulation Fee Res. 2008-157 10/1/2014815

Development 
Impact Fees

Residential Impact fee for fire facility based on cost 
per residential dwelling unit.

$164.00/D.U.Fire Facility Fee Res. 92-161 10/1/2014423

Development 
Impact Fees

Commercial Impact fee for fire facility based on 
commercial land use per square foot.

$0.25 per Bldg Sq FtFire Facility Fee Res. 92-161 10/1/2014424

Development 
Impact Fees

Industrial Impact fee for fire facility based on 
industrial land use per square foot.

$0.10 per Bldg Sq FtFire Facility Fee Res. 92-161 10/1/2014425

Development 
Impact Fees

Residential Impact fee for library facility based on 
residential land use per dwelling unit

$533.30 per D.U.Library Facility Fee Res.2006-46 10/1/2014273
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Development 
Impact Fees

Commercial Impact fee for library facility based on 
commercial land use per 1000 gross 
square foot.

$42.83 per 1000 Gross 
Bldg Sq Ft

Library Facility Fee Res.2006-46 10/1/2014274

Development 
Impact Fees

Industrial Impact fee for library facility based on 
industrial land use per 1000 square foot.

$42.83 per 1000 Gross 
Bldg Sq Ft

Library Facility Fee Res.2006-46 10/1/2014275

Development 
Impact Fees

Residential Multi-Family Impact fee for library facility based on 
residential multi family land use per 
dwelling unit

$239.99 per D.U.Library Facility Fee Res.2006-46 10/1/2014816

Development 
Impact Fees

Industrial Impact fee for industrial development per 
1,000 square feet for landscaping medians.

$348.51/ 1000 Gross 
Bldg Sq Ft

Median Landscaping 
Fee

Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014468

Development 
Impact Fees

Residential Single Family Impact fee for residential single family 
development per dwelling unit for 
landscaping entry monuments & medians.

$573.20/DUMedian Landscaping 
Fee

Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014469
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Development 
Impact Fees

Residential Multi- Family Impact fee for residential multi- family 
development per dwelling unit for 
landscaping entry monuments & medians.

$348.51/DUMedian Landscaping 
Fee

Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014470

Development 
Impact Fees

Commercial Retail Impact fee for commercial development 
per 1,000 square feet  for landscaping

$872.41/ 1000 Gross 
Bldg Sq Ft

Median Landscaping 
Fee

Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014471

Development 
Impact Fees

Commercial Office Impact fee for Office space per 1,000 
square feet for landscaping medians.

$698.16/ 1000 Gross 
Bldg Sq Ft

Median Landscaping 
Fee

Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014812

Development 
Impact Fees

Public Facilities Impact fee for Public Facilities space  per 
1,000 square feet for landscaping medians.

$698.16/ 1000 Gross 
Bldg Sq Ft

Median Landscaping 
Fee

Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014813

Development 
Impact Fees

Municipal Services Fiscal 
Impact Fee

Fee for each new dwelling unit added to 
the City.  A developer can pay the City 
(Cost+G&A) to do a special study of a 
development to possibly lower the fee.

$2630.00/UnitMunicipal Services 
Fiscal Impact Fee

Res. 2008-153 10/1/2014474
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Development 
Impact Fees

Residential, Single Family Impact fee for police facility based on 
residential single family land use per 
dwelling unit.

$526.52 per D.U.Police Facilities Fee Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014279

Development 
Impact Fees

Residential, Multi-Family Impact fee for police facility based on 
residential multi-family land use per 
dwelling unit.

$710.80 per D.U.Police Facilities Fee Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014280

Development 
Impact Fees

Commercial Impact fee for police facility based on 
commercial land use per 1000 gross 
square foot.

$526.52 per 1000 
Gross Bldg Sq Ft

Police Facilities Fee Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014281

Development 
Impact Fees

Industrial Impact fee for police facility based on 
industrial land use per 1000 gross square 
foot.

$131.63 per 1000 
Gross Bldg Sq Ft

Police Facilities Fee Res.2006-46 10/1/2014282

Development 
Impact Fees

Industrial Public Facilities Impact Fee per 1,000 
square feet of industrial land use

$398.13/ 1000 Gross 
Bldg Sq Ft

Public Facilities Fee Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014472
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Development 
Impact Fees

Residential Public Facilities Impact Fee per residential 
dwelling unit.

$796.26/DUPublic Facilities Fee Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014473

Development 
Impact Fees

Commercial Public Facilities Impact Fee per 1,000 
square feet of commercial land use

$398.13/ 1000 Gross 
Bldg Sq Ft

Public Facilities Fee Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014817

Development 
Impact Fees

Residential Multi Family Public Facilities Impact Fee per residential 
mulit family dwelling unit.

$358.32/DUPublic Facilities Fee Res. 2006-46 10/1/2014818

Development 
Impact Fees

School Fees School impact fees are determined by the 
impacted school district.

(See required school 
district for fees)

School Fees Determined by 
School District

10/1/2014287

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Residential 50% Impact fee for fire facility based on 
cost per residential dwelling unit for infill 
projects.

$82.00/per dwelling 
unit

Fire Facility Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014696
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July 2019
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Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Commercial 50% Impact fee for fire facility based on 
cost per commercial land use per square 
foot for infill projects.

$0.125/per Bldg 
square foot

Fire Facility Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014697

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Industrial 50% Impact fee for fire facility based on 
cost per industrial land use per square foot 
for infill projects.

$0.05/per Bldg square 
foot

Fire Facility Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014698

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Residential 50% Impact fee for library facility based 
on cost per residential land use per 
dwelling unit for infill projects.

$266.65/per dwelling 
unit

Library Facility Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014702

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Commercial 50% Impact fee for library facility based 
on cost per commercial land use per 
square foot for infill projects.

$0.02/per Bldg square 
foot

Library Facility Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014703
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July 2019
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Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Industrial 50% Impact fee for library facility based 
on cost per industrial land use per square 
foot for infill projects.

$0.02/per Bldg square 
foot

Library Facility Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014704

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Residential Multi Family 50% Impact fee for library facility based 
on cost per multi family land use per 
dwelling unit for infill projects.

$120.00/per dwelling 
unit

Library Facility Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014820

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Residential, Single Family 50% Impact fee for landscaping entry 
monuments & medians per residential 
single family development per dwelling 
unit for infill projects.

$286.60/per dwelling 
unit

Median Landscaping 
Fee

Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014705

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Commercial Retail 50% Impact fee for commercial 
development per 1,000 square feet for 
landscaping entry monuments & medians 
for infill projects.

$436.20/ 1,000 Gross 
Bldg Sq Ft.

Median Landscaping 
Fee

Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014706
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Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Industrial 50% Impact fee for industrial development 
per 1,000 square feet for landscaping entry 
monuments & medians for infill projects.

$174.25/ 1,000 Gross 
Bldg Sq Ft.

Median Landscaping 
Fee

Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014707

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Commercial Office 50% Impact fee for commercial 
development per 1,000 square feet for 
landscaping entry monuments & medians 
for infill projects.

$349.08/ 1,000 Gross 
Bldg Sq Ft.

Median Landscaping 
Fee

Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014834

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Residential Multi-Family 50% Impact fee for landscaping entry 
monuments & medians per residential 
multi family development per dwelling 
unit for infill projects.

$174.26/per dwelling 
unit

Median Landscaping 
Fee

Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014835

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Public Facilities 50% Impact fee for Public Facilities space 
per 1,000 sq. feet for landscaping medians.

$349.08/per dwelling 
unit

Median Landscaping 
Fee

Res. 2006-46 10/1/20141899
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Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Municipal Services Fiscal 
Impact Fee

Impact fee for Municipal Services Fiscal 
Impact on infill projects

$750.00/per dwelling 
unit (Exemption: One 
Single Family Home)

Municipal Services 
Impact Fee

Res. 2000-96 10/1/2014714

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Residential, Single Family 50% Impact fee for police facility based 
on cost per residential dwelling unit for 
infill projects.

$263.26/per dwelling 
unit

Police Facilities Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014699

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Commercial 50% Impact fee for police facility based 
on cost per commercial land use per 
square foot for infill projects.

$0.26/per Bldg square 
foot

Police Facilities Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014700

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Industrial 50% Impact fee for police facility based 
on cost per industrial land use per square 
foot for infill projects.

$0.065/per Bldg 
square foot

Police Facilities Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014701
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Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Residential Multi Family 50% Impact fee for police facility based 
on cost per residential dwelling unit for 
infill projects.

$355.40/per dwelling 
unit

Police Facilities Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014836

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Residential, Single Family 50% Public facilities impact fee per 
residential dwelling unit for infill projects.

$398.13/per dwelling 
unit

Public Facilities Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

10/1/2014711

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Commercial 50% Public facilities impact fee per 1,000 
square feet of commercial land use for 
infill projects.

$0.20/per Bldg square 
foot

Public Facilities Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

10/1/2014712

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Industrial 50% Public facilities impact fee per 1,000 
square feet of industrial land use for infill 
projects.

$0.20/per Bldg square 
foot

Public Facilities Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

10/1/2014713
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Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Residential, Mulit Family 50% Public facilities impact fee per 
residential dwelling unit for infill projects.

$179.16/per dwelling 
unit

Public Facilities Fee Res. 2007-08, 
Ord 1541

10/1/2014837

Planning Amendment Proecessing fee for amending non-expired 
Administrative Site Plans currently not 
developed.

650.00Administrative Site 
Plan

Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014475

Planning Administrative Site Plan - 
Major

Processing fee for project site and 
architectural review.

$3,700.00Administrative Site 
Plan

Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018476

Planning Modification Processing fee for modifications to 
previously approved and developed 
Administrative Site Plans pursuant to 
Section 30-121 of the Zoning & 
Development Code.

890.00Administrative Site 
Plan

Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014477

Planning Administrative Site Plan - 
Minor

Processing fee for accessory structures, 
site and architectural review (parking, 
guard shack, trash enclosure, etc.)

$1,000.00Administrative Site 
Plan

Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182071
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Planning 100% Consent Annexation Fee for 100% consent annexation. $5,245.00 + LAFCO 
Fees

Annexations Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014103

Planning Irrevocable Agreement 
Annexation (Existing)

Fee charged for irrevocable agreement 
annexation (existing).

$500.00 + LAFCO 
Fees

Annexations Res. 2010-122 10/1/2014105

Planning Irrevocable Agreement 
Annexation (New)

Fee charged for Irrevocable Agreement 
Annexation (New).

$1,430.00 + LAFCO 
Fees

Annexations Res. 2001-143 10/1/2014106

Planning Appeal of Irrevocable 
Agreement to Annex

Appeal of Irrevocable Agreement to 
Annex (Sewer Service for New 
Development)

$2,250.00Annexations Res. 2010-122 10/1/2014791

Planning Project Applicant Appeal Fee for processing project applicant appeal. 65% of Original Filing 
Fee with $485.00 
maximum

Appeals Res. 92-60 10/1/2014107

Planning Aggrieved Person Appeal Processing fee for site & architectural 
review pursuant to Section 30-113 of the 
Zoning & Development Code.

285.00Appeals Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014108
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Planning Exemption Fee for staff to review and approve 
determinations of exemption.

$350.00CEQA Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014133

Planning Initial Study Fee for staff to review and issue an initial 
study.

$2,400.00CEQA Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014134

Planning Environmental Impact 
Report - Consultant

Fee for environmental impact report 
prepared by consultant.

$5,000.00 Deposit + 
Cost + Citywide G & 
A.

CEQA Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014135

Planning Reconsideration of 
Environmental Determination

Fee for staff to review and issue 
reconsideration of environmental 
determination.

$1,200.00CEQA Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014427

Planning Commercial/Industrial less 
than 1 Acre

Fee for C.U.P. - Commercial/Industrial 
one acre or less.

$2,840.00Conditional Use 
Permits

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014117

Planning Commercial/Industrial - 1-10 
Acres

Fee charged for C.U.P. for 
Commercial/Industrial - 1-10 Acres.

$4,410 + $100/acreConditional Use 
Permits

Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014118
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Planning Commercial/Industrial greater 
than 10 Acres

Fee charged for C.U.P. - 
Commercial/Industrial greater than 10 
Acres

$5,900 + 
$50/acre>10acres

Conditional Use 
Permits

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014119

Planning Residential <10 D.U. Processing fee for a residential conditional 
use permits with 10 or less dwelling units.

$2,825.00Conditional Use 
Permits

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014120

Planning Residential 11-50 D.U. Processing fee for a residential 
Conditional Use Permit with 11-50 
dwelling units.

$4,500 + $36duConditional Use 
Permits

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014121

Planning ABC License with Existing 
C.U.P.

Transfer of Alcoholic Beverage License 
with existing C.U.P.

$135.00Conditional Use 
Permits

Res. 97-80 10/1/2014567

Planning Residential > 50 D.U. Processing fee for a residential conditional 
use permit with more than 50 dwelling 
units.

$4,650.00 + 
$20/D.U.>50 D.U.

Conditional Use 
Permits

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014589

Planning Amendment Fee for the amendment of an existing 
Conditional Use Permit.

50% of Original 
Conditional Use 
Permit Fee

Conditional Use 
Permits

Res. 98-117 10/1/2014595
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Planning Surface Mining Reclamation 
Act

Fee for C.U.P. for mining operations. Actual Costs + City-
Wide G & A rate

Conditional Use 
Permits

Res. 99-108 10/1/2014654

Planning ABC License Administratively review and present to 
Planning Commission for approval of a 
conditional use permit for a new  
Alcoholic Beverage License.

2,325.00Conditional Use 
Permits

Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014844

Planning Child Care Commercial 24 
hours

Fee for staff to administratively review 
and present to Planning Commission for 
approval of a  C.U.P. for commercial 
childcare facilities open 24 hours.

$1,385.00Conditional Use 
Permits

Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014845

Planning Commercial use in an existing 
building

Proecessing fee for a conditional use 
permit application for commercial use in 
an existing building.

$1,220.00Conditional Use 
Permits

Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014846

Planning Residential Child Care- more 
than 7 children

Fee for staff to administratively review 
and present to Planning Commission for 
approval of a conditional use permit for 
Residential Child Care Facilities with 
more than 7 children.

$800.00Conditional Use 
Permits

Res. 2010-122 10/1/20141255

Planning De Minimis Finding 
(Negative Declaration)

County Filing Fee for De Minimis finding 
(negative declaration) for Dept. of Fish & 
Game. Fee is established per County 
schedule.

$50.00Department of Fish 
& Game

Res. 97-80 10/1/2014138
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Planning Impact Project - Negative 
Declaration

County filing fee for Impact Project - 
Negative Declaration for the Dept. of Fish 
& Game.  Fee is established per County 
schedule.

$1,993.00Department of Fish 
& Game

Res. 2009-105 10/1/2014139

Planning Impact Project - 
Environmental Impact Report

County filing fee for Environmental 
Impact Report for Dept. of Fish & Game. 
Fee is established per County schedule.

$2,768.25Department of Fish 
& Game

Res. 2009-105 10/1/2014140

Planning DRS Individual Sign Fee charged for Design Review for 
Individual Sign.

$375.00Design Review Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014123

Planning DRS Planning Commission Fee charged for staff to review and appove 
design reviews for signs which will be 
reviewed by the Planning Commission

$1,525.00Design Review Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014124

Planning Residential- 1-10 D.U. Fee for Design Review - Residential- 1-10 
D.U.

$7,175.00Design Review Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014125

Planning Residential- 11-50 D.U. Fee for Design Review - Residential- 11-
50 D.U.

$8,300 + $40/du>10Design Review Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014126
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Planning Residential- over 50 D.U's Fee for Design Review - Residential- over 
50 D.U.s.

$9,125 + $20/duDesign Review Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014127

Planning Commercial/Industrial less 
than 1 Acre

Fee for Design Review - 
Commercial/Industrial less than 1 Acre

$6,700.00Design Review Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014128

Planning Commercial/Industrial (1-20 
Acres)

Fee for design review - 
Commercial/Industrial (1-20 Acres).

$7,580 + $300/acreDesign Review Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014129

Planning Commercial/Industrial > 20 
Acres

Fee for design review - 
commercial/industrial for more than 20 
Acres

$10,925.00 + 
$100.00/Acre

Design Review Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014130

Planning DR Amendment Fee for Design Review Amendment. 50% of Original 
Engineering & 
Planning Design 
Review Fee

Design Review Res. 95-16 10/1/2014481

Planning Minor Modification Fee for staff to review and approve minor 
modifications to design review 
applications.

860.00Design Review Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014653

Page 131 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Planning

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Planning Consultant Fee for development agreement prepare by 
consultant.  Billed at actual cost plus G&A 
with a $10,000 minimum deposit.

Cost + G&A 
w/$10,000 min deposit

Development 
Agreement

Res. 2010-122 10/1/2014131

Planning Final Inspection - 
Commercial/Industrial

Fee charged at time building permits are 
issued for Commercial/Industrial.

$500.00Final Inspection Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018162

Planning Inspection Fee - C.U.P.Tattoo 
Establishments

Annual inspection fee of Tattoo 
Establishments in conjunction with the 
conditions of approval contained within 
the C.U.P

275.00Final Inspection Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014480

Planning Final Inspection - Residential Fee is charged at the time building permits 
are issued for residential

$80.00Final Inspection Res. 2010-122 10/1/2014775

Planning Massage Establishment Permit Consists of thoroughly reviewing the 
projects impact to the City and compliance 
with the municipal code.

$130.00Final Inspection Res. 2015-064 10/1/20141909

Planning Massage Technician Permit Consists of thoroughly reviewing the 
Technician is in compliance with the 
municipal code.

$130.00Final Inspection Res. 2015-064 10/1/20141910
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Planning Major GP Amend. -  Greater 
Than 10 Acres

Fee for General Plan Amendment 
(Major) -  Greater Than 10 Acres.

$8,7250.00General Plan 
Amendment

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014110

Planning Minor GP Amend. -  Less 
Than 10 Acres

Fee for General Plan Amendment 
(Minor) -  Less Than 10 Acres.

$6,600.00General Plan 
Amendment

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014111

Planning Certificate of 
Appropriateness - Minor

Processing fee for certificate of 
appropriatenss - minor.

$225.00Historical 
Preservation

Res. 93-48 10/1/2014283

Planning Certificate of 
Appropriateness - Major

Fee to process Certificate of 
Appropriateness - Major.

$615.00Historical 
Preservation

Res. 93-48 10/1/2014284

Planning Certificate of Economic 
Hardship

Fee to process Certificate of Economic 
Hardship.

$710.00Historical 
Preservation

Res. 93-48 10/1/2014285

Planning Re-Inspection - 
Commercial/Industrial

Fee charged for inspection after building 
permits are issued for 
Commercial/Industrial, subsequent to 
Final inspection.

$250.00Inspection Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182070
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Planning Variance Fee for Variance. $3,275.00Miscellaneous Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014112

Planning Density Bonus Fee for staff to review and approve 
Density Bonus applications.

$5,700.00Miscellaneous Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014116

Planning Building Relocation Fee for Planning Commission review of a 
building to be relocated or located into the 
City of Fontana.

$1,110.00Miscellaneous Res. 92-60 10/1/2014161

Planning Home Occupation Fee for staff to review and approve Home 
Occupation permits.

$250.00Miscellaneous Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014163

Planning Planning Commission 
Interpretation

Fee for the interpretation given by the 
Planning Commission on an item.

$575.00Miscellaneous Res. 2009-105 10/1/2014164

Planning Conditions, Covenants & 
Restrictions (CC&R)

Fee charged for conditions, covenants & 
restrictions review.

Actual Cost + City-
Wide G & A rate.

Miscellaneous Res. 92-60 10/1/2014166
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Planning Community Plan Fee charged for the processing of a 
community plan.

Planning & 
Engineering Actual 
Direct Cost Per 
Hourly Billing Rate 
Schedule.

Miscellaneous Res. 95-16 10/1/2014478

Planning Temporary Use Permit The City's amended Development Code 
includes a requirement for the City Staff 
to administratively review and approve 
temporary use permits

$90.00Miscellaneous Res. 2008-117 10/1/2014483

Planning Model Homes Sales Deposit Refundable deposit for model homes and 
associated parking areas.  Deposit is 
intended to recover the costs associated 
with converting model homes to saleable 
condition if required.  Fee is per model & 
parking lot.

$2,500.00/Model & 
Parking Lot

Miscellaneous Res. 2010-122 10/1/2014529

Planning Zoning Letter - Zoning 
Determination

Fee associated with research, 
determination and issuance of a letter 
confirming a parcels zoning code.

130.00Miscellaneous Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014594

Planning Adult Oriented Business 
Review

Review and processing of an Adult 
Oriented Business application which 
covers additional background 
investigation. This is in addition to the 
standard new business fees to operate in 
the City.

6000.00Miscellaneous Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014828

Planning Temporary Banner - 45 Day 
Temporary Sign

The City's amended Development Code 
includes a requirement for the City Staff 
to administratively review and approve 
temporary banners.

$50.00Miscellaneous Res. 2011-108 10/1/2014839

Page 135 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Planning

Department: Community Development

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Planning Newspaper Public Notice Pass thru fee which recovers the cost of 
newspaper filings when required

$175.00Miscellaneous Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018842

Planning Preapplication Conference The City's code requires City Staff to 
administratively review and conference 
with the applicant prior to submittal of an 
application.

$1,000.00Miscellaneous Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018843

Planning Sign Variance Fee for City staff to review and approve 
sign variances.

$1,130.00Miscellaneous Res.  2008-04 10/1/2014850

Planning Zoning Letters - Zoning 
Rebuild

Fee associated with research, 
determination and issuance of a letter 
confirming a parcels zoning code.

$300.00Miscellaneous Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014851

Planning Directors Determination A discretionary action by the Director of 
Community Development to make 
determinations on proposed amendments 
to previously approve entitlements by the 
Planning Commission.

$325.00Miscellaneous Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014961

Planning Variance - Admiinistrative Fee for permission to depart from zoning 
ordinances because of special 
circumstances unique to a specific 
property of project. Approved 
administratively.

$2,200.00Miscellaneous Res. 2008-117 10/1/2014962
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Planning Time Extention for Planning 
Cases

Fee for time extention on Planning cases. 50% of Original FeeMiscellaneous Res. 2011-108 10/1/20141911

Planning Traffic Study - Consultant Fee for a traffic study prepared by a 
Consultant and managed by Staff.

Cost + G&AMiscellaneous Res. 2011-108 10/1/20141912

Planning Traffic Study - Developer 
Submitted Environmental 
Related Studies

Fee for review of Environmental related 
Studies submitted by a Developer.

Cost + G&AMiscellaneous Res. 2011-108 10/1/20141913

Planning Traffic Study -  Peer Review Fee for a traffic study submitted by a 
Developer which Staff will conduct a peer 
review on.

Cost + G&AMiscellaneous Res. 2011-108 10/1/20141914

Planning TUP Food Truck Event The City's amended Development code 
inludes a requirement for staff to 
administratively review and approve 
temporary use permits for food truck 
events

$250.00Miscellaneous Res. 2015-064 10/1/20142010

Planning Plan Check Fee - Room 
Additions

Plan Check Fee - Planning- Room 
Additions Only

85.00Plan Check Fee Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014792
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Planning Plan Check Fee - Other Than 
Room Additions

Plan Check Fee - Planning-  Other Than 
Room Additions

170.00Plan Check Fee Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014793

Planning Staff Review Fee charged for staff review of Specific 
Plan.  Billed at actual cost with a 
minimum deposit of $10,000.00.

Cost + $20,000 min 
dep.

Specific Plan Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014302

Planning Amendment Fee Fee for Specific Plan Amendment.  Billed 
at actual cost with a minimum deposit 
required of $5,000.00.

Cost + $5,000 min 
deposit

Specific Plan Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014482

Planning Specific Plan Amendment - 
Minor

Fee for a minor Specific Plan amendment. $6600.00Specific Plan Res. 2015-064 10/1/20142011

Planning Commercial/ Industrial Fee for minor modification to a tentative 
parcel maps- commercial/industrial.

$6,535 + $100/AcreTentative Parcel 
Maps

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014141

Planning Residential Fee for tentative parcel maps - residential. $6,535.00 + 
$100.00/Acre

Tentative Parcel 
Maps

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014142
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Planning Lot Line Adjustment Fee for lot line adjustment. $2,200.00Tentative Parcel 
Maps

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014144

Planning Major Modification Fee charged for tentative parcel map 
major modification.

$5,150.00Tentative Parcel 
Maps

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014146

Planning Revert to Acreage Fee charged for tentative parcel map 
reversion to acreage.

$2,100.00Tentative Parcel 
Maps

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014147

Planning Minor Modification Fee for minor modification to tentative 
parcel map.

$1,900.00Tentative Parcel 
Maps

Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014152

Planning Minor Modification Fee for tentative tract map - minor 
modification.

$2,400.00Tentative Tract Maps Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014145

Planning Residential 1- 100 lots Fee charged for tentative tract maps 1- 100 
lots- Residential.

$7,475.00 + 
$30.00/Lot

Tentative Tract Maps Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014148
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Planning P.U.D. 1-100 lots Fee charged for tentative tract maps 1-100 
lots- P.U.D..

$6,975.00 + 
$150.00/Acre

Tentative Tract Maps Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014150

Planning Residential > 100 lots Fee charged for tentative tract maps 
greater than 100 lots- Residential

$10,250.00 + $50/acTentative Tract Maps Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014151

Planning Major Modification Fees charged for major modification of a 
tentative tract map.

$4,300.00Tentative Tract Maps Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014153

Planning Commercial/ Industrial > 100 
Lots

Fee charged for tentative tract maps - 
commercial/ industrial > 100 lots.

$9,625.00 + 100/AcreTentative Tract Maps Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014525

Planning P.U.D. > 100 Units Fee charged for tentative tract maps - 
P.U.D. > 100 units.

$9500+$150/AcreTentative Tract Maps Res. 2008-153 10/1/2014591

Planning Zone Change 0 - 5 Acres Fee for Zone Change 0 - 5 Acres. $6,075.00Zone Change Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014113
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Planning Zone Change greater than 5 
Acres

Fee for Zone Change greater than 5 Acres. $6,900.00 + 
$50.00/acre

Zone Change Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014114

Planning Development Code 
Amendment

Fee for zoning code amendment. $11,150.00Zone Change Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014115

Planning Review 
Fees

ABC License Transfer or 
Revision

Administratively review and approve 
minor use permit for a transfer or revision 
of an  Alcoholic Beverage License.

$1,375.00Minor Use Permit Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014847

Planning Review 
Fees

Commercial / Industrial 
Administration Approval

Fee for review by engineering of planning 
applications for minor use permits

$1,625.00Minor Use Permit Res. 2008-04 10/1/2014849

Planning Review 
Fees

Off Site Model Home 
Complex

Fee for City staff to administratively 
review and approve minor use permits for 
Off Site Model Home Complex.

$800.00Minor Use Permit Res. 2008-117 10/1/2014963

Number of Fees for Division: Planning 165
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4th of July 4th of July Admission Fee Fee per participant for the 4th of July 
Event. Fee will begin in 2019.

$6.00Registration Res. 2019-047 4/9/20191988

Administration Youth Late Pick Up Fee This fee is to cover costs associated with 
parents arriving late to pick -up their 
participant at any City Program; $1.00 per 
mintue fee, after first five mintues.

$1.00 per participant 
/per minute

Miscellaneous Res. 2012-106 12/11/2012571

Administrative Refund Requests Fee to offset costs involved in refunding 
program fees prior to the start of the 
program.

$10.00Miscellaneous Res. 2004-174 1/27/2015568

Administrative Admin. Transfer Fee This fee is being recommended to offset 
the cost incurred by the City to make 
Recware registration transfers to class 
participants enrolled in recreation classes.

$5.00Miscellaneous Res. 2004-174 1/27/2015770

Administrative Program T-Shirt Fee Fee to provide event/program t-shirts at 
city-wide events/programs

Cost + G&A RateMiscellaneous Res. 2006-282 12/9/2009826

Administrative Promotional Items Fee to offset and recover the cost for 
promotional items within the Community 
Services Depart. Which includes but not 
limited to cookbooks, pins, mugs, t-shirts, 
stickers, pads.

Cost + G&A RateMiscellaneous Res. 2008-19 3/11/2008871
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Administrative Refreshments Fee to recover the cost for food and 
beverage items. Includes but is not limited 
to juice, coffee, pastries and pre packaged 
foods.

Cost + G & AMiscellaneous Res. 2009-105 12/9/20091001

Administrative Replacement of Equipment 
and/or Supplies

Fee to recover the cost for replacement 
equipment and/or supplies. Equipment & 
supplies includes but is not limited to 
pool/billiards equipment, darts, cards,
games and books.

Cost + G & AMiscellaneous Res. 2009-105 6/1/20171002

Administrative Registration Processing Registration processing fee per transaction 
for programs & classes.

$3.00Miscellaneous Res. 2018-013 3/27/20181919

Administrative Extended Program- Hourly Hourly rate for Supervised Youth 
Recreational Activities offered by any 
Neighborhood Community Center, or 
youth program, as a supplemental fee for 
participants wanting additional care 
outside schedled program hours.

$5.00Miscellaneous Res. 2017-016 6/1/20171992

Administrative Non-Resident Registration Fee for offering programs to non-residents. $12.00Non-Resident Res. 2011-108 6/1/2017774

Administrative Non-Resident Registration Fee for offering programs to non-residents 
with a resident address outside of Fontana

$15.00Non-Resident Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182061
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Administrative Day Porter - Hourly This fee is to off set the cost of day porter 
services rendered during events held at 
City Facilities, Parks as well as special 
events held by the City as per City 
contract.

Cost + G&A rateStaff Res. 2008-19 3/11/2008929

After School FASP Late Payment Fee 
(Non-Funded Site)

Fee for registering for the program past 
the due date.

$10.00Registration Res. 2004-174 12/16/2010752

Air Bouncer Air Bouncer Permit Fee This is recommedned to offset the cost 
incurred by the City to offer special 
activity permits that allow air bouncers in 
parks and that bouncer companies hold all 
proper insurance coverage

$25.00Miscellanous Res. 2004-174 1/27/2015769

Aquatic Center Masters Swim Meet- Team 
Registration

Fee for an adult (18+) to compete in a 
Masters Swim Meet hosted by the City of 
Fontana.  Fee used to offset the expense 
incurred when hosting a Meet.

$25.00Adult Res. 2013-071 6/1/20171994

Aquatics Daily Drop-in Lap Swim/ 
Water Walking

Fee for one drop in daily session of lap 
swim druing regular programming hours.  
The program is intended for participants 
ages 16-54 for the sole purpose of self-
guided lap swimming and/or water 
walking.

$5.00Adult Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018944

Aquatics Masters Swim Team 
Registration

Registration fee for monthly participation 
in the City of Fontana Master's Swim 
Team for participants ages 18+. Fee 
includes monthly pool use for practices 
and swim meets as scheduled.

$50.00Adult Res. 2011-108 6/1/20171237
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Aquatics Youth Recreational Swim for 
Neighborhood Pools

Recreational swim admission fee for 
participants ages 2-17.  Fee is for one 
session only & only applies to 
Neighborhood Pools: Miller, Don Day, 
Heritage.

$3.00Drop-In Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018519

Aquatics Adult Open Swim Fee Admission fee for age 18 & over. Fee is 
only applicable at the following pools: 
Miller, Don Day, Heritage.

$5.00/personDrop-In Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018520

Aquatics FPAC Full Admission- ages 
18+

Fee for all day use for persons 18 and over 
to utilize the waterslides and pools at the 
Fontana Park Aquatic Center.

$7.00Drop-In Res. 2008-19 3/27/2018938

Aquatics FPAC Full Admission - ages 
17 or less

Fee for all day use for persons 17 or less 
to utilize the waterslides and pools at the 
Fontana Park Aquatic Center.

$5.00Drop-In Res. 2008-19 3/27/2018939

Aquatics Aquatics Under 2 Years Old Fee for participants under the age of 2 in 
to Recreational Swimming at any City 
pool with an adult paid admission, at no 
cost.

FreeDrop-In Res. 2009-105 6/1/2017969

Aquatics Drop-In Water Polo Daily 
Rate

Drop-in daily rate for water polo at the 
Fontana Park Aquatic Center.

$2.50Drop-In Res. 2009-105 6/1/2017995
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Aquatics Senior Drop-In Swim Free Admission fee for ages 55+ at all aquatic 
facilities. Fee can be used for all drop in 
programs: aqua aerobics, lap swim, water 
walking, and recreational swim.

$2.00Drop-In Res. 2019-047 4/9/20191246

Aquatics Martin Tutor Splash Park- 
Full Admission- Adult

Full admission fee to the Martin Tudor 
Splash Park (MTSP) for participants ages 
18-54.  Fee applies to one (1) session of 
programming.

$5.00Drop-In Res. 2012-106 6/1/20171964

Aquatics Martin Tutor Splash Park- 
Full Admission- Child

Full admission fee to the Martin Tudor 
Splash Park (MTSP) for participants ages 
2-17.  Fee applies to one (1) session of 
programming.

$3.00Drop-In Res. 2012-106 6/1/20171965

Aquatics Fontana Park Aquatic Center 
Group Rates

Fee is intended for Fontana non-profit 
organizations with groups of 30 or more. 
Fee includes admission to the Fontana 
Park Aquatic Center recreational swim 
sessions as scheduled. Cost includes one 
(1) chaperone for every ten (10) children 

$4.00Group Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018996

Aquatics Water Polo Team - Monthly 
Dues

Fee for participation in the City's youth 
ages 10-17 water polo team.

$50.00 per personMembership Res. 2008-153 6/1/2017953

Aquatics Fontana Park Aquatic Center 
Monthly Swim Pass

Fee allows participants to attend drop-in 
lap swim, water walking, water polo or 
recreational swim for a period of an entire 
calendar month at the Fontana Park 
Aquatic Center.

$50.00Membership Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018997
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Aquatics Community Pools: Season 
Pass- Per Person

Fee for season pass per person valid at the 
following aquatic facilities: Heritage Pool, 
Miller Pool, Don Day Pool & the Martin 
Tudor Splash Park.

$50.00 per personMemberships Res. 2004-174 6/1/2017656

Aquatics Community Pools: Season 
Pass- Family of Four

Fee for season pass for family of 4 valid at 
the following aquatic facilities: Heritage 
Pool, Miller Pool, Don Day Pool & the 
Martin Tudor Splash Park.

$160.00 per family of 
4

Memberships Res. 2004-174 6/1/2017657

Aquatics Community Pools: Season 
Pass- Additional Family 
Member

Fee for season pass for additional family 
member valid at the following aquatic 
facilities: Heritage Pool, Miller Pool, Don 
Day Pool and the Martin Tudor Splash 
Park.

$40.00 per additional 
family member over 4

Memberships Res. 2004-174 6/1/2017658

Aquatics Aquatics Special Event 
Admission

Admission fee for any Fontana Park 
Aquatic Center special event including 
dancesand special programs (i.e. Aqua 
Prom, Doggy Dip, etc.). Admission 
includes use of facility contingent upon 
event layout.

$10.00Participant Res. 2013-071 6/1/20171989

Aquatics Aquatics Non-Resident Rental 
Fee

Fee would be used for non-residents 
renting any pool. Sites include: Fontana 
Park Aquatic Center, Martin Tudor Splash 
Park, Miller, Don Day, Heritage Pools.

$50.00Rentals Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192086

Aquatics FPAC- Senior- Monthly Pass Senior Monthly Swim Pass: Fee allows 
seniors (55+) to participate in any drop-in 
program at the Fontana Park Aquatic 
Center.  Including water aerobics, lap 
swim/ water walking & recreational swim.

$20.00Seniors Res. 2010-122 6/1/2017786
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Aquatics Snorkling Class Fee for one (1) participant to get six (6) 
hours of snorkling lessons.

$25.00Swim Lesson Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192089

Aquatics Swim Lessons Registration Fee is one session of swim lessons 
equivalent to five hours of instruction per 
participant.

$50.00Swim Lessons Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018518

Aquatics Semi Private Swim Lesson 
Registration

Fee for 5 hours of semi private swim 
lessons. Classes will consit of no more 
than 3 students per instructor.

$75.00Swim Lessons Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018581

Aquatics Private Lesson Registration 
Fee

Fee for 5 hours of private lessons.  Class 
will consist of 1 student per instructor.

$125.00Swim Lessons Res. 2018-013 3/27/20181241

Aquatics Water Polo Team Tournament Team fee to offset the cost incurred in 
providing programming components for a 
water polo tournament.

$150.00Tournament Res. 2016-021 3/22/20161250

Aquatics Lifeguard Training Class Fee for Lifeguard Training Class 
participants.  Upon completion of course 
participants will be certified in 
Lifeguarding, First Aid and CPR/AED for 
Lifeguards.

$180.00Training Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018742
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Aquatics Water Safety Instructor 
Course

Fee for qualified patrons to participate in 
the ARC, Water Safety course. Upon 
successful completion of the 35 hour 
course participants will be trained Water 
Safety Instructors

$225.00/participantTraining Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018952

Aquatics Lifeguards Re-Certification 
Challenge

Fee for student to take a skill and written 
exam to prove competency. No material 
swill be provided. Open to anyone. Course 
will also include tests for CPR for 
Lifeguarding and or Title 22 components.

$100.00Training Res. 2018-013 3/27/20181236

Aquatics Training Certificate 
Replacement

Fee for the replacement of one Red Cross 
Class Certification

$10.00Training Res. 2010-122 3/22/20161249

Aquatics Community CPR, First Aid & 
AED

Fee for students to take an instructor lead 
CPR, First Aid & AED class.  Fee 
includes certification

$80.00Training Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182057

Aquatics Bridge to Lifeguard Offset cost for current Junior Lifeguards 
to become trained as Lifeguards.

$50.00Training Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192083

Aquatics Lifeguard Instructor Fee is for qualified patrons to participate 
in the ARC Lifeguard Instructor course. 
Upon successful completion of the 35 
hour course, participants will be trained 
Lifeguard Instructors.

$300.00Training Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192084
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Aquatics Lifeguard Instructor/Trainer 
Review

Fee for current Lifeguard Instructors/ 
Trainers to take a skill and written exam to 
prove competency. No materials will be 
provided. This course may also include 
challenge test for basic level
certifications.

$130.00Training Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192085

Aquatics Junior Lifeguard Program- 
Monthly

Fee includes employment development in 
the Junior Lifeguard Program at any pool 
location within the City of Fontana.  Fee is 
all inclusive for all physical and classroom 
actvities, required manuals, t-shirt, and 
one field trip.

$150.00/participantYouth Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018946

Aquatics Junior Lifeguard Community 
Pool Program - Monthly

Fee includes youth development in the 
Junior Lifeguard Program at any 
community pool location n the City of 
Fontana.  Fee includes all physical and 
classroom activities, required materials, t-
shirts and field trips

$125.00Youth Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182058

Arts Youth Community Theatre 
Playbill Message

Personal message to a cast member in 
playbill for Community Theatre program; 
maximum of 40 characters per message

$6.00Miscellaneour Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182060

Arts Art Depot Gallery Artist 
Showing

Artist fee to exhibit their artwork at the 
Art Depot Gallery for a short period of 
time (not more than 4 weeks) between 
scheduled shows as space is available.

$50.00 per artistMiscellaneous Res. 2009-105 1/27/2015948

Arts Art Canvas Additional Charge Art Depot program activity, Workshop or 
Imagination Studio.

$5.00Miscellaneous Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192076
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Arts Art Depot Gallery Artist 
Showing

Fee for artist to exhibit their artwork at the 
Art Depot Gallery (10-20 art pieces) for a 
short period of time (no more than 4 
weeks) as space is available.

$60.00Miscellaneous Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192077

Arts Art Party Package Additional 
Participant

Fee for each additional participant that 
exceeds the Art Party Package of 12 
participants at the Art Depot Gallery.

$12.00Miscellaneous Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192078

Arts Art Party Package Fee for a two hour art party package led 
by staff that includes a 1.5 hour art 
activity lesson(s) for up to 12 participants 
at the Art Depot Gallery.

$185.00Miscellaneous Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192079

Arts Group Rate Imagination 
Studio Program Activity

Fee is per person with a group rate of 
seven people or more for a one time 
Imagination Studio art activity for one 
hour.

$3.00Miscellaneous Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192081

Arts Imagination Studio Drop-In 
Program Activity

Fee for a one time Imagination Studio art 
activity for one hour led by the Art Depot 
Gallery staff per participant.

$5.00Miscellaneous Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192082

Arts Pajama Paint Night Program Fee per person (Youth ages 3-17) to 
participate in a structured art and 
recreation workshop lasting up to two 
hours.

$7.00Miscellaneous Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192087
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Before School 
Program

Before School Program Before school youth program daily 
registration fee per participant, per day.  
Hours average 2.5 hours before school per 
site.

$5.00Registration Res. 2012-106 12/11/20121954

Camp Teen Specialty Camp een Specialty Camp targeting youth ages 
10-17. Daily registration fee per 
participant, per day.  Fee includes camp 
shirt and other related camp supplies.

$10.00Teen Res. 2012-106 12/11/20121247

Camp Specialty Youth Camp A one-week specialty camp that includes 
numerous hands-on activities, crafts, 
games, and one all-day field trip. 
(Example: Nature Center Camp)

$100.00Youth Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017875

Communiry 
Services

After Hours Specialty 
Program

Fee for activity or program at any 
Community Center, Neighborhood Center, 
or Park after normal programming hours 
for a duration of no less than eight (8) 
hours and not to exceed fourteen (14) 
hours (i.e. overnight camp, teen 

$50 Per ParticipantYouth Res. 215-06 1/27/20152001

Community/Neig
hborhood Center

Center Dances/Events- 
Reduced Rate

Reduced admission fee for drop in 
Community/ Neighborhood Center 
activities such as dances, special programs 
& special events for underprivileged youth.

$4.00Drop-In Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111916
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Employee 
Wellness

Employee Wellness Program Employee Wellness Program at City of 
fontana Fitness Center. The annual fee is 
per employee.  The fee will cover use of 
the fitness room, racquetball courts and 
basketball courts on an unlimited basis.

$50.00Miscellaneous 2002 12/11/2012856

Events Special Events Application Processing fee to file a special event 
application.  Fee is to be paid regardless of 
the application being approved or denied.

$25.00Application Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111920

Events Equipment Use Vendor This fee covers the cost for a vendor to 
utilize: an Ez-Up; 1 table and 2 chairs.

$15.00City Events Res. 2019-047 4/9/20191959

Events Center Dances/ Events Admission fee for drop in community 
center activities such as dances, special 
programs and special events.

$6.00Drop-In Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019579

Events Special Event/Dances- 
Senior/Disabled

Fee for seniors age 55+ and/or disabled 
18+ to participate at special events or 
dances

$4.00Drop-In Res. 2019-047 4/9/20191231

Events Half Marathon/5k Registration Participation fee for the Half Marathon or 
the 5K at the Fontana Days Run.

$45.00Half Marathon Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018325
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Events Half Marathon/5K Late 
Registration

Registration after the deadline for the Half 
Marathon/5K participants for the Fontana 
Days Run.

$20.00Half Marathon Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018327

Events Children's Dash Registration Fee for children to participate in the 
Children's Dash Event at the Fontana Days 
Run.

$15.00Half Marathon Res. 2011-108 3/27/2018328

Events Family Fitness Walk 
Registration

Participation fee for the Family Fitness 
Walk at the Fontana Days Run.

$35.00/personHalf Marathon Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018505

Events Additional TEAM Participant 
Registration- Half 
Marathon/5K

Fee for additional participants to be added 
to an existing team for the Fontana Days 
Run. (4 participants = 1 team)

$40.00Half Marathon Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018998

Events Fontana Days Run- Half 
Marathon Registration Fee 
(single participant)

Participation fee for the Fontana Days Run 
Half Marathon

$55.00Half Marathon Res. 2018-013 3/27/20181961

Events Fontana Days Run- Half 
Marathon Team- Add'l Team 
Member

Fee for Fontana Days Half Marathon 
additional team participant (over 4 on a 
team).

$50.00Half Marathon Res. 2018-013 3/27/20181962
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Events Regional Event Vendor Fee for Vendor Participation in Regional 
events which have an estimated attendance 
greater than 5,000 people. Events are held 
at various locations throughout the City of 
Fontana at various times of the year.

$55.00Vendor Res. 2011-108 12/13/2011872

Events Community Event Vendor Vendor fee for community events which 
have an estimated attendance of between 
2,000 - 5,000 people.  Events are held at 
various locations throughout the City of 
Fontana at various times of the year.

$30.00Vendor Res. 2011-108 12/13/2011926

Events Neighborhood Event Vendor Fee for Neighborhood events which have 
an estimated attendance of up to 2,000 
people. Events will be held at various 
locations throughout the City of Fontana 
at various times of the year.

$15.00Vendor Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111000

Facilities Activity Tournament Team 
Fee

Fee for table / video game tournament play
for participating groups of 1 to 5 for each 
activity throughout Fontana.

$5.00Tournament Res. 2009-105 12/9/2009966

FASP FASP Daily Registration Fee 
General Fund Sites

Daily registration fee per participant of the 
Fontana After School Program sites that 
are not grant funded.

$7.50Registration Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019531

Fitness Center Miller Fitness Center - Drop-
In -  Senior

Drop-in rate for seniors (55+) for fitness 
session at the Miller Fitness Center to 
inlcude fitness room and racquetball court.

$3.00Drop-In Res. 2012-106 3/22/20161966
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Fitness Center Fitness Center Monthly 
Membership- Single 
Participant

Monthly unlimited use fee per person to 
use the fitness equipment and lockers at 
the City Fitness Centers.  Ages 16 years & 
older.

$25.00 per personMembership Res. 2011-108 12/13/2011860

Fitness Center Fitness Center - Monthly 
Rate -  Senior

Monthly fee per senior to use  the fitness 
equipment and lockers at the Jessie Turner 
Health & Miller Fitness Center.

$15.00Membership Res. 2008-153 12/11/2012863

Fitness Center Miller Fitness Center Summer 
Monthly Membership

Monthly membership fee per person to use 
the Miller Fitness Center’s amenities and 
blends access to the aquatic fitness 
programming.  Membership only valid 
during Miller Pool’s operating months.

$40.00Memberships Res. 2013-071 12/10/20131995

Fitness Center Miller Fitness Room and One 
(1) Hour Racquetball

Fee for both a unlimited daily use of the 
fitness room and the use of the racquetball 
facility for one (1) hour

$5.00 per participantMiscellaneous Res. 2004-174 12/16/2010748

Fitness Center Jessie Turner Fitness Room - 
Daily Rate

Daily rate  fee per person to use  the 
fitness equipment and lockers at the Jessie 
Turner Health & Fitness Center

$5.00 per person/hourMiscellaneous Res. 2008-153 12/11/2012861

Fitness Center Annual Membership- Senior Annual fee per senior (aged 55 and over) 
to use the fitness equipment and lockers at 
the Jessie Turner Health & Miller Fitness 
Center.

$90.00Miscellaneous Res. 2012-106 3/22/20161960
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Fitness Center Jessie Turner Fitness Center - 
Daily Rate - Senior

Senior daily rate fee per person to use  the 
fitness equipment and lockers at the Jessie 
Turner Health & Fitness Center

$3.00 per senior/daySeniors Res. 2008-153 12/11/2012862

Gymnasium Gym-  Adult Daily Session 
Fee

Fee for participants to use the Fontana 
Park Gymnasium during not City 
sponsored events or activities.  Open play 
sessions Monday-Sunday during center 
hours.

$3.00Drop-In Res. 2008-19 12/10/2013867

Gymnasium Gym- Teen Daily Session Fee Fee for participants to use the Fontana 
Park Gymnasium during Non-City 
sponsored events or activities.  Open play 
sessions Monday-Sunday during center 
hours. Fee is for participants ages 13-17.  
Proof of age is required.

$1.00Drop-In Res. 2008-19 12/10/2013876

Gymnasium Gym- Replacement Wristband Fee for replacement wristband at Fontana 
Park Basketball Gymnasium.  Fee will be 
utilized when a participant's wristband is 
no longer securely fastened to the 
participant’s wrist. Fee applies to 
participants 13+ who previously paid daily 

$1.00Drop-In Res. 2013-071 12/10/20131993

Healthy Fontana Healthy Jr. Chef Cooking 
Class

Cooking class with hands on experience 
for youth 8 to 14 years of age.

$5.00Cooking Res. 2019-047 4/9/20191917

Jack Bulik Teen 
Center

Teen-Youth Membership Fee Annual membership fee for the Jack 
Builik Teen Center.

$5.00Membership Res. 2010-122 12/10/2013785
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Jessie Turner 
Community 
Center

Jessie Turner Fitness Center- 
Monthly Membership- Family 
of 4

Monthly fee for unlimited use for a family 
(immediate family members residing in 
the same household) up to 4, to use the 
fitness equipment and lockers at the Jessie 
Turner Health & Fitness Center.

$50.00 per family of 4 
per month

Fitness Membership Res. 2011-208 12/13/2011859

KFON KFON Studio Rental Hourly fee for studio use.  A minimum of 
Four hours must be reserved.  No special 
equipment, facility use only.

$250.00Rental Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111918

KFON Video Editing Fee - Advanced Per hour fee for advanced video editing. 
This includes editing of raw event footage, 
adding motio graphics, motion text, show 
opening, and music.

$85.00Staff Res. 2008-19 1/27/2015878

KFON Video Editing Fee - Basic Per hour fee for advanced video editing. 
This includes editing of raw event footage, 
adding motio graphics, motion text, show 
opening, and music.

$45.00Staff Res. 2008-19 1/27/2015879

KFON Audio Visual Support Staff Per hour fee for sound and video support 
for events or activities.

$175.00Staff Res. 2011-108 12/13/2011883
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KFON DVD Duplication Cost for DVD and staff time for burning a 
DVD copy of an event that was covered 
by KFON

$10.00Staff Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182059

Miscellaneous Drop-In Program/Activity Admission fee for one time program or 
activity at a Community Center, 
Neighborhood Center or Park. (ex. Arts & 
Crafts, Special Events, Etc.)

$3.00Drop-In Res. 2008-19 6/1/2017577

Miscellaneous Kid Watch Program A per hour fee for for supervised youth 
recreational activities offered by an 
Neighborhood, specialty and Community 
Center while their parents are enrolled in a 
program.

$5.00Miscellaneous Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017868

Miscellaneous Youth Workshop Fee per child to participate in structured 
educational and/or recreational activity.

$5.00Miscellaneous Res. 2009-105 6/1/20171007

Nature Center Educational Assembly at 
Nature Center

A one hour long educational assembly for 
students or adults held at the Nature 
Center or of site when requested. (Group 
fee for 50-100 students).

$125.00Educational 
Assembly

Res. 2008-153 12/10/2013857

Nature Center Scout Badge Program Fee per person per badge required 
activities to earn various badges.

$6.00Miscellaneous 2019-047 4/9/2019873
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Nature Center Adult Nature Workshop Fee per person for seminars and 
workshops in geology, botany, nature 
photography, etc.

$6.00Miscellaneous Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019880

Nature Center Birthday Party Package Birthday party of up to three hours with a 
maximum of 30 children.

$160.00Miscellaneous Res. 2011-108 6/1/2017892

Nature Center School Field Trip Program Fee per person for school or non-profit 
organizations trips to the nature Center or 
staff to school.

$6.00Miscellaneous Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019935

Performing Arts Youth Community Theater 
Participation Fee

Youth Community Theater participation 
fee per child cast in youth community play 
(for ages 18 and under).

$17.00Miscellaneous Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192056

Performing Arts Amphitheater Class 2 - Hourly Fee for hourly rental of Miller Park 
Amphitheater by class 2 renter, City of 
Fontana Non-Profit groups and other 
government agencies; includes two part 
time staff, two security guards, and
restroom cleaning fee.

$175.00Rental Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192034

Performing Arts Amphitheater Class 3 - Hourly Fee for hourly rental of Miller Park 
Amphitheater by class 3 renter, City of 
Fontana Residents; includes two part time 
staff, two security guards, and restroom 
cleaning fee.

$200.00Rental Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192035
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Performing Arts Amphitheater Class 4 - Hourly Fee for hourly rental of Miller Park 
Amphitheater by class 4 renter, non-
resident, commercial sponsored event, 
business; includes two part time staff, two 
security guards, and restroom
cleaning.

$350.00Rental Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192036

Rental Amphitheater Rental Fee for hourly rental of the Seville Park 
Amphitheater for private events by 
individuals and/or organizations.

$25.00Amphitheater Res. 2010-122 1/27/2015317

Rental Group Size 1 to 50 
Customers/2 hours

Fee for group size 1 to 50 customers/2 
hours.  Fee is only applicable to the 
following aquatic facilities: Miller, Don 
Day and Heritage, Martin Tutor Splash 
Park.

$200.00Aquatics Res. 2019-047 4/9/201933

Rental Group Size 51 to 100 
Customers/2 hours

Fee for group size 51 to 100 customers/2 
hours.  Fee is only applicable to the 
following aquatic facilities:  Miller, Don 
Day, Heritage, Martin Tutor Splash Park.

$275.00Aquatics Res. 2019-047 4/9/201934

Rental Group Size 101 to 200 
Customers/2 hours

Fee for group size 101 to 200 customers/2 
hours.  Fee is only applicable to the 
following aquatic facilities: Miller, Don 
Day, Heritage, Martin Tutor Splash Park.

$350.00Aquatics Res. 2019-047 4/9/201935

Rental Fontana Park Aquatic Center- 
Swim Team Lane Fee

1 hour lane rental fee for Swim Team's 
full use to conduct swim practice and 
conditioning. Includes 1 lane in a 
designated area of the competetion pool 
during specified hours.

$20.00Aquatics Res. 2013-071 6/1/2017855
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Rental Aquatic Event Fees Hourly rate (min 2 hrs) for full use of the 
Fontana Park Aquatic Center.  Fee 
includes use of pool equipment; lane lines, 
timing systems, diving blocks, goal cages. 
Set up and clean up time not included.

$200.00Aquatics Res. 2013-071 6/1/2017937

Rental Rental - Group Size 0-99 for 
1 hours

1 hour pool rental fee for full use of the 
Fontana Park Aquatic Center. Group not 
to exceed 99 individuals.

$300.00Aquatics Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019940

Rental Rental - Group Size 100-199 
for 1 hours

1 hour pool rental fee for full use of the 
Fontana Park Aquatic Center. Group not 
to exceed 199 individuals.

$400.00Aquatics Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019941

Rental Rental - Group Size 200-299 
for 1 hours

1 hour pool rental fee for full use of the 
Fontana Park Aquatic Center. Group not 
to exceed 299 individuals.

$500.00Aquatics Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019942

Rental Aquatics Pavilion Table 
Reservation

Fee includes use of one (1) picnic table 
during one (1) session of recreational 
swim. Date, time and location of table 
must be pre-determined.

$15.00Aquatics Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019970

Rental Aquatics Cabana Reservation Fee includes the use of 1 (one) cabana at 
the Aquatic Center or Heritage Pool 
during 1 (one) session of recreational 
swim. Date, time and location of cabana 
must be pre-determined.

$75.00Aquatics Res. 2010-122 3/22/20161229
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Rental Class 1 - Hourly Fee for hourly rental of the Library 
Auditorium.  Class 1 usage - City of 
Fontana Sponsered Activities

No ChargeAuditorium Res. 2008-19 3/22/2016885

Rental Class 2 - Hourly Fee for hourly rental of the Library 
Auditorium. Class 2 usage - Fontana non 
profit groups and other government 
agencies.

$100.00Auditorium Res. 2008-19 3/22/2016887

Rental Class 3 - Hourly Fee for hourly rental of the Library 
Auditorium. Class 3 usage - Fontana 
residents.

$150.00Auditorium Res. 2008-19 3/22/2016889

Rental Class 4 - Hourly Fee for hourly rental of the Library 
Auditorium. Class 4 usage - Non-residents.

$200.00Auditorium Res. 2008-19 3/22/2016891

Rental Class 2- Block Rate Fee for a Fontana non-profit group or 
government agency to rent the 
Steeworkers' Auditorium for a consecutive 
block of time (up to 6 hours).

$450.00Auditorium Res. 2012-106 3/22/20161956

Rental Class 3- Block Rate Fee for a Fontana resident to rent the 
Steelworkers' Auditorium a consecutive 
block of time (up to 6 hours).

$750.00Auditorium Res. 2012-106 12/11/20121957
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Rental Class 4 - Block Rate Fee for a non-resident, commercial 
sponsored event, business, organization, 
association, union, or individual for profit 
to rent the Steelworkers' Auditorium for a 
consecutive block of time (up to 6 hours).

$1,050.00Auditorium Res. 2012-106 3/22/20161958

Rental Auditorium Dark Day Fee for daily rental to reserve auditorium 
during a non-rehersal or non-performance 
day when equipment or props are left on 
site for a scheduled production and can not 
be used by another party.  Must have 
current rental agreement.

$300.00Auditorium Res. 2013-071 12/10/20131991

Rental Class 3- Fontana Residents - 
Large Room

Fee for hourly rental of the large rooms at 
the Cypress and Don Day Neighboorhood 
Centers for Class 3 usage (Residents).

$70.00Banquet Room Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019620

Rental Class 4- Commercial or non-
resident - Large Room

Fee for hourly rental of the large rooms at 
the Cypress and Don Day Neighboorhood 
Centers for Class 4 usage (Commercial & 
non-resident).

$105.00Banquet Room Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019621

Rental Class 1 - 2/3 Banquet Use Fee per hour (max 6hrs) for renting two of 
the three sections of the Community 
Center banquet room.  Rate is for weekday 
mondya 8am-Friday 5pm after which 
weekend rate applies. Class 1 usage - City 
of Fontana organized and/or sponsored 

No ChargeBanquet Room Res. 2008-19 3/11/2008896

Rental Class 1 - 1/3 Banquet Use Fee per hour (max 6hrs) for renting one of 
the three sections of the Community 
Center banquet room.  Rate is for weekday 
monday 8am-Friday 5pm after which 
weekend rate applies. Class 1 usage - City 
of Fontana organized and/or sponsored 

No ChargeBanquet Room Res. 2008-19 3/11/2008897
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Rental Class 1 - Full Banquet Use Fee per hour (max 6hrs) for renting three 
of the three sections of the Community 
Center banquet room.  Rate is for weekday 
monday 8am-Friday 5pm after which 
weekend rate applies. Class 1 usage - City 
of Fontana organized and/or sponsored 

No ChargeBanquet Room Res. 2008-19 3/11/2008898

Rental Class 2 - 2/3 Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting two of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-
Friday 5pm after which weekend rate 
applies. Class 2 usage - Fontana non-profit 
groups & other government agencies.

$65.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017900

Rental Class 2 - 1/3 Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting one of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-
Friday 5pm after which weekend rate 
applies. Class 2 usage - Fontana non-profit 
groups & other government agencies.

$50.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017901

Rental Class 2 - 2/3 Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting two of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekend Friday 5pm-
Sunday 10pm. Class 2 usage - Fontana 
non-profit groups & other government 
agencies.

$80.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017903

Rental Class 2 - Full Banquet Use Fee per hour  for renting three of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-
Friday 5pm after which weekend rate 
applies. Class 2 usage - Fontana non-profit 
groups & other government agencies.

$85.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018904

Rental Class 2 - Full Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting three of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekend Friday 5pm-
Sunday 10pm. Class 2 usage - Fontana 
non-profit groups & other government 
agencies.

$105.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018905
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Rental Class 3 - 1/3 Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting three of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-
Friday 5pm after which weekend rate 
applies. Class 3 usage - Fontana residents.

$90.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017909

Rental Class 3 - 2/3 Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting two of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekend Friday 5pm-
sunday 10pm. Class 3 usage - Fontana 
residents.

$140.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017910

Rental Class 3 - 2/3 Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting two of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-
Friday 5pm after which weekend rate 
applies. Class 3 usage - Fontana residents.

$120.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017912

Rental Class 3 - Full Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting three of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-
Friday 5pm after which weekend rate 
applies. Class 3 usage - Fontana residents.

$150.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017913

Rental Class 3 - Full Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting two of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekend Friday 5pm-
Sunday 10pm. Class 3 usage - Fontana 
residents.

$180.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017914

Rental Class 4 - 2/3 Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting two of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekend Friday 5pm-
sunday 10pm. Class 4 usage - non-
residents.

$160.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017918
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Rental Class 4 - 1/3 Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting one of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-
friday 5pm after which weekend rate 
applies. Class 4 usage - Non-residents.

$110.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017919

Rental Class 4 - 2/3 Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting two of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-
friday 5pm after which weekend rate 
applies. Class 4 usage - Non-residents.

$140.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017921

Rental Class 4 - Full Banquet Use Fee per hour for renting two of the three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room.  Rate is for weekend Friday 5pm-
sunday 10pm. Class 4 usage - non-
residents.

$220.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018923

Rental Class 4 - Full Banquet Use Fee per hour for full use of the 
Community Center banquet facility.  Rate 
is for weekday Monday 8am-friday 5pm 
after which weekend rate applies. Class 4 
usage - Non-residents.

$190.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018927

Rental Class 3- Banquet Room 
Rental-Hourly Rate

Fee for hourly rental of the Banquet room 
at the Heritage Neighborhood Center for 
Class 3 usage-Fontana residents.

$110.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017972

Rental Class 4- Banquet Room 
Rental-Hourly Rate

Fee for hourly rental of the banquet room 
at the Heritage Neighborhood Centers for 
Class 4 usage (Commercial or Non-
resident rental).

$135.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017973
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Rental Community Center Class 2- 
1/3 banquet use weekday 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting one of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-Friday 
5pm after which weekend rate applies. 
Class 2 usage.

$25.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017974

Rental Community Center Class 2- 
2/3 banquet use weekday 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting two of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-Friday 
5pm after which weekend rate applies. 
Class 2 usage.

$40.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018975

Rental Community Center Class 2- 
2/3 banquet use weekend 
setup/
clean-up
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting two of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekend Friday 5pm- Sunday 
10pm. Class 2 usage-Fontana non-profit 
groups & other government agencies.

$50.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018976

Rental Community Center Class 2- 
Full banquet use weekday 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting three of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-Friday 
5pm after which weekend rate applies. 
Class 2 usage.

$45.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018977

Rental Community Center Class 2- 
Full banquet use weekend 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting three of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekend Friday 5pm- Sunday 
10pm. Class 2 usage-Fontana non-profit 
groups & other government agencies.

$60.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018978

Rental Community Center Class 3- 
1/3 banquet use weekday 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting one of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekday Monday 8am- Friday 
5pm after which weekend rate applies. 
Class 3 usage-Fontana residents.

$55.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018981

Page 168 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division:

Department: Community Services

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Rental Community Center Class 3-
2/3 banquet use weekday 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting two of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-Friday 
5pm after which weekend rate applies. 
Class 3 usage- Fontana residents

$65.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018982

Rental Community Center Class 3- 
2/3 banquet use weekend 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting two of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekend Friday 5pm- Sunday 
10pm. Class 3 usage-Fontana residents

$80.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018983

Rental Community Center Class 3- 
Full banquet use weekday 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting three of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-Friday 
5pm after which weekend rate applies. 
Class 3 usage-Fontana residents.

$80.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018984

Rental Community Center Class 3-
Full banquet use weekend 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting three of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekend Friday 5pm- Sunday 
10pm. Class 3 usage-Fontana residents

$80.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018985

Rental Community Center Class 4-
1/3 banquet use weekday 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting one of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-Friday 
5pm after which weekend rate applies. 
Class 4 usage-Non-residents.

$65.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018987

Rental Community Center Class 4-
2/3 banquet use weekday 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting two of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekday Monday 8am- Friday 
5pm after which weekend rate applies. 
Class 4 usage-Non-residents.

$80.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018988
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Rental Community Center Class 4-
2/3 banquet use weekend 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting two of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekend Friday 5pm- Sunday 
10pm. Class 4 usage-Non-residents

$90.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018989

Rental Community Center Class 4-
Full banquet use weekday 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting three of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekday Monday 8am-Friday 
5pm after which weekend rate applies. 
Class 4 usage-Non-residents.

$90.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018990

Rental Community Center Class 4- 
Full banquet use weekend 
setup/
clean-up

Fee per hour for renting three of three 
sections of the Community Center banquet 
room for set-up and clean up hours only. 
Rate is for weekend Friday 5pm- Sunday 
10pm. Class 4 usage-Non-residents

$100.00Banquet Room Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018991

Rental Facility Cancellation Fee Fee for rental cancellations at least 60 
days prior to the rental date after approval 
of application and a permit is generated.

$150.00Cancellation Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017930

Rental Catering Kitchen Fee - Class 1 Flat fee for kitchen use at Community & 
Neighboorhood Center Banquet Facilities.  
Must be a licensed caterer who must 
furnish rental staff with a Fontana 
Business License. Class 1 usage - City of 
Fontana organized or sponsored activities.

No ChargeCatering Kitchen Res. 2008-19 3/11/2008894

Rental Fountains, Pavilions, 
Courtyards & Stairways

Fee for the hourly use/rental of fountains, 
pavilions, courtyards & stairways for 
private events. Fee does not include any 
equipment, insurance, permits, police 
services or cleanup.

$40.00 / hourEvents Res. 2008-153 12/9/2009954
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Rental Community Garden Plot 
12x32 (SMALL)

Annual fee to offset the costs incurred by 
the City to provide community garden 
plots. Garden plots are located behind the 
Cypress and Josephine Knopf Centers.

$15.00Garden Plot Res. 2010-122 12/16/20101232

Rental Community Garden Plot 
18x32 (MEDIUM)

Annual fee to offset the costs incurred by 
the City to provide community garden 
plots. Garden plots are located behind the 
Cypress and Josephine Knopf Centers.

$20.00Garden Plot Res. 2010-122 12/16/20101233

Rental Community Garden Plot 
24x32 (LARGE)

Annual fee to offset the costs incurred by 
the City to provide community garden 
plots. Garden plots are located behind the 
Cypress and Josephine Knopf Centers.

$25.00Garden Plot Res. 2010-122 12/16/20101234

Rental Community Center Class 2- 
Hourly fee for Gymnasium for
Sporting Events

Fee per hour for renting the indoor 
gymnasium at the Community Center for 
sporting events. Minimum 4 hour rental 
required. Class 2 usage-local non-profit 
groups.

$175.00Gymnasium Res. 2009-105 1/27/2015979

Rental Community Center Class 3- 
Hourly fee for Gymnasium for
sporting events.

Fee per hour for renting the indoor 
gymnasium at the Community Center for 
sporting events. Minimum 4 hour rental 
required. Class 3 usage-Fontana residents.

$200.00Gymnasium Res. 2009-105 1/27/2015986

Rental Community Center Class 4- 
Hourly fee for Gymnasium for
Sporting Events.

Fee per hour for renting the indoor 
gymnasium at the Community Center for 
sporting events. Minimum 4 hour rental 
required. Class 4 usage non-Fontana 
residents.

$250.00Gymnasium Res. 2009-105 1/27/2015992
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Rental Community & Neighborhood 
Centers Class 2,3,4 - Kitchen
Rental Rate

Flat rate for rental of the kitchens at the 
Neighborhood and Community Centers 
for Class 2,3,4 usage.

$75.00Kitchen Res. 2009-105 1/27/2015980

Rental Class 1-City of Fontana 
Sponsored Activities

Fee for hourly rental of large rooms at the 
Neighborhood  Centers for Class 1 usage 
(City sponsored activities).

No ChargeLarge Room Res. 2004-174 12/10/2013618

Rental Class 2- Fontana non-profit - 
Large Room - Hourly Rate

Fee for hourly rental of large rooms at the 
Neighboorhood Centers for Class 2 usage 
(Fontana non-profit groups & other gov't 
agencies).

50.00Large Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017619

Rental Class 1 - Meeting Room 
Weekday

Fee for hourly rental of meeting room at a 
Community Center with a minimum rental 
of two hours.  Rate is for weekday 
monday 8am-Friday 5pm after which 
weekend rate applies. Class 1 usage - City 
of Fontana organized and/or sponsored 

No ChargeMeeting Room Res. 2008-19 3/11/2008899

Rental Class 2 - Meeting Room 
Weekday

Fee for hourly rental of meeting room at a 
Community Center with a minimum rental 
of two hours.  Rate is for weekday 
monday 8am-Friday 5pm after which 
weekend rate applies. Class 2 usage - 
Fontana non-profit groups & other 

$40.00Meeting Room Res. 2008-19 12/11/2012907

Rental Class 2 - Meeting Room 
Weekend

Fee for hourly rental of meeting room at a 
Community Center with a minimum rental 
of two hours.  Rate is for weekend friday 
5p.m-Sunday 10pm. Class 2 usage - 
Fontana non-profit groups & other 
government agencies.

$60.00Meeting Room Res. 2008-19 12/11/2012908
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Rental Class 3 - Meeting Room 
Weekday

Fee per hour for renting the meeting room 
at any Community Center.  Rate is for 
weekday Monday 8am- Friday 5pm after 
which weekend rate applies. Class 3 
usage - Fontana residents.

$50.00Meeting Room Res. 2009-105 12/11/2012916

Rental Class 3 - Meeting Room 
Weekend

Fee per hour for renting the meeting room 
at any Community Center. Rate is for 
weekend Friday 5p.m- Sunday 10pm. 
Class 3 usage - Fontana residents.

$70.00Meeting Room Res. 2009-105 12/11/2012917

Rental Class 4 - Meeting Room 
Weekday

Fee for hourly rental of meeting room at a 
Community Center with a minimum rental 
of two hours.  Rate is for weekday 
monday 8am-friday 5pm after which 
weekend rate applies.  Class 4 usage - non-
residents.

$60.00Meeting Room Res. 2008-19 12/11/2012924

Rental Class 4 - Meeting Room 
Weekend

Fee for hourly rental of meeting room at a 
Community Center with a minimum rental 
of two hours.  Rate is for weekend friday 
5p.m-Sunday 10pm. Class 4 usage - non-
residents.

$80.00Meeting Room Res. 2008-19 12/11/2012925

Rental Rental Fee Fee for providing Mobile Recreation 
programs to community organizations, 
businesses and private parties.

$110.00 per hour. 2 
hour minimum.

Mobile Recreation Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017719

Rental Rental Mobile Recreation 
Themed Party

Hourly rate for private rental of the 
Mobile Recreation Unit (2 hour minimum 
required) with a specialized event theme.

$150.00Mobile Recreation Res. 2010-122 12/16/20101243
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Rental Reservation Fee- Fontana 
Resident

Fee to offset costs incurred in offering 
shelter rentals to Fontana residents at 
various parks. Shelter includes a full day 
rental per shelter.

$50.00 per shelter 
rental

Park Shelters Res. 2012-106 12/11/2012744

Rental Reservation Fee- Non-
Resident

Fee to offset costs incurred in offering 
shelter rentals to non-residents at various 
parks.

$100.00 per shelter 
rental

Park Shelters Res. 2004-174 1/27/2015745

Rental Alcohol Deposit Deposit for all rentals serving alcoholic 
beverages.  Deposit is refundable to renter 
if no damage is incurred to the facility and 
if no additional personnel was needed due 
to the misuse of the Alcohol Policy.  Any 
damages will be Cost + G&A rate.

$500.00Security Deposit Res. 2008-19 12/10/2013882

Rental Facility Deposit- Library 
Auditorium

Fee for deposit for all rentals in the 
Library Auditorium.  Deposit is 
refundable to the renter if no damage is 
done to the facility and all fees are paid in 
full.  Any damage to be billed at Cost 
+G&A rate.

$500.00Security Deposit Res.2008-19 12/10/2013931

Rental Facility Deposit - Rental Fees 
exceeding $500.00

Fee for rentals at Neighborhood Centers 
with a rental fee exceeding $500.00. 
Deposit is refundable to the renter if no 
damage is done to the facility and all fees 
are paid in full.  Any damage to be billed 
at Cost + G&A rate.

$500.00Security Deposit Res.2008-19 12/10/2013932

Rental Facility Deposit - Rental Fees 
less than $500.00

Fee for rentals at Neighborhood Centers 
with a rental fee less than $500.00. 
Deposit is refundable to the renter if no 
damage is done to the facility and all fees 
are paid in full.  Any damage to be billed 
at Cost +G&A rate.

$350.00Security Deposit Res.2008-19 12/10/2013933
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Rental Facility Deposit - Small 
Meeting Room

Fee for all rentals in small meeting rooms, 
deposit is refundable to the renter if no 
damage is done to the facility and all fees 
are paid in full.  Any damage to be billed 
at Cost +G&A rate.

$150.00Security Deposit Res.2013-071 12/10/2013934

Rental Community Center-Gym 
Deposit

Trust deposit for renting the indoor 
gymnasium at the Community Centers.

$350.00Security Deposit Res. 2009-105 12/10/2013993

Rental Security Deposit for Aquatic 
Rentals

Trust deposit for renting an Aquatic 
Facility.  Fontana Park Aquatic Center, 
Miller Pool, Don Day Pool, Heritage Pool 
and Martin Tudor Splash Park.

$150.00Security Deposit Res. 2010-122 12/10/20131244

Rental Security Guard Fees Fee per hour associated with providing 
security guards during rental use of City 
facilities.

Cost + G&A/per hourSecurity Guard Res. 2008-09 3/11/2008596

Rental Class 1-City of Fontana 
Sponsored Activities

Fee for hourly rental of small rooms at the 
Neighboorhood Centers for Class 1 usage 
(City sponsored activities).

No ChargeSmall Room Res. 2004-174 12/10/2013624

Rental Class 2- Fontana non-profit - 
Small Room

Fee for hourly rental of small rooms at the 
Neighboorhood Centers for Class 2 usage 
(Fontana non-profit groups & other gov't 
agencies).

$25.00 per hourSmall Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017625
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Rental Class 3- Fontana Residents - 
Small Room

Fee for hourly rental of small rooms at the 
Neighboorhood Centers for Class 3 usage 
(Fontana residents).

$40.00 per hourSmall Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017626

Rental Class 4- Commercial or non-
resident - Small Room

Fee for hourly rental of the small rooms at 
the Neighboorhood Centers for Class 4 
usage (Commercial & non-resident).

$60.00 per hourSmall Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017627

Rental Class 3- Fontana Residents - 
Small Room

Fee for daily rental of small rooms at the 
Neighboorhood Centers for Class 3 usage 
(Fontana residents).

$225.00 per daySmall Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017628

Rental Class 4- Commercial or non-
resident - Small Room

Fee for daily rental of the small rooms at 
the Neighboorhood Centers for Class 4 
usage (Commercial & non-resident).

$350.00 per daySmall Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017629

Rental Multi-Use Sport Pavilion Hourly fee for use of the Sports Pavilion 
at Jack Bulik or Fontana Parks with lights 
to conduct organized sanctioned sports 
programming that includes games, 
scrimmages, bouts and practices.

$15.00Sports Pavilion Res. 2009-105 3/22/2016999

Rental Tennis Court Rental Hourly rate for rental of tennis courts. 
Intended for tennis use only. 2 hour 
maximum.

$5.00Tennis Court Res. 2010-122 1/27/20151248
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Security Key Deposit Fee Fee for the issue of a safety deposit key(s) 
issued to user groups or customers 
utilizing City of Fontana Athletic Fields or 
Facilities.

$50.00Miscellaneous Res. 2010-122 3/22/2016523

Senior Programs Annual Membership Fee Annual senior (55+) membership fee to 
utilize amenities at the senior centers and 
Miller Fitness Center.  Memberships are 
valid 365 days from date of purchase.

$20.00/yearMembership Res. 2012-106 6/1/2017510

Senior Programs Nutrition Program- Senior Senior Center Nutrition Program- 
Individual meal for Senior 55+ and/or 
disabled.

$4.00/personNutrition Res. 2012-106 6/1/2017511

Senior Programs Nutrition Program - Meal- 
Non Senior or Non-Resident

Senior Center Nutrition Program - 
Individual Meal for Non-Senior 54 years 
and younger or Non-Resident of any age.

$6.00/personNutrition Res. 2012-106 6/1/2017790

Senior Programs Transportation Program- One 
Way Trip

Fee for one way trip transportation service 
for senior individuals over the age of 55 
and disabled person 18 and older residing 
within the Fontana City limits.

$2.00/personTransportation Res. 2012-106 6/1/2017533

Senior Programs Annual Pass - Transportation 
Program

Fee for an annual pass for senior 
individuals over the age of 55 and disabled 
adults over the age of 18 residing within 
Fontana City limits.

$35.00Transportation Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019723
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Sports Adult Volleyball Team fee to participate in adult volleyball 
program.

$250.00/TeamAdult Res. 2004-174 3/22/2016349

Sports Adult Sports- Team Basketball Team fee for adult basketball program for 
one season which includes, but is not 
limited to, awards, staffing & equipment 
costs.

$300.00/TeamAdult Res. 2011-108 12/13/2011350

Sports Men's, Women's or Co-Ed 
Slo-Pitch Softball

Team fee to participate in adult softball 
program.

$350.00/TeamAdult Res. 2006-282 3/27/2018352

Sports Forfeit Fee Adult sports forfeit deposit fee for all adult 
sports teams to ensure payment is 
available for game officials should a team 
not show up for regular scheduled league 
play. This fee is fully refundable

$60.00 per teamAdult Res. 2004-174 3/22/2016664

Sports Adult Sports- Team Soccer Team fee for adult soccer program for one 
season which includes, but is not limited 
to, awards, staffing & equipment.

$300.00Adult Res. 2011-108 12/13/2011881

Sports Adult Hockey Team Fee Team fee to participate in the Adult 
Hockey Program

$350.00Adult Res. 2009-105 3/22/2016967
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Sports Athletic Field Rental Without 
Lights- Private Youth Groups

Hourly fee for athletic field rentals for 
private or for-profit youth groups.

17.00Athletic Field Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017335

Sports Athletic Field Usage Without 
Lights- Adults

Hourly rate for adult use of an athletic 
field without lights.

25.00Athletic Field Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017337

Sports Athletic Field Usage With 
Lights- Adult

Houily rate for adult use of an athletic 
field with lights.

$45.00Athletic Field Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018338

Sports Artificial Turf Usage Hourly fee for the use of an artificial turf 
field.  Fee is to be used in conjunction 
with hourly field usage fee appropriate for 
the user/renter.

$10.00Athletic Field Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111915

Sports Resident Youth Non-Profit- 
Hourly

Hourly resident youth non-profit (RYNP) 
organization fee to use City of Fontana 
athletic fields for practice/game purposes.  
Hourly flat rate for use per field, per hour.  
Fees to cover partial field management 
costs. Effective July 2013.

1.00Athletic Field Res. 2012-106 1/7/1521955

Sports Athletic Field Usage with 
Lights- Private Youth Groups

Hourly fee for athletic field rentals with 
lights for private or for-profit youth 
groups.

$40.00Athletic Fields Res. 2017-016 6/1/20171230
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Sports Pee Wee Sports- Program Fee for participation in a Pee Wee Sports 
Program including, but not limited to, 
soccer, t-ball, basketball and hockey.

$50.00Pee Wee Res. 2018-013 3/27/20181240

Sports Miller Fitness Center- 
Racquetball Tournament

Fee for individual entering one day 
racquetball tournament at the Miller 
Fitness Center. Minimum two games 
guaranteed. Individual awards for 1st - 3rd 
placed included.

$25.00Racquetball Res. 2010-122 12/16/20101239

Sports Adult Softball Tournament 
Team Fee

Team fee to participate in an adult softball 
tournament.  The fee includes but is not 
limited to regulation softball, "Chicago 
Softball" (Big Ball) and one-pitch 
tournaments

$150.00Tournament Res. 2010-122 3/22/20161227

Sports Uniform/Jersey Replacement Fee for uniform replacement per item 
(shirt, jersey, shorts, etc.).

$10.00Uniform 
Replacement

Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192088

Sports Youth and Teen Sports- 
Participant

Fee for participation in one season of a 
scheduled Youth and Teen sport program. 
Fee applies to, but is not limited to, 
soccer, flag football, basketball, track & 
field and hockey.

$70.00Youth Res. 2018-013 3/27/20181251

Sports Sports Late Registration Fee for registering for sports programs 
past the registration deadline.  Fee offsets 
administrative impact of late additions and 
roster add-ons.

$10.00Youth Res. 2013-071 12/10/20131996
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Sports Arena Sports Arena Daily Session 
Fee

Daily fee to use the Fontana Park or Jack 
Bulik Sports Arena.  Admission is free to 
persons less than 18 years old.

$3.00 per personDrop-In Res. 2008-153 6/1/2017950

Tiny Tots Tiny Tot Program Registration Daily participant fee for Tiny Tot 
Programs at various locations. 
Registration requirement is minimum of 
two days per week.

$12.00Registration Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019521

Tot Play Tot Play Registration Daily participation fee for Tot Play at both 
Community & Neighborhood Centers.  
Registration requirement is minimum two 
days per week.

$8.00Registration Res. 2013-071 12/10/20131997

Trips & 
Excursions

Trips and Excursions Fee for trips and excursions. Cost + G & A RateMiscellaneous Res. 97-80 6/1/2017580

Volunteer Volunteer Lunch Free lunch for volunteers who work at the 
Senior Center for at least two hours in a 
single day. Limit one lunch per day.

FreeMiscellaneous Res. 2008-153 3/22/2016951

Youth Recreation Day Camp 
Program

Daily participation fee for day camp 
programs at various City facilities and 
park locations.

$20.00Camp Res. 2019-047 4/9/20191242
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Number of Fees for Division: 238
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Aquatics Lifeguard Training with Title 
22

Fee is for Lifeguard Training course with 
Titel 22 component. Upon successful 
completion of the course, participants will 
receive Lifeguarding, CPR for Lifeguards, 
AED and First Aid (Title 22)

$250.00Training Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182017

Aquatics WSI Staff Rate Fee is for current or returning aquatic staff 
to receive training as American Red Cross 
Water Safety Instructor

$100.00Training Res. 2016-021 3/22/20162022

Arts Community Theatre 
Performance Admission

One admission ticket to a City of Fontana 
community theatre production

$15.00Miscellaneous Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182015

Arts Art Workshop Fee for one person to participate in a City 
of Fontana art workshop

Cost + G & AMiscellaneous Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172025

Camp Teen Smmer Camp Pre-
registration

A pre-registration incentive of $20.00 per 
participant may be allowed for 
registrations completed at least one month 
in advance, per weekly session. This 
allows staff the ability to pre-purchase 
tickets at group rates in advance.

$100.00Youth Res. 2016-021 3/22/20162019

Camp Teen Summer Camp Weekly camp fee that includes organized 
activities, swimming, transportation, and 
excursions for youth ages 11-15

$120.00Youth Res. 2016-021 3/22/20162020
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Fitness Center Miller Fitness Center Monthly 
Membership - Single 
Participant

Monthly unlimited use fee per participant 
aged 16 and older to use fitness equipment 
and raquetball courts specific to Miller 
Center only.

$15.00Membership Res. 2016-021 3/22/20162018

Fitness Center Fitness Center Annual 
Membership

Annual unlimited use fee per person to use 
the fitness equipment and lockers at the 
Jessie Turner Fitness Center.  Ages 16 
years and older.

$225.00Membership Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172026

Rental Idle Room Use Weekday - 
Class 2

Fee per hour to rent the banquet room for 
the time between event set-up and event 
start time. Rate Is for weekday Monday 
8:00AM to Friday 5:00PM after which 
weekend rate applies. Class 2 usage - 
Fontana Non-Profit

$20.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172027

Rental Idle Room Use Weekday - 
Class 3

Fee per hour to rent the banquet room for 
the time between event set-up and event 
start time. Rate Is for weekday Monday 
8:00AM to Friday 5:00PM after which 
weekend rate applies. Class 2 usage - 
Residents

$35.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172028

Rental Idle Room Use Weekday - 
Class 4

Fee per hour to rent the banquet room for 
the time between event set-up and event 
start time. Rate Is for weekday Monday 
8:00AM to Friday 5:00PM after which 
weekend rate applies. Class 2 usage - Non-
Residents

$50.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172029

Rental Idle Room Use Weekend - 
Class 2

Fee per hour to rent the banquet room for 
the time between event set-up and event 
start time. Rate Is for weekday Friday 
5:00PM to Sunday 10:00PM. Class 2 
usage - Fontana Non-Profit

$35.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172030
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Rental Idle Room Use Weekend - 
Class 3

Fee per hour to rent the banquet room for 
the time between event set-up and event 
start time. Rate Is for weekday Friday 
5:00PM to Sunday 10:00PM. Class 2 
usage - Fontana Residents

$50.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172031

Rental Idle Room Use Weekend - 
Class 4

Fee per hour to rent the banquet room for 
the time between event set-up and event 
start time. Rate Is for weekday Friday 
5:00PM to Sunday 10:00PM. Class 2 
usage - Non-Resident

$65.00Banquet Room Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172032

Rental Amphitheater Class 1 - Hourly Fee for hourly rental of the Miller Park 
Amphitheater by class 1 renter - City of 
Fontana Sponsored Activity

FreeRental Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172033

Rental Sports Pavilion - Private 
Event Rental

Hourly fee for use of a sports pavilion for 
a private rental/event that is not an 
organized sanctioned sport programming 
related game, bout, scrimmage or practice. 
Minimum 4 hour rental required

$175.00Sports Pavilion Res. 2016-021 3/22/20162021

Sports Contractor Restroom Building 
Service

Fee to cover contractor costs scheduled to 
service one womens and one 
mensrestroom building per park during a 
sports related event or reservation that has 
more than 100 in projected attendance

$50.00Pavilion Res. 2016-021 3/22/20162016

Number of Fees for Division: Recreation 17
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Annexation Pre-Annexation Agreement This fee is that which a land owner pays to 
the City upon signing a Pre-annexation 
Agreement with the City of Fontana.This 
fee covers the additional costs of adding 
the property to the City and also allows 
the landowner use of the City's sewer 

Cost + G&A Rate + 
$5,000 Min Deposit

Pre- Annexation Res. 2015-064 10/1/2014827

FASP FELP Annual Application Fee Annual application processing registration 
fee per participant of the Fontana 
Extended Learning Program.

$25.00Registration Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192080

Real Property Real Property & Right of 
Way Services

Hourly fee for City staff to obtain Right of 
way for a private developer for 
infrastructure; street vacations, easements 
and other Real Property functions.  Addt'l 
costs include document processing, 
research and recording.

$100.00/hourReal Property 
Services

Res. 2012-061 7/10/20121972

Number of Fees for Division: Administration 3
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Permit Traffic Signal Operations - 
Working Hours

Fee for the cost of placing a traffic signal 
on flash or for temporary power on a per 
day basis, during work hours.

$170.00Traffic Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182062

Permit Traffic Signal Operations - 
After Hours

Fee for the cost of placing a traffic signal 
on flash or for temporary power on a per 
day basis, after work hours. Fee is 150% 
of regular fee.

$250.00Traffic Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182065

Plan Check Traffic Control - Utility Plans Fee for the cost to review traffic control 
utility plans

$100.00Traffic Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182063

Plan Check Traffic Control Plan Check Fee for the cost to review traffic control, 
signing/striping, interconnect and roadway 
allignment plans.

$400.00Traffic Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182064

Number of Fees for Division: 4
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Administrative Release of Liens Release of liens. $75.00Agreement Res. 92-116 3/27/2018261

Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area-San Sevaine 
Channel

Fees for property which drains or which 
will drain into the San Sevaine Channel.

$4405.00 per gross 
acre

Flood Control 
Drainage Fees

Res. 90-34 3/27/2018230

Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area-Etiwanda 
Channel

Fees for property which drains or which 
will drain into the Etiwanda Channel.

$9,790.00per gross 
acre

Flood Control 
Drainage Fees

Res. 90-34 3/27/2018231

Development 
Impact Fees

Single Family Detached Park development fee charged to 
developers of single family detached units.

$5,500.00 per unit eff 
7/1/2003, $6,000.00 
per unit eff 
7/1/2004,$6,500.00 
per unit eff 7/1/2005

Park Development Ord. 1061, City 
Council 
min.,memo 
dated 7/15/2003.

3/27/2018276

Development 
Impact Fees

Multi Family, Condos, 
Townhomes

Park development fee charged to 
developers of multi family residental 2-4 
units.

$5,013.32 per unit eff 
7/1/2003, $5419.80 
per unit eff 
7/1/2004,$5981.70 per 
unit eff 7/1/2005

Park Development Ord. 1061, City 
Council 
min.,memo 
dated 7/15/2003.

3/27/2018277
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Development 
Impact Fees

Mobile Homes Park development fee charged to 
developers of mobile homes.

$4589.95 per unit 
effective 
7/1/2003,$4962.00 per 
unit eff. 7/1/2004, 
$5,476.44 per unit eff. 
7/1/2005

Park Development Ord. 1061, City 
Council 
min.,memo 
dated 7/15/2003.

3/27/2018278

Development 
Impact Fees

Multi Family Resident 5 + 
Units (Apartments)

Park development fee charged to 
developers of multi family residental 5 + 
units (apartments & condos).

$4,307.36 per unit eff 
7/1/2003, $4,656.60 
per unit eff 
7/1/2004,$5,139.37 
per unit eff 7/1/2005

Park Development Ord. 1061, City 
Council 
min.,memo 
dated 7/15/2003.

3/27/2018489

Development 
Impact Fees

Sewer Connection Permit Sewer Connection Permit $25.00Sewer Res. 89-194 3/27/2018213

Development 
Impact Fees

Sewer Deposit Sewer Deposit 4 X monthly rate X # 
of Equivalent 
Dwelling Unit

Sewer FMC23-312 3/27/2018214

Development 
Impact Fees

Sewer Connection Master Sewer Connection Master $876.61 x # of 
Equivalent Dwelling 
Unit

Sewer Res. 2006-46 3/27/2018215
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Development 
Impact Fees

Sewer Lateral Sewer Lateral Cost to be determined 
@ time of construction

Sewer Res. 89-194 3/27/2018216

Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area Declez North Compensation to the City for expenditures 
for services rendered for providing 
drainage facilities in the Declez North 
Benefit Area.

$23,317.00 per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res.2006-46 3/27/2018219

Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area Declez South Compensation to the City for expenditures 
for services rendered for providing 
drainage facilities in the Declez South 
Benefit Area.

$27,684.00 per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res.2006-46 3/27/2018220

Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area Fontana East Compensation to the City for expenditures 
for services rendered for providing 
drainage facilities in the Fontana East 
Benefit Area.

$14,196.00 per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res.2006-46 3/27/2018221

Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area Upper 
Etiwanda

Compensation to the City for expenditures 
for services rendered for providing 
drainage facilities in the Upper Etiwanda 
Benefit Area.

$9,013.00 per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res.2006-46 3/27/2018222
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Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area Middle 
Etiwanda

Compensation to the City for expenditures 
for services rendered for providing 
drainage facilities in the Middle Etiwanda 
Benefit Area.

$6,949.00 per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res.2006-46 3/27/2018223

Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area Lower 
Etiwanda

Compensation to the City for expenditures 
for services rendered for providing 
drainage facilities in the Lower Etiwanda 
Benefit Area.

$8,331.00 per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res.2006-46 3/27/2018224

Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area I-10 North Compensation to the City for expenditures 
for services rendered for providing 
drainage facilities in the I-10 North 
Benefit Area.

$20,388.00 per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res.2006-46 3/27/2018225

Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area I-10 South Compensation to the City for expenditures 
for services rendered for providing 
drainage facilities in the I-10 South 
Benefit Area.

$4,998.00 per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res. 2006-46 3/27/2018226

Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area I-15 North Compensation to the City for expenditures 
for services rendered for providing 
drainage facilities in the I-15 North 
Benefit Area.

$19,065.00 per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res.2006-46 3/27/2018227
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Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area Project 3-4 Compensation to the City for expenditures 
for services rendered for providing 
drainage facilities in the Project 3-4 
Benefit Area.

$16,719.00 per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res.2006-46 3/27/2018228

Development 
Impact Fees

Drainage Area Hawker-
Crawford Channel

Hawker-Crawford Channel not included in 
the master storm drainage plan, therefore 
there is no fee.

Not Included (no fee)Storm Drainage Fees Ord. 1063 3/27/2018229

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Single Family Detached 50% of Park Development Fee charged to 
infill project developers

$3,250.00/per 
dwelling unit

Park Development 
Fee

Res.2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

3/27/2018695

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Condos/Townhomes 50% of Park Development Fee charged to 
infill project developers

$2,990.85/per 
dwelling unit

Park Development 
Fee

Res.2007-08, 
Ord 1541

3/27/2018830

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Apartments 50% of Park Development Fee charged to 
infill project developers

$2,569.69/per 
dwelling unit

Park Development 
Fee

Res.2007-08, 
Ord 1541

3/27/2018831
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Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Mobilehomes 50% of Park Development Fee charged to 
infill project developers

$2,738.22/per 
dwelling unit

Park Development 
Fee

Res.2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

3/27/2018832

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Drainage Area I-10 North 50% of Storm Drain Fee for infill projects 
in the I-10 North Benefit Area.

$10,194.00/per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

3/27/2018692

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Drainage Area Fontana East 50% of Storm Drain Fee for infill projects 
in the Fontana East Benefit Area.

$7,098.00/per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

3/27/2018693

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Drainage Area Middle 
Etiwanda

50% of Storm Drain Fee for infill projects 
in the Middle Etiwanda Benefit Area.

$3,474.50/per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

3/27/2018694
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Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Drainage Area Declez North 50% of Storm Drain Fee for infill projects 
in the Declez North Benefit Area.

$11,658.50/per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

3/27/20181900

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Drainage Area Declez South 50% of Storm Drain Fee for infill projects 
in the Declez South Benefit Area.

$13,842.00/per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

3/27/20181901

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Drainage Area Upper 
Etiwanda

50% of Storm Drain Fee for infill projects 
in the Upper Etiwanda Benefit Area.

$4,506.50/per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

3/27/20181902

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Drainage Area Lower 
Etiwanda

50% of Storm Drain Fee for infill projects 
in the Lower Etiwanda Benefit Area.

$4,165.50/per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

3/27/20181903
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Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Drainage Area I-10 South 50% of Storm Drain Fee for infill projects 
in the I-10 South Benefit Area.

$2,499.00/per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

3/27/20181904

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Drainage Area I-15 North 50% of Storm Drain Fee for infill projects 
in the I-15 North Benefit Area.

$9,532.50/per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

3/27/20181905

Development 
Impact Fees- 
Infill Program

Drainage Area Projects 3-4 50% of Storm Drain Fee for infill projects 
in the Projects 3-4 Benefit Area.

$8,359.50/per net 
developable acre

Storm Drainage Fees Res. 2007-08, 
Ord. 1541

3/27/20181906

Engineering Construction In-Lieu 
Agreement

Fee for the development of the 
Construction in-lieu agreement.

Actual Cost ($5,000 
Deposit Required)

Agreements Res. 97-80 3/27/2018563

Engineering Certificate of Correction-
Minor

Fee to issue a certificate of correction - 
minor.

$300.00Certificate Res. 92-116 3/27/2018249
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Engineering Certificate of Correction-
Major

Fee to issue a certificate of correction - 
major.

$600.00Certificate Res. 92-116 3/27/2018250

Engineering Certificate of Compliance Fee for the issuance of a certificate of 
compliance.

$500.00Certificate Res. 92-116 3/27/2018251

Engineering Certificate of Conditional 
Compliance

Fee for Certificate of Conditional 
Compliance.

$500.00Certificate Res. 92-116 3/27/2018252

Engineering Sewer Availability/Non-
Availability Letter

Fee for sewer availability/non-availability 
letter.

$25.00Letters Res. 92-116 3/27/2018268

Engineering Record Map Mylar Fee Fee for recording map mylar. Current County CostRecording Res. 89-194 3/27/2018259

Engineering Information Research Fee charged for information research done 
by engineering.

$47.00 per hour (1/2 
hour minimum)

Research Res. 2009-105 3/27/2018257
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Engineering R/W Legal Document 
Description 
Reviews/Processing

Fee for R/W Legal Document Description 
Reviews/Processing.

$500.00Reviews Res. 2009-105 3/27/2018260

Engineering Traffic Study Review Fee for review of traffic studies prepared 
by private developer engineers.

Cost + G & A Rate, 
$1,410.00 minimum

Reviews Res. 94-45 3/27/2018269

Engineering Parking Study Review Fee for review and analysis of a developer 
provided parking study.

$250.00Reviews Res. 99-108 3/27/2018651

Engineering Specific Focus Traffic Study 
Review

Fee for the review of traffic studies 
performed specifically to focus on a traffic 
condition associated directly to a project 
site layout or its affect on exisiting traffic 
circulation.

$500.00Reviews Res. 2009-105 3/27/2018720

Engineering Sewer Area Studies Fee for Sewer Area Studies. $1,000.00 + $10.00 
per acre

Studies Res. 92-116 3/27/2018263

Engineering Hydrology Studies - 
Consultant

This fee is for the Engineering Division's 
use of a consultant in the preparation of a 
hydrology study.

Actual Cost + City-
Wide G & A rate 
($7,500 Deposit 
Required)

Studies Res. 99-108 3/27/2018649
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Engineering Sewer Studies - Consultant This fee is for the Engineering Division's 
use of a consultant in the preparation of a 
sewer study.

Actual Cost + City-
Wide G & A rate 
($2,000 Deposit 
Required)

Studies Res. 99-108 3/27/2018650

Engineering Security Substitutions Fee for administrative process of 
substituting Subdivision Agreements and 
securities for City Council's approval.

$450.00Substitutions Res. 92-116 3/27/2018264

Engineering Summary Fee charged for services rendered related 
to vacations-summary.

$800.00 + Advertising 
costs

Vacation Res. 92-116 3/27/2018271

Engineering Full Fee for services rendered for vacations-
full.

$1,100.00 + 
Advertising costs

Vacation Res. 92-116 3/27/2018272

Facilities 
Expansion Fee

Commercial Fee for properties provided sewer service 
by the City, with treatment by the City of 
Rialto.

$0.15/SQ.FT.Rialto Collection & 
Treatment Fees

Fontana/Rialto 
Service 
Agreement

3/27/2018638
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Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Facilities 
Expansion Fee

Industrial Fee for properties provided sewer service 
by the City, with treatment by the City of 
Rialto.

$0.10/Sq.Ft.Rialto Collection & 
Treatment Fees

Fontana/Rialto 
Service 
Agreement

3/27/2018639

Facilities 
Expansion Fee

Residential-Estate Fee for properties provided sewer service 
by the City, with treatment by the City of 
Rialto.

$245/Unit-Collection
$1,148.29/Unit-
Treatment

Rialto Collection & 
Treatment Fees

Fontana/Rialto 
Service 
Agreement

3/27/2018640

Facilities 
Expansion Fee

Residential-SFR Fee for properties provided sewer service 
by the City, with treatment by the City of 
Rialto.

$245/Unit-Collection
$1,148.92/Unit-
Treatment

Rialto Collection & 
Treatment Fees

Fontana/Rialto 
Service 
Agreement

3/27/2018641

Facilities 
Expansion Fee

Residential-MFR Fee for properties provided sewer service 
by the City, with treatment by the City of 
Rialto.

$191/Unit-Collection
$892.42/Unit-
Treatment

Rialto Collection & 
Treatment Fees

Fontana/Rialto 
Service 
Agreement

3/27/2018642

Facilities 
Expansion Fee

IEUA- Residential Use Fee to provide funds for capital sewerage 
service projects necessary to maintain 
sewerage service within Residential  Use 
areas in Fontana.

Current IEUA FeeSanitary Sewage Res. 2015-070 3/27/2018217
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July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Facilities 
Expansion Fee

IEUA- Commercial/Industrial Fee to provide funds for capital sewerage 
service projects necessary to maintain 
sewerage service within Commercial/ 
Industrial Use areas in Fontana.

Current IEUA FeeSanitary Sewage Res. 2015-070 3/27/2018218

Facilities 
Expansion Fee

Extra-Territorial Sewer Fee 
(IEUA)

Fee for additional connection charge for 
property served which is located outside 
IEUA.

Base on Tax Rate LevySanitary Sewage Ord. 918 3/27/2018286

Monumentation 
Deposit & Fees

Monument Deposit 
(Refundable)

Refundable monument deposit, 
subdivision only, including valley & 
hillside development.

$1,200.00 + $50.00 
per lot

Deposits Res. 89-194 3/27/2018235

Monumentation 
Deposit & Fees

Monument Inspections Fee Fee for monument inspection. $40.00 per lotInspection Res. 92-116 3/27/2018236

Permit Unusually Large or Heavy 
Loads

Fee for services necessiated by 
applications for transportation permits of 
unusually large or heavy loads.

$50.00 per hour for 
City employee

Building Moving & 
Oversize Load

Res. 94-74 3/27/2018232

Page 200 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Engineering

Department: Engineering

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision
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Permit Single Trip Fee for services necessiated by 
applications for transportation permits of 
oversized loads. Single trip.

$16.00 per loadBuilding Moving & 
Oversize Load

Res. 94-74 3/27/2018233

Permit Building Moving & 
Oversized Load Permit-Single 
Trip with Special Services

Fee for services necessitated by 
applications for transportation permits for 
unusually large or heavy loads. (Fee is to 
research any conflicts with path of travel)

$100.00Building Moving & 
Oversize Load

Res. 2005-180 3/27/2018801

Permit 1-Construction Cost permit 
fee  $0-$25,000.00

Permit for off-site construction cost- $0-
$25,000.

$40.00+ 5% of 
construction cost

Construction Res. 89-194 3/27/2018186

Permit 2-Construction Cost Permit 
Fee-  $25,001.00-$50,000.00

Permit for off-site construction cost- 
$25,001.00-$50,000.00.

$1,290.00 + 4.50% of 
construction cost over 
$25,000.00

Construction Res. 89-194 3/27/2018187

Permit 3-Construction Cost Permit 
Fee-  $50,001.00-$75,000.00

Permit for off-site construction cost- 
$50,001.00-$75,000.00.

$2,415.00 + 4% of 
construction cost over 
$50,000.00

Construction Res. 89-194 3/27/2018188

Permit 4-Construction Cost Permit 
Fee-  $75,001.00-$100,000.00

Permit for off-site construction cost- 
$75,001-$100,000.

$3,415.00 + 3.50% of 
construction cost over 
$75,000.00

Construction Res. 89-194 3/27/2018189
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Permit 5-Construction Cost Permit 
Fee-  $100,001.00 and over

Permit for off-site construction cost- 
$100,001.00 and over.

$4,290.00 + 3.0% of 
construction cost over 
$100,000.00

Construction Res. 89-194 3/27/2018190

Permit Traffic Lane Closure per 
WATCH Manual

Fee for the cost of inspection for a traffic 
lane closure per WATCH (Work Area 
Traffi cControl Handbook) Manual.  Fee 
is per day.

$38.00Construction Res, 2016-021 3/22/20162024

Permit Non-Protected Tree Fee Fee charged for services related to non-
protected tree removal and/or relocation. 
Includes trees wich are not Heritage, 
Significant and/or Specimen trees. 
Additional permits for similar trees require 
approximately 1/6th the time ($10) as the 

$60/first tree, 
$10/each add'l

Tree Removal and/or 
Relocation

Res. 2015-064 10/1/20142012

Permit Protected Tree Fee Fee charged for services related to 
protected tree remocal and/or relocation. 
Includes treet which are Heritage, 
Significant and/or Specimen trees. Add'l 
permits for similar trees require 
approximately 1/5th the time ($30) as the 

$150/first tree - 
$30/each add'l

Tree Removal and/or 
Relocation

Res. 2015-064 10/1/20142013

Permit Appeal of Community 
Development Director's 
Decision

Fee charged for services related to an 
appeal of the Community Development 
Director's decision regarding tree remocal 
and/or relocation

$450.00Tree Removal and/or 
Relocation

Res. 2015-064 10/1/20142014

Plan Check Design Revision Reviews 
(For City Approved Plans)

Design Revision Reviews (For City 
Approved Plans)

$260.00 per sheetDesign Review Res. 2009-105 3/27/2018183
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Plan Check Plan Review Fee - Tract 
Development

Landscape plan check and inspection fee 
for each lot in a single family residential 
tract.

$60.00 per lotLandscape Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018212

Plan Check Tract Map Plan Check 1 - 10 
Lots

Tract Map Plan Check 1 - 10 Lots $1,800.00Map Res. 2010-122 3/27/2018168

Plan Check Tract Map Plan Check- more 
than 10 lots

Tract Map Plan Check- more than 10 lots $1,800.00 + 
$50.00/parcel over ten

Map Res. 2010-122 3/27/2018169

Plan Check Parcel Map Plan Check-  1- 5 
Parcels

Parcel Map Plan Check-  1- 5 Parcels $1,800.00Map Res. 2009-105 3/27/2018170

Plan Check Parcel Map Plan Check- Over 
5 parcels

Parcel Map Plan Check- Over 5 parcels $1,800 + $50/parcel 
over five

Map Res. 2009-105 3/27/2018171

Plan Check Amending Map Amending Map $1,800.00Map Res. 2009-105 3/27/2018173
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Plan Check Reversion to Acreage Fee for plan check review of Reversion to 
Acreage for a parcel map more than 10 
parcels (fee is calculated by base amount 
plus incremental time increases as number 
of lots increase).

$1,800.00Maps Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181924

Plan Check 1-Construction Cost- Plan 
Check  $0-$25,000.00

1-Construction Cost- Plan Check  $0-
$25,000.00

$340.00+ 5% of 
construction cost 
estimate

Public Improvement Res. 92-116 3/27/2018174

Plan Check 2-Construction Cost- Plan 
Check  $25,001.00-$50,000.00

2-Construction Cost- Plan Check  
$25,001.00-$50,000.00

$1,590.00 + 4% of 
construction cost 
estimate over 
$25,000.00

Public Improvement Res. 92-116 3/27/2018175

Plan Check 3-Construction Cost- Plan 
Check  $50,001.00-
$150,000.00

3-Construction Cost- Plan Check  
$50,001.00-$150,000.00

$2,590.00 + 3.75% of 
constructuion cost 
estimate over 
$50,000.00

Public Improvement Res. 92-116 3/27/2018176

Plan Check 4-Construction Cost- Plan 
Check  $150,000.00-
$250,000.00

4-Construction Cost- Plan Check  
$150,000.00-$250,000.00

$6,325.00 + 3.50% of 
construction cost over 
$150,000.00

Public Improvement Res. 92-116 3/27/2018177

Plan Check 5-Construction Cost- Plan 
Check  $250,000.00-
$500,000.00

5-Construction Cost- Plan Check  
$250,000.00-$500,000.00

$9,775.00 + 3.00% of 
construction cost over 
$250,000.00

Public Improvement Res. 92-116 3/27/2018178
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Plan Check 6-Construction Cost- Plan 
Check  $500,001.00-
$1,000,000.00

6-Construction Cost- Plan Check  
$500,001.00-$1,000,000.00

$16,960.00 + 2.50% 
of construction cost 
over $500,000.00

Public Improvement Res. 92-116 3/27/2018179

Plan Check 7-Construction Cost- Plan 
Check $1,000,001.00 and over

7-Construction Cost- Plan Check 
$1,000,001.00 and over

$25,590.00 + 2.00% 
of construction cost 
estimates over 
$1,000,000

Public Improvement Res. 92-116 3/27/2018180

Plan Check Plan Check- Hourly Fee for plan check for which no fee is 
specifically indicated.  Fee is per hour, 1 
hour minimum.

$80.00Pulic Improvement Res. 2013-071 3/27/20181987

Plan Check Hydrology Study Plan 
Check - up to 150 acres

Fee for Plan check of a Hydrology Study 
up to 150 acres

$1,200.00 + $15/acreStudies Res. 89-194 3/27/2018255

Plan Check Stormwater Plan Check Fee- 
Water Quality Management 
Plan Required

Review new development plans for 
NPDES Stormwater permit compliance.

$1,700.00Studies Res. 2017-016 3/27/20181925

Plan Check Independent Signing and 
Striping Plans

Independent Signing and Striping Plans $900.00 per sheetTraffic Res. 89-194 3/27/2018181
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Plan Check Independent Traffic Control 
and Detour Plans

Independent Traffic Control and Detour 
Plans

$900.00 per sheetTraffic Res. 92-116 3/27/2018182

Number of Fees for Division: Engineering 96
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Last ReviewID#

Aerial Photos GIS Fee - Aerial Photo:  
Parcel/Tile

GIS fee for an aerial photo of an 
individual parcel.

$15.00GIS Fee Res. 2005-180 3/27/2018799

Aerial Photos GIS Fee - Aerial Photo:  
Entire City by Tile

GIS fee for an aerial photo of the entire 
City. A Compact Disk is provided along 
with the viewing software. - Postage extra 
if mailing is needed.

$2500.00GIS Fee Res. 2005-180 3/27/2018800

Archive GIS Fee - Archive for 
Maps/Plans

GIS fee to recover the cost of archiving 
tract maps and signed improvement plans 
in the public right of way.

$50.00 per sheetGIS Fee Res. 2005-180 3/27/2018798

Engineering Xerox Copies- 24x36 Color Fee to cover the cost of copying a 24x36 
print.

$3.00 per sheetAdministration Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181926

Maps GIS Fee For A Custom Map Fee per hour to create a custom map to 
suit the customers specific need.

$65.00GIS Fee Res. 2011-108 3/27/2018794

Maps GIS Fee - Standard Maps 
11x17

Fee to cover the cost of producing a 
standard 11x17 map of the City.

$5.00GIS Fee Res. 2005-180 3/27/2018795
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Maps GIS Fee - Standard Maps 
24x36

Fee to cover the cost of producing a 
standard 24x36 map of the City.

$25.00GIS Fee Res. 2005-180 3/27/2018796

Maps GIS Fee - Standard Maps 
36x60

Fee to cover the cost of producing a 
standard 36x60 map of the City.

$40.00GIS Fee Res. 2011-108 3/27/2018797

Off-Site 
Constuction/Inspe
ction Permits

Construction Permit 
Processing

Issuance fee, each permit. $41.00Construction Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181921

Number of Fees for Division: GIS 9
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Permit Minimum Inspection Fee Minimum inspection. $160.00Construction Res. 2008-04 3/27/2018191

Permit Minimum Pavement 
Inspection Fee

Minimum pavement inspection fee. $160.00 for 0-2,000 
l.f. plus $100 each 
add'l 1,000 l.f.

Construction Res. 2016-021 3/27/2018203

Permit Traffic Control Permit for 
lane closures

Fee for staff to process the traffic control 
and lane closure permit application fee.

$98.00Construction Res. 2008-153 3/27/2018955

Permit Excavations under Blanket 
Permit

Blanket permit renewable annually to any 
public utility corporation for installation or 
maintenace of utility services (individual 
excavation fees still apply).

$145.00Excavation Res. 2008-04 3/27/2018199

Permit Weekend/Overtime 
Inspections

Weekend/overtime inspections Inspection Fee + 50%Public Improvement Res. 2017-016 3/27/2018194

Permit Traffic Control & Detour 
Inspection

Traffic Control and Detour Inspection $80.00Traffic Res. 2016-021 3/27/2018192
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Plan Check Plan Review Fee - Sites 5 
Acres or Less

Plan check and inspection fee for Sites 5 
acres or less

$1,300.00Landscape Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172037

Plan Check Plan Review Fee - Residential Fee for residential front yard plan check 
and inspection

$180.00Landscape Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172038

Plan Check Plan Review Fee - Sites Over 
5 Acres

Plan check and inspection fee for Sites 
over 5 acres

$2,500.00Landscape Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172039

Plan Check CFD Map Review Community Facilities District map review, 
in-house or consultant

$2,700.00Map Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172041

Plan Check Stormwater Plan Check Fee - 
WQMP Rerquired - Final

Final review of development plans and 
inspection for NPDES Stormwater Permit 
Compliance, in-house or consultant

$1,500.00Studies Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172040

Plan Check Stormwater Plan Check Fee - 
WQMP Rerquired - 
Amendment

Amendment of edvelopment plans and 
inspection for NPDES Stormwater Permit 
Compliance, in-house or consultant

$900.00Studies Res. 2017-016 6/1/20172042
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Number of Fees for Division: Inspection 12
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Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Engineering Engineering Specs- Standard 
Specs at Counter

Fee to provide copies of Engineering 
Specifications at the public counter.

$60.00Administration Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181922

Engineering Engineering Specs- Standard 
Specs by Mail

Fee to provide copies of Engineering 
Specifications via the mail.

$65.00Administration Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181923

Permit Annual Oversized Load 
Permits

Fee for services necessiated by 
applications for transportation permits of 
any oversized loads. Annual fee.

$90.00 per first 
permit, $15 per each 
additional vehicle

Building Moving & 
Oversize Load

Res. 94-74 3/27/2018234

Permit Film Permit Application Fee for Engineering staff to review and 
approve a Film Permit Application.  (Fire 
District Special Events App Review fee of 
$110 is charged separately).

$100.00Film Permit Res. 2013.071 3/27/20181986

Specific Plans Specific Plan Deposit Fee for a detailed plan which reviews 
economic, environmental and design 
impacts of development within a specific 
area and sets forth goals, objectives, 
policies and regulations for the 
development of the specific area.

Cost + G&A RateDeposits Res. 2008-04 3/27/2018853

Number of Fees for Division: Land Development 5
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Annual Permit 
Fees

Aerosol Projects Annual permit fee for aerosol projects $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111068

Annual Permit 
Fees

Aviation Facilities Annual permit fee for Aviation Facilities $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111069

Annual Permit 
Fees

Combustible Dust Producing 
Operations

Annual permit fee for combustible dust 
producing operations

$297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111071

Annual Permit 
Fees

Waste Handling Annual permit fee for waste handling $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181072

Annual Permit 
Fees

Cryogens Fluids Annual permit fee for Cryogen Fluids $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111074
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Annual Permit 
Fees

Explosives Annual permit fee for explosives $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111076

Annual Permit 
Fees

Flammable or Combustible 
Liquid

Annual permit fee for flammable or 
combustible liquids.

$297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181079

Annual Permit 
Fees

Hazardous Materials Annual permit fee for hazardous materials $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181081

Annual Permit 
Fees

High-Piled Storage Annual permit fee for high-piled storage $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181082

Annual Permit 
Fees

Hot Works Operations Annual permit fee for hot works operations $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181083
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Annual Permit 
Fees

Magnesium Annual permit fee for magnesium. $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181086

Annual Permit 
Fees

Organic Coatings Annual permit fee for organic coatings $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181088

Annual Permit 
Fees

Places of Assembly with 
300+ Occupants

Annual permit fee for places of assembly 
with 300+ occupants.

$297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181091

Annual Permit 
Fees

Radioactive Material Annual permit fee for radioactive materials $358.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181093

Annual Permit 
Fees

Spraying or Dipping Annual permit fee for spraying or dipping $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181095
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Annual Permit 
Fees

Tire Storage Annual permit fee for tire storage $326.00High Hazard Permits Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

3/27/20181096

Annual Permit 
Fees

Cutting and Welding Annual permit for cutting and welding $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111934

Annual Permit 
Fees

HPM Facilities Annual permit fee for HPM Facilities $297.00High Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181936

Annual Permit 
Fees

Fumigation or Thermal 
Insecticidal Fogging

Annual permit fee for fumigation or 
thermal insecticidal fogging.

$206.00Low Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181080

Annual Permit 
Fees

Liquid or Gas Fuel 
Vehicle/Equipment in 
Assembly Building

Annual permit fee for liquid or gas fuel 
vehicle/equipment in assembly building.

$206.00Low Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181085
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Annual Permit 
Fees

Automobile Wrecking Yards Annual permit fee for automobile 
wrecking yards

$206.00Low Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181098

Annual Permit 
Fees

Floor Finishing Annual permit fee floor finishing. $206.00Low Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181099

Annual Permit 
Fees

Misc. Combustible Storage Annual permit fee for misc combustible 
storage

$206.00Low Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181102

Annual Permit 
Fees

Fixed Hood & Duct 
Extinguishing Systems

Annual permit fee for fixed hood & duct 
extinguishing systems

$206.00Low Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181104

Annual Permit 
Fees

Places of Assembly with less 
than 300 Occupants

Annual permit fee for places of assembly 
with less than 300 occupants.

$206.00LOw Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181106
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Annual Permit 
Fees

Open Flames and Candles Annual permit fee for open flames and 
candles.

$206.00Low Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181111

Annual Permit 
Fees

Cellulose Nitrate Storage Annual permit fee for cellulose nitrate 
storage

$206.00Low Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181113

Annual Permit 
Fees

Fruit and Crop Ripening Annual permit fee for fruit & crop ripening $206.00Low Hazard Permits Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181115

Annual Permit 
Fees

Battery Systems Annual permit fee for battery systems $258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181070

Annual Permit 
Fees

Compressed Gases Annual permit fee for compressed gases $258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181073
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Annual Permit 
Fees

Dry Cleaning Plants Annual permit fee for dry cleaning plants $258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181075

Annual Permit 
Fees

Liquefied Petroleum Gases Annual permit fee for liquefied petroleum 
gases

$258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181084

Annual Permit 
Fees

Motor Vehicle Fuel 
Dispensing

Annual permit fee for motor vehicle fuel 
dispensing.

$258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181087

Annual Permit 
Fees

Industrial Ovens Annual permit fee for industrial ovens. $258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181089

Annual Permit 
Fees

Pallet Yard Annual permit fee for pallet yard $258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181090
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Annual Permit 
Fees

Repair Garage Annual permit fee for a repair garage $258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181094

Annual Permit 
Fees

Combustible Fiber Annual fee for combustible fiber. $258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181101

Annual Permit 
Fees

Covered Mall Annual permit fee for a covered mall $206.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181103

Annual Permit 
Fees

Lumber Yards and Wood 
Working Plants

Annual permit fee for lumber yards and 
wood working plants

$258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181105

Annual Permit 
Fees

Refrigeration Equipment Annual permit fee for refrigeration 
equipment

$258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181107
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Annual Permit 
Fees

Production Facility Annual permit for production facility $258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181942

Annual Permit 
Fees

Pyroxylin Plastics Annual permit fee for pyroxylin plastics $258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181943

Annual Permit 
Fees

Roof Top Heliports Annual permit fee for roof top heliports $258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181944

Annual Permit 
Fees

Storage of Scrap Tires & Tire 
by Products

Annual permit fee for storage of scrap 
tires and tire by products

$258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181951

Annual Permit 
Fees

Tire Rebuilding Plants Annual permit for tire rebuilding plants $258.00Medium Hazard 
Permits

Res. 2011-108 3/27/20181952
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Development 
Services

Construction Plan Check 
Deposit, 
Commercial/Industrial & 
Multi-Family Projects

For Fire District staff to perform plan 
check on a commerical, multi-family, or 
industrial project. Does not include the 
permit or inspection fees for these types of 
projects.

$350.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. 2009-105 6/1/20171013

Development 
Services

Construction Plan Check 
Deposit, Single Family 
Residential  Projects

For Fire District staff to perform plan 
check on a single family dwelling project. 
Does not include the permit or inspection 
fees for these types of projects.

$90.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. 2009-105 6/1/20171014

Development 
Services

Grading Plan Review For Fire District staff to review a grading 
plan, that is submitted through the 
Building and Safety Department, for fire 
department requirements.

$170.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. 2009-105 6/1/20171015

Development 
Services

Construction Plan Check 
Deposit, Miscellaneous

For Fire District staff to issue permits and 
perform an inspection of a miscellaneous 
project, such as a various types of 
equipment, small structures, or building 
systems, as well as poritions therof, that 
do not fall into any other permit category.

$130.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. 2009-105 4/9/20191017

Development 
Services

Tank Systems For Fire District staff to issue permits and 
perform inspections on above ground 
tanks and tank systems.

$260.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. 2009-105 12/11/20121019
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Development 
Services

Single Family Residential 
Addition or Remodel

For Fire District staff to issue permits and 
perform inspections on a single family 
(custom) home - remodel or room addition 
project.  Provides a reasonable cost break 
to the owner/builder.

$55.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. 2009-105 6/1/20171021

Development 
Services

Multi Family Residential Per 
Unit

For Fire District staff to issue permit and 
perform inspections of mulit-family 
(apartments, townhomes, etc.) projects. 
Fees assessed per unit.

$48.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. 2009-105 6/1/20171022

Development 
Services

Single Family Tract Home 
Final Inspection, per lot

Fire District permit and inspection of a 
single family tract home building 
construction permit.  Fee is per lot.

$64.00Building 
Construction Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/11/20121138

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial New 
Construction, 1 to 10,000 sq. 
ft.

Fire District permit and inspection of 
commercial/industrial new construction. 
1 - 10,000 sq ft building construction.

530.00Building 
Construction Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/1/2041139

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial New 
Construction, 10,001 to 
50,000 sq. ft.

Fire District permit and inspection of 
commercial/industrial new construction. 
10,001 - 50,000 sq ft building construction.

675.00Building 
Construction Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/1/20141140
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Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial New 
Construction, 50,001 to 
100,000 sq. ft.

Fire District permit and inspection of 
commercial/industrial new construction. 
50,001 - 100,000 sq ft building 
construction.

855Building 
Construction Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/1/20141141

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial New 
Construction, 100,001 to 
500,000 sq. ft.

Fire District permit and inspection of 
commercial/industrial new construction. 
100,001 - 500,000 sq ft building 
construction.

1070.00Building 
Construction Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/1/20141142

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial New 
Construction, 500,001 to 
1,000,000 sq. ft.

Fire District permit and inspection of 
commercial/industrial new construction. 
500,001 - 1,000,000 sq ft building 
construction.

1285.00Building 
Construction Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/1/20141143

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial New 
Construction, 1,000,001 + sq. 
ft.

Fire District permit and inspection of 
commercial/industrial new construction. 
1,000,001 + sq ft building construction.

$1,528.00Building 
Construction Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/10/20131144

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Tenant 
Improvements, 5001 to 
10,000 sq. ft. building 
construction permit

Fire District permit and inspection of 
commercial/industrial tenant 
improvements. 1 - 10,000 sq ft building 
construction permit.

$304.00Building 
Construction Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/1/20141145
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Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Tenant 
Improvements, 10,001 to 
50,000 sq. ft.

Fire District permit and inspection of 
commercial/industrial tenant 
improvements. 10,001 - 50,000 sq ft 
building construction permit.

$449.00Building 
Construction Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/10/20131146

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Tenant 
Improvements, 50,001 to 
100,000 sq. ft.

Fire District permit and inspection of 
commercial/industrial tenant 
improvements. 50,001 - 100,000 sq ft 
building construction permit.

$563.00Building 
Construction Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/10/20131147

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Tenant 
Improvements, 100,001 + sq. 
ft.

Fire District permit and inspection of 
commercial/industrial tenant 
improvements. 100,001 + sq ft building 
construction permit.

$648.00Building 
Construction Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/10/20131148

Development 
Services

Battery System, per system Fire District permit and inspection of 
battery system. Fee is per system.

$282.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. FFD2012-
05

3/27/20181149

Development 
Services

Dust Collection System, per 
system

Fire District permit and inspection of dust 
collection system. Fee is per system.

$297Building 
Construction Fees

Res. FFD2012-
05

12/11/20121150
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Development 
Services

Gas System, per system Fire District permit and inspection of gas 
system. Fee is per system.

$314.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. FFD2012-
05

12/11/20121151

Development 
Services

Industrial Ovens, per system Fire District permit and inspection of 
industrial ovens. Fee is per system.

$288.00Building 
Construction Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/11/20121152

Development 
Services

Refrigeration, per system Fire District permit and inspection of 
refrigeration system. Fee is per system.

$314.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. FFD2012-
05

12/11/20121153

Development 
Services

Smoke Control System, per 
system

Fire District permit and inspection of 
smoke control system. Fee is per system.

$554.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. FFD2012-
05

12/11/20121154

Development 
Services

Spray Booths, per booth Fire District permit and inspection of 
spray booths. Fee is per booth.

$314.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. FFD2012-
05

12/11/20121155
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Development 
Services

Single Family Residential, 
Permit & Inspection

For the Fire District Staff to issue a permit 
& perform an inspection on a single 
family residence, one unit.

$168.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111897

Development 
Services

Construction Plan Check 
Deposit, Tenant Improvement

Fire District Staff to perform plan check 
on a tenant improvement project. Does not 
include the permit or inspection fees for 
these types of projects.

$180.00Building 
Construction Fees

12/16/10 12/16/20101898

Development 
Services

Miscellaneous Construction 
Inspection

Fee to perform an inspection on a 
miscellaneous construction project.

155.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. 2011-108 12/1/20141937

Development 
Services

Pallet Racks Fee for Fire District to perform 
inspections on pallet racks.

$107.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. FFD2012-
05

12/11/20121967

Development 
Services

Photovoltaic Systems Fee for Fire District to perform 
inspections on photovoltaic systems.

$195.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. FFD2012-
05

12/11/20121968
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Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Tenant 
Improvements, 1 to 5,000 sq. 
ft.

Fire District permit and inspection of 
commercial/industrial tenant 
improvements. 1 - 5,000 sq. ft. building 
construction permit

168.00Building 
Construction Fees

Res. 2015-06 12/1/20141998

Development 
Services

Public Water Improvements, 
1 to 10 appliances

Fire District Staff review of public water 
improvements for 1-10 appliances.

$288.00Engineering Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/11/20121157

Development 
Services

Single Family Residential 
Fire Sprinkler Permit & 
Inspection, 0 - 3,600 Sq. Ft.

Fee to issue a permit & perform 
inspections on a single family residential 
fire sprinkler system, 0 - 3,600 sq. ft.

$136.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111162

Development 
Services

Single Family Residential 
Fire Sprinkler Permit & 
Inspection, 3,601 - 5,000 Sq. 
Ft.

Fee to issue a permit & perform 
inspections on a single family residential 
fire sprinkler system, 3,301 - 5,000 sq. ft.

$191.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111163

Development 
Services

Single Family Residential 
Fire Sprinkler Permit & 
Inspection, 5,001+ Sq. Ft.

Fee to issue a permit & perform 
inspections on a single family residential 
fire sprinkler system, 5,001+ sq. ft.

$346.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111164
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Development 
Services

Single Family Residential 
Fire Sprinkler System 
Modification

Fee to issue a permit & perform 
inspections on a single family residential 
fire sprinkler system modification

$135.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111168

Development 
Services

Multi-Family Residential Fire 
Sprinkler Permit & Inspection 
1-50 Heads

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspections on a multi-family sprinkler 
system, 1-50 heads.

$234.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111171

Development 
Services

Multi-Family Residential Fire 
Sprinkler Permit & Inspection 
51-100 Heads

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspections on a multi-family sprinkler 
system, 51-100 heads.

$326.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111172

Development 
Services

Multi-Family Residential Fire 
Sprinkler Permit & Inspection 
101+ Heads

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspections on a multi-family sprinkler 
system, 101+ heads.

$597.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111173

Development 
Services

Multi-Family Residential Fire 
Sprinkler System Modification

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspections on a multi-family sprinkler 
system modification

$204.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111174
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Development 
Services

Private Underground Fire 
Line- inspection per appliance

Fire District inspection for Private 
Underground Fire Lines. Inspection per 
appliance.

$122.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/10/20131180

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler System Permit & 
Inspection,  21-100 Heads

Fee to issue permit and perform 
inspections on a new 
commercial/industrial fire sprinkler. 21-
100 heads.

$235.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111181

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler System Permit & 
Inspection,  101-200 Heads

Fee to issue permit and perform 
inspections on a new 
commercial/industrial fire sprinkler. 101-
200 heads.

$297.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111182

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler System Permit & 
Inspection,  201-350 Heads

Fee to issue permit and perform 
inspections on a new 
commercial/industrial fire sprinkler. 201-
350 heads.

$470.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111183

Development 
Services

Comm/Indus- NFPA Fire 
Sprinkler- Each additional 
riser (in a multiple riser 
building)

Fire District Plan review and permit for 
new commercial/industrial fire sprinkler 
system in a multiple riser building - fee is 
per riser

333.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/1/20141184
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Development 
Services

Fire Pump Plan Check Fee to perform a plan review for fire pump. $302.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111185

Development 
Services

Fire Pump Permit & 
Inspection

Fee to issue a permit and perform an 
inspection on a fire pump.

$430.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111186

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler Modifications 1-5 
heads

Fee to issue permits & perform 
inspections on a modification to a 
commercial/industrial fire sprinkler 
system, 1-5 heads.

$62.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111187

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler Modifications 6-19 
heads

Fee to issue permits & perform 
inspections on a modification to a 
commercial/industrial fire sprinkler 
system, 6-19 heads.

$82.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111188

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler Modifications 20-50 
heads

Fee to issue permits & perform 
inspections on a modification to a 
commercial/industrial fire sprinkler 
system, 20-50 heads.

$190.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111189
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Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler Modifications 50-
100 heads

Fee to issue permits & perform 
inspections on a modification to a 
commercial/industrial fire sprinkler 
system, 50-100 heads.

$285.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111190

Development 
Services

In-Rack Sprinkler Systems, 
Plan Review

Fire District plan review for in-rackl 
sprinkler systems. Fee is per riser.

$374.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

4/9/20191191

Development 
Services

In-Rack Sprinkler Systems, 
inspection 1 - 10 sprinkler 
heads

Fire District permit inspection for in-rack 
sprinkler systems. 1 - 10 fire sprinkler 
heads. Fee is per riser.

$360.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

4/9/20191192

Development 
Services

In-Rack Sprinkler Systems, 
inspection 11 - 20 sprinkler 
heads

Fire District permit inspection for in-rack 
sprinkler systems. 11 - 20 fire sprinkler 
heads. Fee is per riser.

$483.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

4/9/20191193

Development 
Services

In-Rack Sprinkler Systems, 
inspection 21 - 30 sprinkler 
heads

Fire District permit inspection for in-rack 
sprinkler systems. 21 - 30 fire sprinkler 
heads. Fee is per riser.

$578.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

4/9/20191194

Page 232 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division:

Department: Fire District

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Development 
Services

In-Rack Sprinkler Systems, 
inspection 31 + sprinkler 
heads

Fire District permit inspection for in-rack 
sprinkler systems. 31 + fire sprinkler 
heads. Fee is per riser.

$674.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

4/9/20191195

Development 
Services

Hose Rack/Stand Pipe 
Systems Plan Review

Fire District plan review for hose 
rack/stand pipe systems. Fee is per riser.

$250.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111196

Development 
Services

Fire Alarm- New System Plan 
Review, water flow 
monitoring

Fire District plan review of water flow 
monitoring Fire Alarm- New Systems. Fee 
is per system.

$310.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/1/20141201

Development 
Services

Fire Alarm, New System, 
Permit & Inspection 1-10 
devices

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspection for a new fire alarm system, 1-
10 devices

$254.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111202

Development 
Services

Fire Alarm, New System, 
Permit & Inspection 11-50 
devices

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspection for a new fire alarm system, 11-
50 devices

$357.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111203
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Development 
Services

Fire Alarm, New System, 
Permit & Inspection 51-100 
devices

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspection for a new fire alarm system, 51-
100 devices

$493.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111204

Development 
Services

Fire Alarm, New System, 
Permit & Inspection, Each 
Add'l 10 devices

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspection for a new fire alarm system, 
each additional 10 devices

$52.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111205

Development 
Services

Fire Alarm- New System, 
plan review, manual & 
automatic

Fire District plan review of fire alarms- 
new systems. Manual & Automatic. Fee is 
per system.

$502.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/10/20131206

Development 
Services

Fire Alarm- Modifications, 
Plan Review

Fire District plan review for fire alarm 
modifications

$207.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/10/20131211

Development 
Services

Fire Alarm Modifications, 
Permit & Inspection, 1-10 
devices.

Fee to issue permit and perform 
inspections on fire alarm system 
modifications, 1-10 devices.

$284.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111212
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Development 
Services

Fire Alarm Modifications, 
Permit & Inspection, ea add'l 
device over 10

Fee to issue permit and perform 
inspections on fire alarm system 
modifications, per each add'l device over 
10.

$47.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111213

Development 
Services

Pre Engineered Fire 
Extinguisher System, Kitchen 
Hood, Permit and Inspection

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspections on a hood & duct 
extinguishing system.

$195.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111216

Development 
Services

Fixed Extinguishing Systems- 
Special System

Fire District plan review and permit 
inspection for fixed extinguishing systems. 
Special Extinguishing system. Fee is per 
system.

$651.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/10/20131217

Development 
Services

High-Piled Combustible 
Storage, Plan Review

Fee for Fire District to perform a plan 
check on high-piled combustible storage.

427.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/1/20141218

Development 
Services

High-Piled Combustible 
Storage, 1 to 10,000 sq. ft.

Fire District permit inspection for high-
piled combustible storage. 1 - 10,000 sq. ft.

$424.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/11/20121219
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Development 
Services

High-Piled Combustible 
Storage, 10,001 to 50,000 sq. 
ft.

Fire District permit inspection for high-
piled combustible storage. 10,001 - 50,000 
sq. ft.

$513.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/11/20121220

Development 
Services

High-Piled Combustible 
Storage, 50,001 to 100,000 
sq. ft.

Fire District permit inspection for high-
piled combustible storage. 50,001 - 
100,000 sq. ft.

$602.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/11/20121221

Development 
Services

High-Piled Combustible 
Storage, 100,001 + sq. ft.

Fire District permit inspection for high-
piled combustible storage. Each add'l 
10,000 sq. ft. over 100,001 q. ft.

$377.00Fire Prevention Fees Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/11/20121222

Development 
Services

Technical Report Review Fee for Fire District to perform review of 
a Technical Analysis and Report.

$436.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. FFD2012-
05

12/10/20131223

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler System Permit & 
Inspection, 350+ Heads

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspections on a new 
commercial/industrial fire sprinkler, 351+ 
heads.

$620.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111928
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Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler System Plan Check

To perform a plan check on a new 
commercial/industrial fire sprinkler 
system.

$344.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111929

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler Plan Check, 1-20 
Heads

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspections on a new 
commercial/industrial fire sprinkler, 1-20 
heads.

$173.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111930

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler Modification Plan 
Check

Fee to plan check a modification to a 
commercial/industrial fire sprinkler 
system.

$170.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111931

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler Modification 101-
350 Heads

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspections for a fire sprinkler 
modification, 101-350 heads.

$375.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111932

Development 
Services

Commercial/Industrial Fire 
Sprinkler Modification 350+ 
Heads

Fee to issue a permit and perform 
inspections for a fire sprinkler 
modification, 350+ heads.

$485.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111933
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Development 
Services

Fire Alarm- Modifications, 
Fire Alarm Panel Upgrade, 
Permit & Inspection

Fee to issue permit and perform 
inspections on fire alarm panel upgrade

$197.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111935

Development 
Services

Multi-Family Residential Fire 
Sprinkler Plan Check

Fee to perform a multi-family residential 
fire sprinkler plan check.

$302.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111938

Development 
Services

Pre-Engineered Fire 
Extinguishing System 
Modification

Fee to issue a permit and inspections on a 
hood and duct extinguishing system 
modification.

$180.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111939

Development 
Services

Pre-Engineered Fire 
Extinguishing System Plan 
Check

Fee to perform a plan check of a pre-
engineered fire extinguishing system.

$225.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111940

Development 
Services

Private Underground Fire 
Line Plan Check

Fee to perform a plan check on a private 
underground fire line.

$375.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111941
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Development 
Services

Single Family Residential 
Fire Sprinkler Plan Check

Fee to perform plan check on a single 
family dwelling sprinkler system.

$220.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111945

Development 
Services

Site Plan (public schools) Fee for Fire District to perform a plan 
check on a site plan for a public school.

$252.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. FFD2012-
05

12/11/20121969

Development 
Services

Tank Systems Plan Check Fee for Fire District to perform a plan 
check on an Above Ground Tank (AST) or 
tank system.

$332.00Fire Prevention Fees Res. FFD2012-
05

12/11/20121970

Development 
Services

Minor Use Permit For Fire District staff to review a Minor 
Use Permit application that is suibmitted 
to the City for review by the DAB.

$160.00Planning Application 
Fees

Res. 2009-105 4/9/20191016

Development 
Services

Pre-Application Meeting For Fire District staff to attend a Pre 
Application Meeting arranged by Planning 
Division with a prospective applicant and 
advise regarding fire protection 
requirements.

$100.00Planning Application 
Fees

Res. 2009-105 4/9/20191018
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Development 
Services

Conditional Use Permit 
Review

For Fire District staff to review a 
Conditional Use Permit Application that is 
submitted to the City for DAB review.

$460.00Planning Application 
Fees

Res. 2009-105 4/9/20191020

Development 
Services

Administrative Site Plan Fire District staff review of Planning 
Administrative Site Plan Application.

$516.00Planning Application 
Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171119

Development 
Services

Fuel Modification Plans Fire District staff review of fuel 
modification plans in conjunction with 
planning application

$565.00Planning Application 
Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171120

Development 
Services

Tentative Parcel Map Fire District staff review of planning 
tentative parcel map application.

$369.00Planning Application 
Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

4/9/20191121

Development 
Services

Design Review Project Fire District Staff review of Planning 
Design Review Projects Application.

$802.00Planning Application 
Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

4/9/20191122
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Development 
Services

Specific Plan Fire District Staff review of Planning 
Specific Plans

$850.00Planning Application 
Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

4/9/20191123

Development 
Services

Tentative Tract Map Fire District Staff review of Planning 
Tentative Tract Maps Application.

$663.00Planning Application 
Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

4/9/20191124

Development 
Services

Fireworks Booth Fire District Staff permit & inspection of 
temporary use permit for a fireworks 
booth.

315.00Special Event/ 
Temporary Use Fees

Res. FFD2012-
05

12/1/20141130

Other Service Fee Inspection Cancellation Fee Fee not failure to notify Fire Department 
of cancellation within 24 hours of 
scheduled inspection.

$90.00Administrative Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182066

Other Service 
Fees

After Hours Inspection (per 
hour)

Administrative Charge for after hours 
inspection.  Fee is per hour in addition to 
base fee assessed for inspection.

$180.00Administrative 
Charges

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171059
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Other Service 
Fees

Alternate Method and 
Material Request

Administrative Charge for alternate 
method and material request.

$411.00Administrative 
Charges

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171060

Other Service 
Fees

Time Extension Administrative Charge for time extension $82.00Administrative 
Charges

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

12/1/20141061

Other Service 
Fees

Additional Field Inspection 
(per hour)

Fee to perform an additional field 
inspection (per hour).

$90.00Administrative 
Service Fees

Res. 2011-108 6/1/20171034

Other Service 
Fees

Reproduction of Responses, 
Cause & Origin Reports

Reproduction of responses, cause and 
origin reports. Fee is per page

$5.00Administrative 
Service Fees

Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111040

Other Service 
Fees

Archive Scan and Image For the imaging and electronic archiving 
of fire plans. This involves the labor costs 
to prepare the documents for archiving OR 
the cost to have an outside vendor image 
the documents.

$25.00Planning & 
Development Fees

Res. 2009-105 4/9/20191012
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Other Service 
Fees

Plan Resubmittal (each 
submittal after 2nd)

Planning & Development Fee for Plan 
resubmittal.  Fee is for each submittal of 
2nd.

$208.00Planning & 
Development Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171039

Other Service 
Fees

Revision of a Previously 
Approved Plan

Planning & Development fee for revision 
of a previously approved plan.

$174.00Planning & 
Development Fees

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171041

Other Service 
Fees

Special Event Application Fee for application and review process of 
a special event.

$110.00Special Event Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111946

Other Service 
Fees

Special Event Permit & 
Inspection

Fee to issue a permit and perform an 
inspection of a special event.

$153.00Special Event Fees Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111947

Other Service 
Fees

Special Event Stand-By After 
Hours

Fee to perform a standy-by inspection for 
a special event before or after business 
hours.

$138.00Special Events Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111948
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Other Service 
Fees

Special Event Stand-By per 
Hour

Fee to perform a standy-by inspection for 
a special event- per hour.

$96.00Special Events Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111949

Other Service 
Fees

Apartments, Hotel and Motel 
Buildings (1-15 units)

Fee to perform inspections on Apartments, 
Hotel and Motel Buildings (1-15 units).  
Fee is per unit.

$44.00State & County 
Regulated 
Occupancy 
Inspections

Res. 2011-108 4/9/20191023

Other Service 
Fees

Apartments, Hotel and Motel 
Buildings (16+ units)

Fee to perform inspections on Apartments, 
Hotel and Motel Buildings (16+ units).  
Fee is per unit.

$33.00State & County 
Regulated 
Occupancy 
Inspections

Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111024

Other Service 
Fees

Care Facility pre-license 
inspection 1-25 (except 
residential)

Fee for State & County Regulated 
Occupancy Inspections for Care Facility 
pre-license inspection 1-25 (except 
residential)

$50.00State & County 
Regulated 
Occupancy 
Inspections

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171025

Other Service 
Fees

Care Facility pre-license 
inspection 26+

Fee for State & County Regulated 
Occupancy Inspections for Care Facility 
pre-license inspection 26+

$100.00State & County 
Regulated 
Occupancy 
Inspections

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171026
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Other Service 
Fees

Day Care Facility (9+ persons) Fee for State & County Regulated 
Occupancy Inspections for Day Care 
Facility. 9+ persons.

$292.00State & County 
Regulated 
Occupancy 
Inspections

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171027

Other Service 
Fees

Detention Facility (per 
building)

Fee for State & County Regulated 
Occupancy Inspections for Detention 
Facility, (per building)

$447.00State & County 
Regulated 
Occupancy 
Inspections

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171028

Other Service 
Fees

Health Care/Nursing Facility 
(per building)

Fee for State & County Regulated 
Occupancy Inspections for Health 
Care/Nursing Facility, (per building)

$263.00State & County 
Regulated 
Occupancy 
Inspections

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171029

Other Service 
Fees

High Rise (per story) Fee for State & County Regulated 
Occupancy Inspections for High Rise (per 
story)

$299.00State & County 
Regulated 
Occupancy 
Inspections

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171030

Other Service 
Fees

Private School Fee for State & County Regulated 
Occupancy Inspections for Private 
Schools.

$476.00State & County 
Regulated 
Occupancy 
Inspections

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171032
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Other Service 
Fees

Residential Care Facilty (7+ 
residents)

Fee for State & County Regulated 
Occupancy Inspections for Residential 
Care Facilities (7+ residents)

$235.00State & County 
Regulated 
Occupancy 
Inspections

Adopted the 
7/1/08 County 
Fees

6/1/20171033

Other Service 
Fees

State/County Regulated 
Occupancy- Other Inspections 
(per hour)

Inspection of other state/county regulated 
occupancy inspections (per hour).

$90.00State & County 
Regulated 
Occupancy 
Inspections

Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111950

Other Services 
Fees

Alcohol & Drug Counseling 
Facility

To perform an inspection on a alcohol & 
drug counseling facility.

$173.00State & County 
Regulated 
Occupancy 
Inspections

Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111927

Number of Fees for Division: 168
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Business License Retail Business License tax for retail business. $50.00/$50,000grs. 
rcpts. + $35.00 app. or 
$50.00 + $.25 per 
$1,000 over 
$50,000grs. + 
$35.00app.

Business-New F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

534

Business License Warehouses/Manufacturing License tax for warehouses/manufacturing 
business.

$25.00/$25,000grs. 
rcpts. + $35.00app. or 
$25.00 + $.30 per 
$1,000 over 
$25,000grs. + 
$35.00app.

Business-New F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

536

Business License Contractors License tax for contractors. $75.00/$100,000grs. 
rcpts. + $35.00 app. or 
$75.00 + $.75 per 
$1,000 over $100,000 
+ $35.00app.

Business-New F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

538

Business License Amusements or Recreational 
Business

License tax for amusements or 
recreational Business.

$25.00/$10,000 gross. 
rcpts. + $0.50 per 
$1,000 over $10,000 + 
$35.00app.

Business-New F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

540

Business License Solicitors, Peddlers, or 
Canvassers

License tax for solicitors, peddlers, or 
canvassers.

$50.00/$50,000grs. 
rcpts. + $35.00app. or 
$50.00 +$1.00 per 
$1,000 over $50,000 + 
$35.00app.

Business-New F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

542

Business License Professional and/or primarily 
service related businesses.

License tax for professional and/or 
primarily servics related businesses.

$25.00/$25,000grs. 
rcpts. + $35.00app. or 
$25.00 + $1.00 per 
$1,000 over $25,000 + 
$35.00app.

Business-New F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

544
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Business License Business consisting of the 
rental or leasing of real 
property- Under $3,000 grs. 
rcpts.

License tax for business consisting of the 
rental or leasing of real property.

$12.00/$3,000grs. 
rcpts. + $35.00 app.

Business-New F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

546

Business License Businesses consisting of the 
rental or leasing of real 
property- $3,001 to $10,000 
grs. rcpts.

License tax for businesses consisting of 
the rental or leasing of real property.

Up to $10,000grs. 
rcpts.= $12.00 + $1.50 
per $1,000 over 
$3,000 + $35.00app.

Business-New F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

548

Business License Businesses consisting of the 
rental or leasing of real 
property- $10,001 to $20,000 
grs. rcpts.

License tax for businesses consisting of 
the rental or leasing of real property.

Up to $20,000grs. 
rcpts.= $22.50 + $2.50 
per $1,000 over 
$10,000 + $35.00app.

Business-New F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

550

Business License Businesses consisting of the 
rental or leasing of real 
property- Over $20,000 grs. 
rcpts.

License tax for businesses consisting of 
the rental or leasing of real property.

Over $20,000grs. 
rcpts.= $47.50 + $3.50 
per $1,000 over 
$20,000 + $35.00app.

Business-New F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

552

Business License Retail Business License tax renewal for Retail Business. $50.00/$50,000grs. 
rcpts. + $15.00app. or 
$50,000 + $.25 per 
$1,000 over 
$50,000grs. + 
$15.00app.

Business-Renewal F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

535

Business License Warehouses/Manufacturing License tax renewal for 
warehouses/manufacturing business.

$25.00/$25,000grs. 
rcpts. + $15.00app. or 
$25.00 + $.30 per 
$1,000 over 
$25,000grs. + 
$15.00app.

Business-Renewal F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

537
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Business License Contractors License tax renewal for contractors. $75.00/$100,000grs. 
rcpts. + $15.00app. or 
$75.00 + $.75 per 
$1,000 over 
$100,00grs. + 
$15.00app.

Business-Renewal F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

539

Business License Amusements or Recreational 
Business

License tax renewal for amusements or 
recreational business.

$25.00/$10,000grs. 
rcpts. + $15.00app. or 
$100.00 + $.50 per 
$1,000 over $50,000 + 
$15.00app.+ PD User 
Fee

Business-Renewal F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

541

Business License Solicitors, Peddlers, or 
Canvassers

License tax renewal for solicitors, 
peddlers, or canvassers.

$50.00/$50,000grs. 
rcpts. + $15.00app. or 
$25.00 + $1.00 per 
$1,000 over $50,000 + 
$15.00app.

Business-Renewal F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

543

Business License Professional and/or primarily 
service related businesses

License tax renewal for professional 
and/or primarily service related businesses.

$25.00/$25,000grs. 
rcpts. + $15.00app. or 
$25.00 + $1.00 per 
$1,000 over 
$25,000grs. + 
$15.00app.

Business-Renewal F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

545

Business License Businesses consisting of the 
rental or leasing of real 
property-Under $3,000 grs. 
Rcpts

License tax for businesses consisting of 
the rental or leasing of real property.

$12.00/$3,000grs. 
rcpts. + $15.00app.

Business-Renewal F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

547

Business License Businesses consisting of the 
rental or leasing of real 
property- $3,001 to $10,000 
grs. rcpts.

License tax renewal for businesses 
consisting of the rental or leasing of real 
property.

Up to $10,000grs. 
rcpts.= $12.00 + $1.50 
per $1,000 over 
$3,000 + $15.00app.

Business-Renewal F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

549
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Business License Businesses consisting of the 
rental or leasing of real 
property- $10,001 to $20,000 
grs. rcpts.

License tax renewal for businesses 
consisting of the rental or leasing of real 
property.

Up to $20,000grs. 
rcpts.= $22.50 + $2.50 
per $1,000 over 
$10,000 + $15.00app.

Business-Renewal F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

551

Business License Businesses consisting of the 
rental or leasing of real 
property- Over $20,000 grs. 
rcpts.

License tax renewal for businesses 
consisting of the rental or leasing of real 
property.

Over $20,000grs. 
rcpts.= $47.50 + $3.50 
per $1,000 over 
$20,000 + $15.00app.

Business-Renewal F.M.C. 15-36 
through 15-43

553

Business License Certified Access Specialist 
State Surcharge

State mandated fee per Business License 
Application or Renewal for ADA 
Inspections.

$4.00CASP FUND Res. 2012-106 1/1/20181971

Business License Fireworks Application Fee Application fee for firework sales. $50.00 per yearFireworks RESO. 2009-10291

Business License Firework Sales License tax for sale of fireworks. 3% of gross sales, but 
not less than $450.00

Fireworks RESO. 2009-10685

Business License Massage Parlors -New License for Massage Parlors. $25.00/$25,000grs. 
Rcpts. + $1.00 per 
$1,000 over $25,000 + 
$35.00 application fee

Massage Ord 1609 11/25/2008686
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Business License Massage Parlors - Renewal License renewal for massage parlors. $25.00/$25,000grs. 
Rcpts. + $1.00 per 
$1,000 over $25,000 + 
$15.00 renewal fee

Massage Ord 1609 11/25/2008687

Business License Massage Technician License for massage technician. $25.00/$25,000grs. 
Rcpts. + $1.00 per 
$1,000 over $25,000 + 
$35.00 new app fee & 
$15.00 renewal fee

Massage Ord 1609 11/25/2008688

Business License License penalties License tax penalties for late filing of 
application.

20% per month 
(maximum 100%)

Miscellaneous F.M.C. 15-45288

Business License Bingo Games License for the conduct of bingo games. $50.00 per yearMiscellaneous F.M.C. 15-276 
through 15-278

689

Business Services Various Permits Fee for various permits. VariesMiscellaneous F.M.C. 15-1 
through 15-773

289

Business Services Bad Check Charges Charges for dishonored checks returned by 
the bank.

$25.00 per 
check/$35.00 second 
check w/in 6 months

Miscellaneous Res. 86-55, 
Civic Code 
Section 1719

12/9/2009292
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Business Services Notary Fee-Customer Service 
Only

Fee to cover the costs of notary public 
services for customers of City Services 
only. The City does not offer notary 
public services to the general public.

$10.00Miscellaneous Res. 2001-143 12/9/2009739

Business Services New Business Listing Fee to cover the cost of preparing a 
custom business listing report and mail or 
email to the requesting party. Cost of 
printing or copying the requested material 
is not included in this cost.

$5.00Miscellaneous Res. 2001-143 12/9/2009740

Business Services DMV Abstract Fee This fee is for the cost of service to issue a 
State of California DMV Abstract of 
Record for individuals who pay a citation 
late and have had a "hold" placed on their
vehicle registration.

$8.00Miscellaneous Res. 2009-105 12/9/2009750

Finance Credit Card Processing Fee Credit card processing fee of 2.5% will be 
added to all transactions that exceed 
$1,000.  Fee is to recover costs charged to 
the City by the merchant servicer and is 
applicable to the entire credit card 
transacton amount.

2.5% of transactionMiscellaneous Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182068

Finance County Recording Fee - Lien 
Release

Pass through charges made by San 
Bernardino County Recorder to record lien 
release documents. Current charge is 
$13.00 per document. Subject to increase 
at County level. Fee revised
per G27361.3, 27361.4 and 27361.

County RateMiscellaneous Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192069

Passport Services Passport Fee- Adult (age 16 
or older)

Passport application for adults (age 16 or 
older).

$110.00 Plus 
Application Fee

Passport Application 
Fee

Per Federal 
Statute

3/27/2018730
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Passport Services Passport Fee- Child (age 15 
and under)

Passport application fee for children (age 
15 and under).

$80.00 Plus 
Application Fee

Passport Application 
Fee

Per Federal 
Statute

3/27/2018731

Passport Services Passport Expedite Fee Expedite fee returns passport to applicant 
within 14 days.

$60.00 + Passport 
Application Fee

Passport Application 
Fee

Per Federal 
Statute

3/27/2018732

Passport Services Passport Express Mail Fee Express mail fee returns passport to 
applicant overnight upon completion and 
provides tracking mechanism.

Current express mail 
fee + passport 
application fee

Passport Application 
Fee

Per Federal 
Statute

3/27/2018733

Payoff 
Calculation

CFD Payoff Calculation Fee for CFD Payoff Calculation Cost + G & A RateService Fee Res. 2009-105 12/9/2009498

Sewer Sewer Lien Administration Fee for Sewer Lien. $15.00Administrative Res. 2009-105 12/9/2009554

Sewer Rubbish Lien Administration Fee for Rubbish Lien. $5.00Administrative Res. 2009-105 12/9/2009555
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Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Sewer City Sewer Service Fee for City Sewer Service. $7.37/month per EDUMiscellaneous Ord. 1349293

Sewer Monthly Sewer Rates IEUA Passthrough fee for IEUA-Sewer Service. Current IEUA FeeMiscellaneous Ord. 1729 10/1/2015294

Sewer City Pretreatment Program Fee for City Pretreatment Program. $5.15 per EDUMiscellaneous Ord. 1127295

Sewer Sewer Penalties Fee for Sewer late charges. 10% of current balanceMiscellaneous F.M.C. 23-353296

Sewer Rialto Sewage Treatment Passthrough fee for service for Rialto 
Sewage Treatment.

Current Rialto FeeMiscellaneous Ord. 1729 10/1/2015297

Number of Fees for Division: 47
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Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Passport Services Passport Application 
Acceptance Fee

Fee for City staff to process Passport 
applications.  Per U.S. Dept. of State, a fee 
of $35 per application may be charged by 
an acceptance facility.

$35.00Passport Application 
Fee

Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182067

Number of Fees for Division: Customer Service 1
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Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Publications Municipal Code on Compact 
Disk

Fee to recover the cost of reproducing the 
Municipal Code on compact disk (cd).

$250.00 per CDMunicipal Code Res. 2016-021 3/22/2016738

Reproduction Photocopies-Black & White The cost of materials & time to produce 
copies (letter or legal). $0.20 for the first 
page and $.05 for each additional page 
when made on a copier w/a feeder. 
Otherwise $.20/each page that is not run 
through a feeder.

$0.20 per original 
page and $0.05 per 
additional page for 
multiple copies.

Copies Res. 98-117 12/10/20133

Reproduction Election Filing Forms The copy fee for any Statement of 
Economic 700 Forms and any campaign 
filing forms. Fee is set and can only be 
changed by the Secretary of State (SOS).

$0.10 per pageCopies Res. 92-60 12/1/2014450

Reproduction Photocopies-Color The cost of materials & time to produce 
copies (letter or legal). $0.50 for the first 
page and $.40 for each additional page 
when made on a copier w/a feeder. 
Otherwise $.50/each page that is not run 
through a feeder.

$0.50 per original 
page, and $0.40 per 
page for each 
additional page for 
multiple copies.

Copies Res. 2010-122 12/1/2014592

Reproduction Video of Public Meetings Video CD of Public Meetings: City 
Council, Housing, Fire, Public Financing, 
Industrial, Successor Agency, Community 
Foundation, Public Facilities Financing, 
Planning Commission, and Parks and 
Community Services Commission.

$20.00 per setPublic Meetings Res. 92-60 11/4/2014449

Reproduction Subpoena Duces Tecum Specific fees for responding to Subpoenas 
Duces Tecum issued in a state court 
lawsuit as set by Evidence Code Section 
1563.

Clerical: 
$24.00/hr/person.  
Copy: $0.10/pg >8 1/2 
by 14; $0.20/pg 
microfilm docs.  
Actual costs: 

Subpoenas Evid. Code 
1563, subd. 
(b)(1)

690

Page 256 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount
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Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Reproduction Subpoena Duces Tecum-
Attorney Service

Attorney service fees for responding to 
Subpoenas Duces Tecum issued in a state 
court lawsuit as set by Evidence Code 
Section 1563.

$15.00 + actual costs 
charged by a third 
party.

Subpoenas Evid. Code 
1563, subd. 
(b)(6)

691

Number of Fees for Division: 7
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Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Administration Carnival/Circus Worker- 
Applicant Fee

Fee to recover the cost of processing 
individual carnival/circus workers.

$91.00Application Review Res. 2013-071 12/10/2013741

Administration Adult Oriented Business 
Application Fee

Fee for the Police Department to process 
an adult oriented business applicant's 
background check. (Plus current DOJ Fee)

$85.00Application Review Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019854

Administration Business License Background 
check with Live-Scan

Fee for a background check for business 
license applicant that requires DOJ Live-
Scan fingerprinting. (Plus current DOJ 
Fee).

$71.00Application Review Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019956

Administration Business License Background 
check without Live-Scan

Fee for a background check for business 
license applicant that does not require  
DOJ Live-Scan fingerprinting.

$54.00Application Review Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019957

Administration Carnival/Circus Worker- 
Returning Applicant

Fee to recover the cost of processing a 
renewal for individual carnival/circus 
workers.

$55.00Application Review Res. 2013-071 12/10/2013958

Administration Adult Oriented Business - 
Renewal

Fee for the Police Department to process a 
renewal for an adult oriented business.

$68.00Application Review Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019965
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Department: Police

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Administration Clearance Letters Fee for processing clearance letters, local 
background check.

$20.00 eachLetters Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017355

Administration Immigration Letter Fee for processing request for immigration 
letter.  This is a local background check.

$21.00Letters Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018374

Administration Second-hand Dealer/ 
Pawnbroker License Renewal

Processing fee for a second hand 
dealer/pawn broker license renewal. 
Process includes verifying bond license, 
background check, and DOJ live-scan.

$68.00 Plus Current 
DOJ Fee

License Res. 2018-013 3/27/201836

Administration Second-hand Dealer/ 
Pawnbroker License

Processing fee for a second hand 
dealer/pawn broker license. Process 
includes verifying bond license, 
background check, and DOJ live-scan.

$92.00 Plus Current 
DOJ Fee

License Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018298

Administration License Processing fee for gun dealer license. The 
process includes verifying bond license, 
background check, and DOJ live-scan.

$123.00License Res. 2013-071 12/10/2013369

Administration License Fee for bicycle license. 11.00License Res. 2008-04 1/27/2015371
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Administration License Renewal-Chain Store Chain Store: Process gun dealer license 
renewal application.  Process includes 
verifying bond license, background check.

$75.00License Res. 2013-071 12/10/2013379

Administration License Renewal-Individual Individual: Processing gun dealer renewal. 
The process includes verifying bond 
license, background check, and DOJ live-
scan.

$75.00License Res. 2013-071 12/10/2013380

Administration Booking Fees County charge for booking. Varies-County chargeMiscellaneous Determined by 
County of San 
Bernardino

644

Administration Livescan Fee Fee to offer livescan (fingerprinting 
service) to the general public.  Additional 
fees will depend on the reason for the 
Livescan request which are set by 
Department of Justice.

$18.00Miscellaneous Res. 2011-108 12/13/20111953

Administration Taped Records Fee for costs and time for processing 
requests for taped records.

$45.00Multi-Media Res. 2010-122 12/16/2010361

Administration Photos Fee for processing requests for photos and 
cost of materials.  Fee can vary due to 
additional prhoto duplicating needs ($18 
minimum - varies depending on specific 
requests).

23.00Multi-Media Res. 2010-122 1/27/2015362
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Last ReviewID#

Administration Tow Truck Driver Permit Fee for processing a tow truck driver 
permit and fingerprinting of the applicant.

$91.00Permit Res. 2013-071 12/10/201337

Administration Concealed Weapon Permit Fee for concealed weapon permit. $215.00 per applicationPermit Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018354

Administration Concealed Weapons Permit 
Renewal

Fee for processing a concealed weapons 
permit renewal application.  Penal Code 
Section 12054a limits the fee to $25.00

$25.00Permit Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018593

Administration Tow Truck Driver Permit- 
Renewal

Fee for processing a renewal or a transfer 
from one company to another for tow 
truck driver permit.

$55.00Permit Res. 2013-071 12/10/2013964

Administration Replacement of Tow Driver 
Permit

To replace lost, stolen or damaged tow 
driver permit.

$50.00Permit Res. 2019-047 4/9/20191256

Administration Crime Reports Fee for processing copies of crime reports. $18.00Reports Res. 2010-122 12/16/2010366
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Administration Crime Statistical Research Fee Fee for crime statistical research. $105.00Research Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018378

Administration Civil Subpoena Fee for civil subpoena per Gov't Code 
Section 68097.2.

$275.00 + CostSubpoenas Res. 2013-071 12/10/2013375

Animal Low Cost Cat Surgery Clinic Fee to provide low-cost Spay & Neuter 
surgery clinics to cat owners. Surgery 
clinic fee provides cat spay or neuter, 
vaccines and microchip.

$30.00Clinic Fee Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182072

Animal Low Cost Dog Surgery Clinic Fee to provide low-cost Spay & Neuter 
surgery clinics to dog owners. Surgery 
clinic fee provides spay or neuter, 
vaccines and microchip for dogs <35 lbs. 
For dogs > 53 lbs must purchase voucher 
for services rendered at the Riverside 

$50.00Clinic Fee Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182073

Animal Low Cost Vaccine Clinic Fee to provide low-cost vaccine clinics to 
cat and dog owners. Vaccines include: 
Rabies, Parvo virus, destemper, hepatitis, 
bordatella, parainfluenza. Fee also 
includes microchip.

$15.00Clinic Fee Res. 2018-013 3/27/20182074

Animal Altered Pet -1 Year Issuance and/or renewal of a 1-year 
license for a dog that is spayed/neutered

$20.00License Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018382
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Animal Altered Pet -2 Years Issuance and/or renewal of a 2-year 
license for a dog that is spayed/neutered

$30.00License Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018383

Animal Altered Pet -3 Years Issuance and/or renewal of a 3-year 
license for a dog that is spayed/neutered

$40.00License Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018384

Animal Altered Pet -1 Year, Sr Cit. 
Disc. (age 60)

Issuance and/or renewal of a 1-year 
license for a dog that is spayed/neutered. 
Discount to Senior Citizens age 60+

$10.00License Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018385

Animal Unaltered Pet -1 Year Issuance and/or renewal of a 1-year 
license for a dog that is not 
spayed/neutered

$75.00License Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018386

Animal Unaltered Pet -2 Years Issuance and/or renewal of a 2-year 
license for a dog that is not 
spayed/neutered

$150.00License Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018387

Animal Unaltered Pet -3 Years Issuance and/or renewal of a 3-year 
license for a dog that is not 
spayed/neutered

$220.00License Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018388
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Animal Delinquent License Penalty Penalty for not licensing a dog (four 
months of age or over) within 30 days per 
Chapter 4 of the Fontana Municipal Code 
Sec. 4-96. Penalty does not apply to 
Senior Citizens age 60+

$20.00License Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018389

Animal Altered Pet -2 Years, Sr Cit. 
Disc. (age 60)

Issuance and/or renewal of a 2-year 
license for a dog that is spayed/neutered. 
Discount to Senior Citizens age 60+

$15.00License Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018556

Animal Altered Pet -3 Years, Sr Cit. 
Disc. (age 60)

Issuance and/or renewal of a 3-year 
license for a dog that is spayed/neutered. 
Discount to Senior Citizens age 60+

$20.00License Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018557

Animal Tag Replacement The fee for replacement dog tag. $5.00Miscellaneous Res. 2011-108 1/27/2015526

Animal Transfer Fee Fee for a transfer in ownership of a dog 
tag for a specific dog.

$5.00Miscellaneous Res. 2011-108 1/27/2015583

Code 
Enforcement

Abatement Hearing Fee Cost incurred for the preparation, 
notification and recording of appeals of 
abatement related issues.

$810.00Abatement Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018558
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Code 
Enforcement

Board Up/Clean Up 
Abatement Fee

Cost incurred for administering the 
program to monitor abandoned or 
neglected properties

$360.00Abatement Res. 2016-021 3/22/2016559

Code 
Enforcement

Illegal Sign Abatement Fee Cost incurred in removing illegally placed 
signs.  Fee is for $52.00 for the first sign 
and $5 for each additional sign removed.

$80.00 for 1st Sign & 
$5.00 for each 
additional sign 
thereafter

Abatement Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018560

Code 
Enforcement

Nuisance Abatement Fee Fee for cost associaated with the program 
to abate nuisances plus the cost of the 
contractor.

$401.00 + Contractor 
Cost

Abatement Res. 2016-021 3/22/2016561

Code 
Enforcement

Vehicle Abatement Fee Cost incurred in abating non-operational 
vehicles from private property.

$352.00Abatement Res. 2016-021 3/22/2016562

Code 
Enforcement

Administrative Lien Fee This fee is to recover costs for weed 
abatement services to private property 
owners of vacant or unmaintained 
properties.

$203.00Abatement Res. 2016-021 3/22/2016648
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Code 
Enforcement

Warrant Fee Fee to recover cost associated with 
obtaining a warrant from the Superior 
Court to effectuate a Code Enforcement 
abatement order on private property.

$158.00Abatement Res. 2016-021 3/22/2016722

Code 
Enforcement

Second Code Reinspections Cost of second code reinspections $85.00Inspection Res. 2016-021 3/22/2016438

Field Services Confiscated 
Firearms/Ammunition

Charge for administrative costs relating to 
the seizure, impounding, storage, or 
release of any firearm or ammunition (PC 
33880) Fee for each additional firearm 
from same incident is $50 each.

$175.00 + $50 ea. 
Additional Item

Response Res. 2019-047 4/9/20192090

Traffic Citation Correction (Non-
Resident)

Fee for citation correction (non-resident). 16.00Citation Res. 2010-122 1/27/2015360

Traffic Traffic Citation Copy Fee for processing a certified copy of a 
traffic citation (moving violations and 
parking violations) upon request.

$14.00Citation Res. 2019-047 4/9/20191257
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Traffic Parking Citation Penalty Charge for penalty of parking citation. VariesCitations Res. 2010-004 4/9/2019645

Traffic Parking Violations City code violations-parking VariesCitations Res. 2010-004 4/9/2019646

Traffic Vehicle Code Fines Fines for vehicle code violations. VariesCitations 2010-04 4/9/2019647

Traffic Vehicle Impound Release Release fee for storage and/or 
impoundment of vehicles.

$170.00 per vehicleFranchise Fees Res. 2017-016 6/1/2017381

Traffic Impound Storage Rate Rate charged for impound storage of all 
vehicles (24hours).

Not to exceed rates 
greater than 115% of 
schedule rate for 
towing as set by the 
Ontario area C.H.P.

Franchise Fees F.M.C. Sec. 29-
242, Subsection 
22

403

Traffic Towing Rates City franchise tow charges. Not to exceed rates 
greater than 115% of 
schedule rate for 
towing as set by 
Rancho Office of CHP

Franchise Fees F.M.C. Sec. 29-
242, Subsection 
22

404
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Traffic Annual Review Fee for 
Taxicab Franchisee

This fee is to recover the cost of an annual 
review of the taxicab franchisee.  This will 
determine if the franchisee is complying 
with the regulations regarding taxicab and 
vehicle for hire services.

$1692.00Franchise Fees Res. 2001-112 4/9/2019734

Traffic Application fee for Taxicab 
Franchise (Initial/Renewal)

This fee is to recover the administrative 
cost of processing a non-refundable 
application fee for a Taxicab franchise, 
initial or renewal.

$441.00Franchise Fees Res. 2001-112 4/9/2019735

Traffic Taxicab Vehicle Inspection This fee is to recover the cost of vehicle 
inspection of taxicabs.  The purpose of the 
inspection is to ensure the safety of the 
vehicle.

25.00Inspection Res. 2001-112 1/27/2015736

Traffic Block Party Permit Fee for block party permit. Fee includes 
staff time for processing the permit and 
the use of city street barricades.

$236.00Permit Res. 2019-047 4/9/2019353

Traffic Traffic Accident Report Fee for processing requests for copies of  
traffic accident reports.

$18.00Reports Res. 2010-122 4/9/2019356

Traffic Traffic Collision Emergency response fee for DUI traffic 
collision.

424.00Response Res. 2008-04 1/27/2015363
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Traffic Hazardous Material Responses Fee for hazardous material responses. Actual Cost + 
Materials

Response Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018367

Traffic Special Enforcement Detail 
Call Out

Fee based upon circumstances of the call-
out

Actual cost per call outResponse Res. 95-70 12/13/2011390

Traffic Equipment Usage Fee to recover the City's cost of equipment 
used for reimbursable emergency response 
and special enforcement details. City by 
reference adopts the FEMA Schedule of 
Equipment Rates.

FEMA RATESResponse Res. 2019-0472075

Traffic Repossession Fees Fee for processing repossession 
documents.  Fee set by GC26751.

$15.00Vehicle Res. 2016-021 3/22/2016376

Number of Fees for Division: 68
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Last ReviewID#

Parks & 
Landscaping

Tree Trimming Service Fee to provide tree trimming services to 
residents if they request the service - 
based on actual cost.

Actual + G&A RateParks & Landscaping Res. 2005-180 12/6/2005802

Number of Fees for Division: Parks & Lanscape 1
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Emergency 
Services

Equipment Usage Fee to recover the City's cost from various 
government agencies, others when 
equipment is used for emergencies outside 
of the department's normal duties. City by 
reference adopts the FEMA Schedule of 
Equipment Rates.

FEMA RatesEquipment Usage Res. 2009-105 3/22/20161008

Equipment Electric Vehicle Charging Fee Fee to charge an electric vehicle at a City 
maintained facility.  Fee is per Kwh.  City 
may charge $5.00 per hour for any vehicle 
parked at a station 60 minutes after fully 
charged

$0.25 per KwhEquipent Usage Res. 2018- 2/27/20182043

Permit Wastewater Discharge Class I 
Permit Industrial/Commercial

Fee for Wastewater Discharge Class I 
Permit Industrial/Commercial.

$19.00/EDU Indust(30 
EDU Cap) $5.15/EDU 
Commercial

Waste Water Ord. 1127410

Permit Laboratory Analysis of 
Wastewater Sample

Fee for Laboratory Analysis of 
Wastewater Sample.

Cost of State Certified 
Laboratory plus City 
Overhead
 $5.15/EDU 
Commercial+City 
Overhead

Waste Water Res. 2003-127 3/22/2016412

Permit Pretreatment- Non-
Compliance Meeting

Fee to offset the cost of conducting a 
meeting between the operator and City 
representative for the purpose of 
correcting the operator's non-compliance 
with permit requirements and/or violations 
of the Fontana Municipal Code.

$300.00 per meetingWaste Water Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018413

Permit Pretreatment- Non-
Compliance Re-inspection

Hourly rate charged to offset the cost of 
conducting a follow-up inspection due to 
operator being forund to be in non-
compliance with permit requirements 
and/or Municipal Code.

$100.00 per hourWaste Water Res. 2009-105 3/22/2016414
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Permit Pretreatment- Extra Staffing 
Requirement/Non-
Compliance Monitoring

Hourly rate charged to offset the cost of an 
extra staff person assisting in a follow-up 
inspection due to operator being found to 
be in non-compliance with permit 
requirements and/or Municipal Code.

$85.00 per hourWaste Water Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018749

Poultry Ranch Poultry Ranch- Non-
Compliance Inspection

Fee charged to offset the cost of 
conducting a follow-up inspection due to 
operator being found to be in non-
compliance with permit requirements 
and/or Municipal Code.

$100.00/ hourPoultry Ranch Res. 2006-137 3/22/20161009

Poultry Ranch Poultry Ranch- Non-
Compliance Meeting

Fee to offset the cost of  conducting a 
meeting between the operator and City 
representative for the purpose of 
correcting the operator's non-compliance 
with permit requirments and/or violations 
of the Fontana Municipal Code.

$250.00Poultry Ranch Res. 2006-137 3/22/20161010

Poultry Ranch Poultry Ranch- Permit Fee Annual Fee for the City's expenses related 
to monitoring and inspecting poultry 
ranches within the City's jurisdiction.  
Each operator shall pay the annual permit 
fee plus the poultry population fee as 
identified on the permit application.

Annual Permit 
$200.00, STD Bldg- 
$10.50/1000 birds, 
ENV Bldg- $5.00/100 
birds.

Poultry Ranch Res. 2006-137 3/22/20161011

Rubbish 
Collection

Clean Up Bin - Temporary (7-
day placement)

Fee for additional charges $95.04 per pickup for 
a 3 cu.yd. Bin, 
additional pickup  
1X=$38.14

Bin Service Res. 2016-040 6/1/2017460
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Rubbish 
Collection

Bin Service Commercial- 1 
Cubic Yard

Fee for Bin Service- 1 Cubic Yard. 1 X WK= $76.37, 2 X 
WK= $119.94, 3 X 
WK= $155.49, 4 X 
WK= $192.80, 5 X 
WK= $227.31, 6 X 
WK= $264.78

Bin Service Res. 2016-040 6/14/2016461

Rubbish 
Collection

Bin Service Commercial- 1.5 
Cubic Yards

Fee for Bin service Commercial-1.5 Cubic 
Yard

1 X WK= $91.78, 2 X 
WK= $151.36, 3 X 
WK= $204.39, 4 X 
WK= $256.59, 5 X 
WK= $307.79, 6 X 
WK= $359.24

Bin Service Res. 2016-040 6/1/2017462

Rubbish 
Collection

Bin Service Commercial- 2 
Cubic Yards

Fee for Bin Service Commercial- 2 Cubic 
Yards.

1 X WK= $110.49, 2 
X WK= $191.51, 3 X 
WK= $263.03, 4 X 
WK= $335.40, 5 X 
WK= $425.96, 6 X 
WK= $478.80

Bin Service Res. 2016-040 6/1/2017463

Rubbish 
Collection

Bin Service Commercial- 3 
Cubic Yards

Fee for Bin Service Commercial- 3 Cubic 
Yards.

1 X WK= $135.76, 2 
X WK= $248.08, 3 X 
WK= $346.51, 4 X 
WK= $447.09, 5 X 
WK= $546.26, 6 X 
WK= $647.18

Bin Service Res. 2016-040 6/1/2017464

Rubbish 
Collection

Bin Service Commercial- 4 
Cubic Yards

Fee for Bin Service Commercial- 4 Cubic 
Yards.

1 X WK= $183.25, 2 
X WK= $333.46, 3 X 
WK= $484.88, 4 X 
WK= $628.58, 5 X 
WK= $770.85, 6 X 
WK= $906.58

Bin Service Res. 2011-036 6/1/2017754
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Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Rubbish 
Collection

Bin Service Multi-Family- 1 
Cubic Yards

Fee for Bin Service Multi-Family- 1 Cubic 
Yards

1 X WK= $75.24, 2 X 
WK= $116.85, 3 X 
WK= $150.33, 4 X 
WK= $185.63, 5 X 
WK= $218.00, 6 X 
WK= $253.36

Bin Service Res. 2011-036 6/1/2017758

Rubbish 
Collection

Bin Service Multi-Family- 1.5 
Cubic Yards

Fee for Bin Service Multi-Family- 1.5 
Cubic Yards

1 X WK= $89.50, 2 X 
WK= $146.12, 3 X 
WK= $195.95, 4 X 
WK= $244.95, 5 X 
WK= $292.98, 6 X 
WK= $341.24

Bin Service Res. 2011-036 6/1/2017759

Rubbish 
Collection

Bin Service Multi-Family- 2 
Cubic Yards

Fee for Bin Service Multi-Family- 2 Cubic 
Yards

1 X WK= $107.19, 2 
X WK= $184.26, 3 X 
WK= $251.60, 4 X 
WK= $319.79, 5 X 
WK= $406.63, 6 X 
WK= $454.82

Bin Service Res. 2011-036 6/1/2017760

Rubbish 
Collection

Bin Service Multi-Family- 3 
Cubic Yards

Fee for Bin Service Multi-Family- 3 Cubic 
Yards

1 X WK= $130.12, 2 
X WK= $236.27, 3 X 
WK= $328.22, 4 X 
WK= $422.37, 5 X 
WK= $515.06, 6 X 
WK= $609.56

Bin Service Res. 2011-036 6/1/2017761

Rubbish 
Collection

Commercial Refuse 
Compactor Bin Service- 3 
Cubic Yards

Fee for Commercial Refuse Compactor 
Bin Service- 3 Cubic Yards

1 X WK= $217.40, 2 
X WK= $411.35, 3 X 
WK= $591.42, 4 X 
WK= $773.68, 5 X 
WK= $954.47, 6 X 
WK= $1,137.04

Bin Service Res. 2011-036 6/1/2017762
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Support Services

Department: Public Works

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Rubbish 
Collection

Recycling Bin - 40 Cubic 
Yards

Fee for Recycling Bin Service - 40 Cubic 
Yards

$199.35 + 
Processing/Disposal 
Cost

Bin Service Res. 2011-036 6/1/2017763

Rubbish 
Collection

Locking Bars Locking Bars $28.07 Initial Set-up 
and $6.40/month

Bin Service Res. 2011-036 6/1/2017768

Rubbish 
Collection

Commercial Refuse 
Compactor Bin Service- 4 
Cubic Yards

Fee for Commercial Refuse Compactor 
Bin Service- 4 Cubic Yards

1 X WK= $303.31, 2 
X WK= $571.92, 3 X 
WK= $841.83, 4 X 
WK= $1,103.64, 5 X 
WK= $1,363.92, 6 X 
WK= $1,617.34

Bin Service Res. 2011-036 6/1/20171907

Rubbish 
Collection

Commercial Counter Balance 
Lid Refuse Container

Fee for Bin Service Commercial Counter 
Balance Lid Refuse Container - 3 Cubic 
Yards.

1 X WK= $145.76, 2 
X WK= $258.08, 3 X 
WK= $356.51, 4 X 
WK= $457.09, 5 X 
WK= $556.26, 6 X 
WK= $657.18

Bin Service Res. 2011-036 6/1/20171908

Rubbish 
Collection

Disposal of Refuse Residential Fee for Disposal of Refuse Residential. $24.14 Standard 
Service/$20.52 Sr. 
Citizen

Disposal Res. 2016-040 6/1/2017415

Page 275 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Support Services

Department: Public Works

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Rubbish 
Collection

Disposal of Refuse 
Apartments 5 Units or Less

Fee for Disposal of Refuse Apartments 5 
Units or Less.

$24.14 Standard 
Service/$20.52 Sr. 
Citizen

Disposal Res. 2016-040 6/1/2017416

Rubbish 
Collection

Roll off container -temporary 
(7-day placement) Regular 40 
cu.yd.

Fee for temporary roll off container (7-day 
placement) Regular 40 cu.yd..

$512.21 per pickup (5 
ton limit)

Roll-Off Box Res. 2016-040 6/1/2017454

Rubbish 
Collection

Roll off container - temporary 
10 cu. yd. (7-day placement) 
aka demo boxes

Fee for temporary 10 cu. yd. roll off 
container (7-day placement) aka demo 
boxes

$751.89 per pickup (9 
ton limit)

Roll-Off Box Res. 2016-040 6/1/2017456

Rubbish 
Collection

Additional Charges Fee for Additional charges $28.07/day, relocation 
fee $70.18

Roll-Off Box Res. 2016-040 6/1/2017457

Rubbish 
Collection

Roll off container- permanent 
40 cu. yd. (pickup 4 loads/mo)

Fee for permanent roll off container  40 
cu. yd. (pickup 4 loads/mo).

$487.60 per pickup (5 
ton limit)

Roll-Off Box Res. 2016-040 6/1/2017458

Page 276 of 278



Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Support Services

Department: Public Works

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Rubbish 
Collection

Roll off container - permanent 
(7-day placement) 40cu.yd. 
Compactors

Fee for permanent roll off container (7-
day placement) 40 cu.yd. Compactors.

$615.97 per pickup (7 
ton limit)

Roll-Off Box Res. 2011-036 6/1/2017764

Rubbish 
Collection

Roll off container - permanent 
10 cu. yd. aka demo boxes

Fee for permanent 10 cu. yd. roll off 
container aka demo boxes

$751.89 per pickup (9 
ton limit)

Roll-Off Box Res. 2011-036 6/1/2017765

Rubbish 
Collection

Roll off container - 
Permanent 20 cu yd

Fee for permanent roll off container 20 cu 
yd

$615.97 per pickup (7 
ton limit)

Roll-Off Box Res. 2011-036 6/1/2017766

Rubbish 
Collection

Roll off container - temporary 
20 cu. yd.

Fee for temporary roll off container 20 cu. 
Yd

$632.04 per pickup (7 
ton limit)

Roll-Off Box Res. 2011-036 6/1/2017767

Stormwater Stormwater Re-Inspection 
Non-Compliance Fee

Hourly rate charged to offset the cost of 
conducting a follow-up inspection due to 
operator being found to be in non-
compliance with permit requirements 
and/or Municipal Code.

$100.00/hourCompliance Fee Res. 2009-105 3/22/2016806
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Type Title Description of User Fee Fee Amount

Division: Support Services

Department: Public Works

Comprehensive Fee Schedule By Department/Division and Type

Category Last Revision

July 2019

Last ReviewID#

Stormwater Commercial Inspection - High 
Priority

Fee will offset the cost to the City for 
inspection of commercial sites to 
determine compliance with NPDES 
Stormwater Permit.

$200.00Compliance Fee Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018807

Stormwater Industrial Inspection - High 
Priority

Fee will offset the cost to the City for 
inspection of industrial sites to determine 
compliance with NPDES Stormwater 
Permit.

$290.00Compliance Fee Res. 2018-013 3/27/2018808

Number of Fees for Division: Support Services 38
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Executive Staff (Rates Unique to Position at Time of the Adopted Budget)

Budgeted Fringe Total Dept/Div Total
City Gen. & 

Admin. Total

Position  Benefit Direct Overhead Burdened Overhead Billing Rate

POSITION TITLE Hourly Rate Hourly Rate Labor Cost Cost Labor Cost 12.48% Per Hour

a b c d e f g
(a+b) ( O/H rate 

times c)
(c+d) (G & A rate 

times e)
(e + f)

City Manager $148.94 $46.74 $195.69 $39.56 $235.26 $29.36 $264.61
20.22%

Assistant to the City Manager $60.18 $24.47 $84.65 $17.11 $101.76 $12.70 $114.47
20.22%

Building Official $65.54 $30.82 $96.36 $19.18 $115.53 $14.42 $129.95
19.90%

Director of Community Development $86.47 $31.90 $118.37 $23.56 $141.92 $17.71 $159.65
19.90%

Director of Community Services $85.09 $32.47 $117.56 $23.76 $141.32 $17.64 $158.96
20.22%

Deputy City Clerk $54.55 $23.58 $78.13 $15.79 $93.92 $11.72 $105.64
20.22%

Deputy City Manager $100.85 $43.24 $144.09 $29.13 $173.22 $21.62 $194.84
20.22%

Director of Engineering $86.71 $29.02 $115.73 $23.03 $138.76 $17.32 $156.07
19.90%

Director of Human Resources & Risk Management $82.32 $26.89 $109.21 $22.08 $131.29 $16.38 $147.66
20.22%

Director of Informarion Technology $80.97 $35.89 $116.86 $23.62 $140.48 $17.53 $158.01
20.22%

Director of Management Services $89.88 $32.79 $122.67 $24.80 $147.46 $18.40 $165.87
20.22%

Chief of Police $100.85 $61.02 $161.87 $22.63 $184.50 $23.03 $207.53
13.98%

Director of Public Works $86.79 $23.81 $110.60 $22.01 $132.61 $16.55 $149.16
19.90%

Full Cost Allocation..CAP-1

Human Resources Director



Full Cost Allocation..CAP-1
City Total 

Position Fringe Total Total Gen. & Admin. Billing Rate
Hourly Rate at  Benefit Direct Dept./Div. Overhead Burdened Overhead Labor Rate/Hr.

Position Title "E" Step Hourly Rate Labor Cost Rate Cost Labor Cost 12.48%
a b      c               

(a + b)
d       e               

(c times d)
   f                 

( c + e)
     g                      

(G & A rate times f)
   h                                 

(f + g)

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Community Development

Assistant Planner $38.24 $15.36 $53.60 19.90% $10.67 $64.27 $8.02 $72.29
Associate Planner $42.03 $16.35 $58.39 19.90% $11.62 $70.01 $8.74 $78.74

Building Inspector I $32.92 $18.01 $50.92 19.90% $10.14 $61.06 $7.62 $68.68
Building Inspector II $36.20 $15.40 $51.60 19.90% $10.27 $61.87 $7.72 $69.59

Building Permit Technician $32.92 $11.81 $44.73 19.90% $8.90 $53.63 $6.69 $60.32
Planning Technician $31.79 $11.23 $43.02 19.90% $8.56 $51.58 $6.44 $58.01

Building Official $65.54 $26.77 $92.31 19.90% $18.37 $110.68 $13.81 $124.49
Development Services Permit Aide $24.40 $11.80 $36.20 19.90% $7.20 $43.40 $5.42 $48.82
Development Services Supervisor $42.25 $15.15 $57.40 19.90% $11.42 $68.83 $8.59 $77.42

Planning Inspector $36.20 $17.29 $53.49 19.90% $10.65 $64.14 $8.00 $72.14
Planning Manager $57.57 $24.76 $82.33 19.90% $16.38 $98.71 $12.32 $111.03
Plans Examiner I $39.20 $13.10 $52.30 19.90% $10.41 $62.70 $7.83 $70.53

Plans Examiner II $43.11 $21.12 $64.24 19.90% $12.78 $77.02 $9.61 $86.63
Senior Planner $50.04 $20.69 $70.73 19.90% $14.08 $84.81 $10.58 $95.39

Supervising Building Inspector $50.80 $16.02 $66.82 19.90% $13.30 $80.11 $10.00 $90.11
Supervising Plans Examiner $50.80 $23.44 $74.24 19.90% $14.78 $89.01 $11.11 $100.12

Engineering
Assistant Engineer $44.18 $13.19 $57.37 19.90% $11.42 $68.79 $8.58 $77.37
Associate Engineer $48.57 $14.09 $62.66 19.90% $12.47 $75.14 $9.38 $84.51

Development Services Permit Aide $24.40 $11.30 $35.69 19.90% $7.10 $42.80 $5.34 $48.14
Engineering Manager $65.54 $19.61 $85.15 19.90% $16.95 $102.09 $12.74 $114.84

Engineering Technician I $32.78 $13.19 $45.97 19.90% $9.15 $55.12 $6.88 $62.00
Public Works Inspection Supervisor $50.39 $13.35 $63.74 19.90% $12.69 $76.43 $9.54 $85.97

Public Works Inspector $36.37 $12.62 $48.99 19.90% $9.75 $58.74 $7.33 $66.07
Senior Civil Engineer $57.40 $15.18 $72.58 19.90% $14.45 $87.02 $10.86 $97.88

Senior Engineer $57.40 $18.82 $76.21 19.90% $15.17 $91.38 $11.40 $102.79
Senior Public Works Inspector $44.63 $13.65 $58.28 19.90% $11.60 $69.88 $8.72 $78.60

Senior Traffic Signal Maintenance Technician $44.18 $14.95 $59.13 19.90% $11.77 $70.90 $8.85 $79.75
Strategic Transportation Engineering Manager $65.54 $26.77 $92.31 19.90% $18.37 $110.68 $13.81 $124.49

Supervising Traffic Systems Specialist $48.92 $14.56 $63.49 19.90% $12.64 $76.12 $9.50 $85.62
Traffic Engineering Technician $39.41 $11.95 $51.36 19.90% $10.22 $61.58 $7.69 $69.26

Traffic Signal Maintenance Technician I $35.82 $10.64 $46.46 19.90% $9.25 $55.70 $6.95 $62.65
Traffic Signal Maintenance Technician II $39.41 $12.48 $51.89 19.90% $10.33 $62.22 $7.76 $69.98

Public Works
Aquatics Maintenance Worker $26.53 $11.13 $37.66 19.90% $7.50 $45.16 $5.64 $50.79

Chief Equipment Mechanic $35.26 $13.72 $48.99 19.90% $9.75 $58.74 $7.33 $66.07
Environmental Control Assistant $22.88 $10.34 $33.21 19.90% $6.61 $39.82 $4.97 $44.79

Environmental Control Supervisor $43.96 $15.82 $59.78 19.90% $11.90 $71.68 $8.95 $80.63
Environmental Control Technician $30.39 $21.73 $52.12 19.90% $10.37 $62.49 $7.80 $70.29

Equipment Mechanic I $29.18 $14.40 $43.58 19.90% $8.67 $52.26 $6.52 $58.78
Equipment Mechanic II $32.07 $16.56 $48.62 19.90% $9.68 $58.30 $7.28 $65.57
Equipment Operator II $31.47 $17.15 $48.62 19.90% $9.68 $58.29 $7.28 $65.57

Facilities Maintenance Supervisor $43.96 $21.59 $65.56 19.90% $13.05 $78.61 $9.81 $88.42
Fleet Supervisor $43.96 $15.95 $59.92 19.90% $11.92 $71.84 $8.97 $80.81

Landscape Technician I $32.78 $18.04 $50.82 19.90% $10.12 $60.94 $7.61 $68.54
Maintenance Service Worker I $23.54 $10.32 $33.86 19.90% $6.74 $40.60 $5.07 $45.67

Maintenance Service Worker II $25.91 $14.31 $40.22 19.90% $8.01 $48.23 $6.02 $54.25
Maintenance Services Crew Chief $33.38 $16.72 $50.09 19.90% $9.97 $60.07 $7.50 $67.56

Parks Development Coordinator $46.92 $10.24 $57.16 19.90% $11.38 $68.53 $8.55 $77.08
Parks & Landscape Supervisor $43.96 $16.30 $60.26 19.90% $11.99 $72.26 $9.02 $81.27
Parks Maintenance Technician $30.38 $21.73 $52.11 19.90% $10.37 $62.48 $7.80 $70.28

Parks Technical Crew Chief $33.38 $17.97 $51.34 19.90% $10.22 $61.56 $7.68 $69.25
Project Coordinator $44.43 $20.20 $64.63 19.90% $12.86 $77.49 $9.67 $87.17

Public Works Manager $60.51 $18.27 $78.78 19.90% $15.68 $94.45 $11.79 $106.24
Pump Maintenance Assistant $28.60 $21.71 $50.31 19.90% $10.01 $60.32 $7.53 $67.85

Pump Maintenance Technician $33.38 $19.97 $53.35 19.90% $10.62 $63.97 $7.98 $71.95
Senior Environmental Control Tech $33.43 $13.18 $46.60 19.90% $9.28 $55.88 $6.97 $62.85

Senior Maintenance Service Worker $28.60 $15.42 $44.02 19.90% $8.76 $52.78 $6.59 $59.36
Tree Trimmer Specialist $30.36 $19.16 $49.52 19.90% $9.86 $59.38 $7.41 $66.79

Utilities & Streets Supervisor $43.96 $15.95 $59.92 19.90% $11.92 $71.84 $8.97 $80.81
Welder $30.84 $18.64 $49.48 19.90% $9.85 $59.32 $7.40 $66.73

Administrative Analyst I $36.57 $15.96 $52.53 19.61% $10.30 $62.83 $7.84 $70.67
Administrative Secretary $30.23 $16.31 $46.54 19.90% $9.26 $55.80 $6.96 $62.76

Administrative Technician $27.11 $14.78 $41.89 19.90% $8.34 $50.22 $6.27 $56.49



Full Cost Allocation..CAP-1
City Total 

Position Fringe Total Total Gen. & Admin. Billing Rate
Hourly Rate at  Benefit Direct Dept./Div. Overhead Burdened Overhead Labor Rate/Hr.

Position Title "E" Step Hourly Rate Labor Cost Rate Cost Labor Cost 12.48%
a b      c               

(a + b)
d       e               

(c times d)
   f                 

( c + e)
     g                      

(G & A rate times f)
   h                                 

(f + g)

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Community Services

Aquatics Coordinator $30.70 $14.76 $45.46 20.22% $9.19 $54.65 $6.82 $61.47
Cable Television Operations Asst. $25.42 $10.98 $36.40 20.22% $7.36 $43.75 $5.46 $49.21
Community Services Coordinator $30.70 $14.41 $45.12 20.22% $9.12 $54.24 $6.77 $61.01

Community Services Manager $57.57 $23.26 $80.83 20.22% $16.34 $97.17 $12.13 $109.30
Community Services Supervisor $40.80 $19.06 $59.86 20.22% $12.10 $71.96 $8.98 $80.94

Marketing Communications Specialist $33.74 $13.27 $47.01 20.22% $9.50 $56.52 $7.05 $63.57
Production Coordinator $36.20 $21.04 $57.24 20.22% $11.57 $68.81 $8.59 $77.40

Administrative (Includes IT and HR Positions)
Account Clerk I $22.11 $8.94 $31.05 20.22% $6.28 $37.33 $4.66 $41.99

Account Clerk II $23.92 $9.48 $33.40 20.22% $6.75 $40.15 $5.01 $45.16
Accountant I $34.42 $15.39 $49.82 20.22% $10.07 $59.89 $7.47 $67.36

Accountant II $38.24 $13.05 $51.29 20.22% $10.37 $61.66 $7.69 $69.35
Accounting Manager $57.57 $19.50 $77.06 20.22% $15.58 $92.64 $11.56 $104.20

Accounting Technician $32.11 $11.31 $43.43 20.22% $8.78 $52.21 $6.52 $58.72
Administrative Aide $24.07 $9.92 $33.99 20.22% $6.87 $40.86 $5.10 $45.95

Administrative Analyst I $36.57 $15.96 $52.53 20.22% $10.62 $63.15 $7.88 $71.03
Administrative Analyst II $40.50 $20.47 $60.97 20.22% $12.32 $73.29 $9.15 $82.44

Administrative Clerk I $20.21 $8.59 $28.80 20.22% $5.82 $34.62 $4.32 $38.95
Administrative Clerk II $22.30 $10.00 $32.31 20.22% $6.53 $38.84 $4.85 $43.68

Administrative Secretary $30.23 $16.31 $46.54 20.22% $9.41 $55.94 $6.98 $62.93
Administrative Technician $27.11 $14.78 $41.89 20.22% $8.47 $50.35 $6.28 $56.64

Budget Manager $57.57 $18.98 $76.54 20.22% $15.47 $92.02 $11.48 $103.50
(IT) Business Analyst II $44.18 $19.45 $63.63 20.22% $12.86 $76.50 $9.55 $86.04

*Communications & Marketing Manager $56.13 $24.06 $80.19 20.22% $16.21 $96.41 $12.03 $108.44
Customer Service Supervisor $42.25 $15.12 $57.37 20.22% $11.60 $68.97 $8.61 $77.58

(IT) Database Administrator $57.25 $21.81 $79.06 20.22% $15.98 $95.04 $11.86 $106.90
Executive Secretary to City Manager $40.72 $14.74 $55.46 20.22% $11.21 $66.67 $8.32 $74.99

(IT) GIS Administrator $57.25 $22.33 $79.58 20.22% $16.09 $95.67 $11.94 $107.61
(IT) GIS Analyst $36.94 $16.93 $53.87 20.22% $10.89 $64.76 $8.08 $72.84

GIS Engineering Technician $44.18 $18.49 $62.67 19.90% $12.47 $75.14 $9.38 $84.52
(IT) GIS Technician $31.35 $11.12 $42.47 20.22% $8.59 $51.05 $6.37 $57.43

Housing Development Manager $56.13 $19.12 $75.25 20.22% $15.21 $90.47 $11.29 $101.76
Human Resources Analyst $43.31 $16.84 $60.14 20.22% $12.16 $72.30 $9.02 $81.33

Human Resources Clerk $24.99 $13.59 $38.58 20.22% $7.80 $46.38 $5.79 $52.16
Human Resources Technician $31.32 $15.02 $46.35 20.22% $9.37 $55.72 $6.95 $62.67

(IT) Application Programmer/Developer $42.25 $15.12 $57.37 20.22% $11.60 $68.97 $8.61 $77.58
(IT) Senior Business Analyst $50.54 $21.54 $72.08 20.22% $14.57 $86.65 $10.81 $97.47

IT Senior Technician $34.42 $18.93 $53.36 20.22% $10.79 $64.14 $8.00 $72.15
(IT) Support Supervisor $40.80 $14.76 $55.56 20.22% $11.23 $66.80 $8.34 $75.13

(IT) Information Technology Manager $64.54 $26.51 $91.06 20.22% $18.41 $109.47 $13.66 $123.13
IT Technician I $26.17 $13.26 $39.43 20.22% $7.97 $47.40 $5.92 $53.32

IT Technician II $29.79 $10.73 $40.52 20.22% $8.19 $48.71 $6.08 $54.79
(IT) Network/Security Administrator $60.51 $20.26 $80.77 20.22% $16.33 $97.10 $12.12 $109.22

Payroll Clerk $24.54 $16.33 $40.87 20.22% $8.26 $49.13 $6.13 $55.26
Payroll Coordinator $36.94 $16.89 $53.83 20.22% $10.88 $64.71 $8.08 $72.78

Project Specialist $42.03 $14.19 $56.22 20.22% $11.37 $67.58 $8.43 $76.02
(IT) Public Safety Systems Specialist $40.50 $13.42 $53.92 20.22% $10.90 $64.83 $8.09 $72.92

Purchasing Specialist $34.62 $13.16 $47.78 20.22% $9.66 $57.44 $7.17 $64.60
Purchasing Supervisor $42.25 $21.21 $63.47 20.22% $12.83 $76.30 $9.52 $85.82

Resources Budget Officer $51.83 $23.78 $75.61 20.22% $15.29 $90.90 $11.34 $102.24
Secretary $24.40 $9.47 $33.87 20.22% $6.85 $40.72 $5.08 $45.80

Senior Administrative Aide $33.06 $13.11 $46.17 20.22% $9.33 $55.50 $6.93 $62.43
Senior Administrative Analyst $46.00 $16.07 $62.07 20.22% $12.55 $74.61 $9.31 $83.93

(IT) Software Development Supervisor $57.25 $18.90 $76.15 20.22% $15.39 $91.54 $11.42 $102.97
(IT) Systems/Network Specialist $41.19 $14.86 $56.05 20.22% $11.33 $67.38 $8.41 $75.79

(IT) Systems Administrator $50.54 $22.99 $73.53 20.22% $14.87 $88.40 $11.03 $99.43



Full Cost Allocation..CAP-1
City Total 

Position Fringe Total Total Gen. & Admin. Billing Rate
Hourly Rate at  Benefit Direct Dept./Div. Overhead Burdened Overhead Labor Rate/Hr.

Position Title "E" Step Hourly Rate Labor Cost Rate Cost Labor Cost 12.48%
a b      c               

(a + b)
d       e               

(c times d)
   f                 

( c + e)
     g                      

(G & A rate times f)
   h                                 

(f + g)

POLICE  
Animal Services Officer $25.25 $12.90 $38.14 13.98% $5.33 $43.47 $5.43 $48.90

Code Compliance Inspector $36.20 $17.22 $53.42 13.98% $7.47 $60.89 $7.60 $68.49
Police Communications Supervisor $38.99 $20.44 $59.43 13.98% $8.31 $67.74 $8.45 $76.19

Community Improvement Program Manager $60.51 $20.26 $80.77 13.98% $11.29 $92.06 $11.49 $103.55
Community Policing Technician $29.06 $15.02 $44.08 13.98% $6.16 $50.24 $6.27 $56.52

Community Services Officer I $24.30 $11.04 $35.34 13.98% $4.94 $40.28 $5.03 $45.31
Community Services Officer II $26.45 $11.70 $38.15 13.98% $5.33 $43.48 $5.43 $48.91

Sr. Community Services Officer $29.06 $12.51 $41.57 13.98% $5.81 $47.38 $5.91 $53.30
Police Corporal w/Advanced Certificate $52.36 $25.81 $78.18 13.98% $10.93 $89.11 $11.12 $100.23

Police Corporal w/Intermediate Certificate $49.88 $26.06 $75.94 13.98% $10.62 $86.56 $10.80 $97.36
Police Dispatch Call Taker $24.30 $13.49 $37.79 13.98% $5.28 $43.07 $5.38 $48.45

Police Dispatch Shift Supervisor $37.19 $16.31 $53.50 13.98% $7.48 $60.98 $7.61 $68.59
Police Dispatcher I $28.21 $11.19 $39.40 13.98% $5.51 $44.91 $5.60 $50.51

Police Dispatcher II $31.02 $12.72 $43.74 13.98% $6.12 $49.86 $6.22 $56.08
Police Evidence Technician $33.57 $18.91 $52.48 13.98% $7.34 $59.82 $7.47 $67.29
Lead Property Control Clerk $29.80 $15.16 $44.96 13.98% $6.29 $51.25 $6.40 $57.65

Police Lieutenant w/Advanced Certificate $77.59 $34.15 $111.73 13.98% $15.62 $127.36 $15.89 $143.25
Police Officer $43.39 $20.24 $63.63 13.98% $8.90 $72.53 $9.05 $81.58

Police Officer Trainee $32.47 $17.72 $50.19 13.98% $7.02 $57.20 $7.14 $64.34
Police Officer w/Advanced Certificate $47.45 $23.79 $71.24 13.98% $9.96 $81.20 $10.13 $91.34

Police Officer w/Intermediate Certificate $45.39 $20.62 $66.01 13.98% $9.23 $75.24 $9.39 $84.63
Police Captain $89.21 $35.38 $124.59 13.98% $17.42 $142.01 $17.72 $159.73

Police Property Control Clerk $27.20 $10.48 $37.69 13.98% $5.27 $42.96 $5.36 $48.32
Police Records Specialist I $20.71 $6.82 $27.54 13.98% $3.85 $31.39 $3.92 $35.30

Police Records Specialist II $22.79 $11.32 $34.11 13.98% $4.77 $38.88 $4.85 $43.73
Police Records Supervisor $29.61 $15.10 $44.71 13.98% $6.25 $50.96 $6.36 $57.32

Senior Code Enforcement Inspector $39.78 $16.34 $56.12 13.98% $7.85 $63.97 $7.98 $71.96
Police Sergeant w/Advanced Certificate $63.53 $29.82 $93.35 13.98% $13.05 $106.41 $13.28 $119.69

Supervising Animal Services Officer $34.74 $14.87 $49.61 13.98% $6.94 $56.55 $7.06 $63.60
Police Training Specialist $32.10 $14.48 $46.58 13.98% $6.51 $53.09 $6.63 $59.72

Police Support Services Supervisor $38.99 $19.33 $58.32 13.98% $8.16 $66.48 $8.30 $74.77
Police Administrative Support Services Manager $56.13 $12.97 $69.10 13.98% $9.66 $78.76 $9.83 $88.59

Administrative Analyst II $40.50 $20.47 $60.97 13.98% $8.52 $69.49 $8.67 $78.16
Senior Administrative Analyst $46.00 $16.07 $62.07 13.98% $8.68 $70.75 $8.83 $79.58

Administrative Technician $27.11 $14.78 $41.89 13.98% $5.86 $47.74 $5.96 $53.70
Secretary $24.40 $9.47 $33.87 13.98% $4.74 $38.61 $4.82 $43.42

Senior Administrative Secretary $32.59 $12.69 $45.28 13.98% $6.33 $51.61 $6.44 $58.06



Full Cost Allocation..CAP-1
City Total 

Position Fringe Total Total Gen. & Admin. Billing Rate
Hourly Rate at  Benefit Direct Dept./Div. Overhead Burdened Overhead Labor Rate/Hr.

Position Title "E" Step Hourly Rate Labor Cost Rate Cost Labor Cost 12.48%
a b      c               

(a + b)
d       e               

(c times d)
   f                 

( c + e)
     g                      

(G & A rate times f)
   h                                 

(f + g)

Part-Time & Seasonal
After School Community Services Assistant I $15.02 $0.37 $15.39 20.22% $3.11 $18.50 $2.31 $20.81

After School Community Services Assistant II $16.82 $0.41 $17.23 20.22% $3.48 $20.72 $2.59 $23.30
After School Community Services Assistant III $19.19 $0.47 $19.66 20.22% $3.97 $23.64 $2.95 $26.59

Animal Services Assistant $18.39 $0.45 $18.84 13.98% $2.63 $21.48 $2.68 $24.16
Assistant Pool Manager* $16.79 $0.41 $17.20 20.22% $3.48 $20.68 $2.58 $23.26

Boards & Commission Secretary $18.63 $0.46 $19.09 20.22% $3.86 $22.95 $2.86 $25.81
Cashier $17.65 $0.43 $18.08 20.22% $3.66 $21.74 $2.71 $24.45

Community Services Assistant* $14.59 $0.36 $14.95 20.22% $3.02 $17.97 $2.24 $20.21
Senior Community Services Assistant* $15.32 $0.38 $15.70 20.22% $3.17 $18.87 $2.35 $21.23

Helicopter Pilot $35.30 $0.87 $36.17 13.98% $5.06 $41.23 $5.14 $46.37
Intern I* $14.59 $0.36 $14.95 19.90% $2.98 $17.92 $2.24 $20.16

Intern II* $15.32 $0.38 $15.70 19.90% $3.12 $18.82 $2.35 $21.17
Intern III* $16.08 $0.40 $16.48 19.90% $3.28 $19.75 $2.47 $22.22

Lifeguard* $15.02 $0.37 $15.39 20.22% $3.11 $18.50 $2.31 $20.81
Maintenance Assistant* $12.00 $0.30 $12.30 19.90% $2.45 $14.74 $1.84 $16.58

Office Assistant $16.82 $0.41 $17.23 20.22% $3.48 $20.72 $2.59 $23.30
On-Call Police Dispatcher $28.21 $0.69 $28.90 13.98% $4.04 $32.95 $4.11 $37.06

Police Background Investigator $31.26 $0.77 $32.03 13.98% $4.48 $36.51 $4.56 $41.06
Police Cadet $14.88 $0.37 $15.25 13.98% $2.13 $17.38 $2.17 $19.55

Police Reserve Officer $25.00 $0.62 $25.62 13.98% $3.58 $29.20 $3.64 $32.84
Pool Manager* $18.45 $0.45 $18.90 20.22% $3.82 $22.73 $2.84 $25.56

Transportation Specialist $17.80 $0.44 $18.24 13.98% $2.55 $20.79 $2.59 $23.38
Senior Transportation Specialist $19.19 $0.47 $19.66 20.22% $3.97 $23.64 $2.95 $26.59

Student Trainee* $12.00 $0.30 $12.30 20.22% $2.49 $14.78 $1.84 $16.63
Water Safety Instructor (WSI)* $15.77 $0.39 $16.16 20.22% $3.27 $19.42 $2.42 $21.85



Police
Administrative 

Services
COST FACTOR Development Comm Development Engineering Public Works Police Community

Services Dept Dept Dept. Services
Direct Salary & Benefits: Admin

Employee Salary & Benefits $828,230 $3,740,840 $2,631,830 $1,745,950 49,467,340 $8,989,260
Less Administrative Salary & Benefits ($97,729) ($250,082) ($248,984) ($194,372) ($359,509) ($414,590)

 Total Direct Employee Salary & Benefits 730,501 3,490,758 2,382,846 1,551,578 49,107,831 8,574,670

Overhead Costs:
Operating Expenses 14,910                   82,260                           21,440                   1,607,780               1,122,030              1,220,300
Contractual Services 80,500                   117,500                         103,000                 2,586,970               2,981,440              1,523,890

Internal Service Charges 25,460                   226,880                         164,430                 693,270                  5,290,670              662,670
Admin. Salary & Benefits 97,729                   250,082 248,984 194,372 359,509 414,590

Exclusions ($80,500) (87,500) (58,000) (4,666,380) (2,886,840) (2,324,660)
Total Overhead Costs 138,099 589,222 479,854 416,012 6,866,809 1,496,790

divided by divided by divided by divided by divided by divided by

 Total Direct Employee Salary & Benefits 730,501 3,490,758 2,382,846 1,551,578 49,107,831 8,574,670
equals equals equals equals equals equals

Overhead Rate As A Percent of 
Direct Employee Salaries & Benefits 18.90% 16.88% 20.14% 26.81% 13.98% 17.46%

Prior Year Rate (equivalent) 19.33% 21.98% 21.76% 28.86% 13.92% 17.07%

Central Service Departments
COST FACTOR City Human Administrative Office of the Information Management

Administration Resources Svcs Admin City Clerk Technology Services
Direct Salary & Benefits:

Employee Salary & Benefits $1,221,160 $907,260 $486,710 $631,950 3,140,750 $2,475,110
Less Administrative Salary & Benefits ($115,352) ($22,716) ($72,852) ($175,888) ($321,048) ($330,280)

 Total Direct Employee Salary & Benefits 1,105,808 884,544 413,858 456,062 2,819,702 2,144,830

Overhead Costs:
Operating Expenses 157,920                 71,100                           182,890                 68,620                    13,580                   57,940
Contractual Services 1,123,430              77,550                           74,900                   121,000                  -                             301,980

Internal Service Charges 68,490                   27,860                           21,420                   19,430                    110,080                 76,090
Admin. Salary & Benefits $115,352 22,716 72,852 175,888 321,048 330,280

Exclusions ($1,141,350) (102,150) (79,950) (176,900) 0 (293,580)
Total Overhead Costs 323,842 97,076 272,112 208,038 444,708 472,710

divided by divided by divided by divided by divided by divided by

 Total Direct Employee Salary & Benefits 1,105,808 884,544 413,858 456,062 2,819,702 2,144,830
equals equals equals equals equals equals

Overhead Rate As A Percent of 
Direct Employee Salaries & Benefits 29.29% 10.97% 65.75% 45.62% 15.77% 22.04%

Prior Year Rate (equivalent) 117.75% 13.23% 66.87% 52.05% 16.81% 23.52%

Administrative Development Total
Blended Rates by Organization Services Services Police City
Direct Salary & Benefits:

Employee Salary & Benefits 17,852,200 8,946,850 49,467,340 76,266,390
Less Administrative Salary & Benefits (1,452,727) (791,167) (359,509) (2,603,403)

 Total Direct Employee Salary & Benefits 16,399,473 8,155,683 49,107,831 73,662,987

Overhead Costs:
Operating Expenses 1,772,350 1,726,390 1,122,030 4,620,770
Contractual Services 3,222,750 2,887,970 2,981,440 9,092,160

Internal Service Charges 986,040 1,110,040 5,290,670 7,386,750
Admin. Salary & Benefits 1,452,727 791,167 359,509 2,603,403

Exclusions (4,118,590) (4,892,380) (2,886,840) (11,897,810)
Total Overhead Costs 3,315,277 1,623,187 6,866,809 11,805,273

divided by divided by divided by divided by

 Total Direct Employee Salary & Benefits 16,399,473 8,155,683 49,107,831 73,662,987
equals equals equals equals

Overhead Rate As A Percent of 
Direct Employee Salaries & Benefits 20.22% 19.90% 13.98% 16.03%

Prior Year Rate (equivalent) 26.62% 23.00% 13.92% 17.68%

Based on the Adopted General Fund Budget Data for FY 2019/2020

Department/Division Overhead Rates

      City Departments and/or Divisions

Development Services

Administrative Services




